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MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

December 22, 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 
meeting at 7:30 p.m. on December 22, 1980 in the Board 
of Sauk Valley College, Route #5, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Minutes: 

Report: 

Bills Payable: 

Payroll: 

Dues: 

Chairman Reigle called the meeting to order 
at 7:30 p.m. and the members 
answered roll call: 

Lorna Keefer 
Ann Powers 
William Reigle 

Scott 

Kay Fisher 
Oscar Koenig 
Juanita 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve 

presented. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by 
Member Fisher that the Board approve 
Treasurer's presented. In a roll 
call vote, all aye. carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Powers that the Board approve the 
bills in the amounts: 

Educational Fund $351,916.16 
Building Fund 
Site & Construction 
Bond & Interest #1 266,295.62 
Bond & Interest #4 
Insurance Fund 

In a roll call vote, 
carried. 

all aye. 

It was moved by Member Keefer and by 
Member Koenig that the Board approve 
payroll of November 30 in the amount of 
$113,155.84, and the payroll of December 15 

$139,515.04. 
call vote, all aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve Sauk 
Valley's membership for 1981 in the 
of Governing Boards in the amount of $420 

dues. 
aye. Motion carried. 

MEETING 

1980 

Room 
Rural 

Treasurer's 

following 

John Fassler 

Quick 

Prescott 

the 
minutes of the November 24 meeting as 

the 
Report as 

voted Motion 

following 

11,064.53 
7,000.00 

267,194.44 
2,672.00 

voted Motion 

seconded 
the 

in the amount of In a roll 
voted 

Association 

for In a roll call vote, all voted 

MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

December 22, 1980

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular
meeting at 7:30 p.m. on December 22, 1980 in the Board Room
of Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #5, Dixon, Illinois.

Call to Order:

Absent:

Minutes:

Treasurer's
Report:

Bills Payable:

Payroll:

Dues:

Chairman Reigle called the meeting to order
at 7:30 p.m. and the following members
answered roll call:

John Fassler
Lorna Keefer
Ann Powers
William Reigle

Scott Quick

Kay Fisher
Oscar Koenig
Juanita Prescott

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the
minutes of the November 24 meeting as
presented. Motion voted and carried.

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by
Member Fisher that the Board approve the
Treasurer's Report as presented. In a roll
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded
by Member Powers that the Board approve the
bills in the following amounts:

Educational Fund $351,916.16
Building Fund 11,064.53
Site & Construction 7,000.00
Bond & Interest #1 266,295.62
Bond & Interest #4 267,194.44
Insurance Fund 2,672.00

In a roll call vote,
carried.

all voted aye. Motion

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by
Member Koenig that the Board approve the
payroll of November 30 in the amount of
$113,155.84, and the payroll of December 15
in the amount of $139,515.04. In a roll
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board approve Sauk
Valley's membership for 1981 in the Association
of Governing Boards in the amount of $420

aye. Motion carried.
for dues. In a roll call vote, all voted
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22, 1980 

Workstudy It was moved by Member Koenig and 
Rates: by Member Keefer that the Board revise 

workstudy rates as 1, 1981 to 
$3.35 for clerical and $3.50 per hour for 
custodial and positions. In 
a roll vote, aye. Motion 
carried. 

DAVTE 
Claim: 

Agreements: 

Donations: 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Fisher that the Board approve the 
DAVTE claim for reimbursement in the amount 
of $71,733.08 for Fall and $14,846.64 for 
Summer. In a vote, aye. 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by 
Member Koenig that the Board approve 
attached cooperative agreement with Rock 

College for the programs as noted. 
vote, aye. 

carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and by 
Member Prescott that the Board approve 
acceptance of the following donations with 

donors: 

A Sunbeam cooking unit to be used to heat oil 
in the Diesel Mechanics Program. This was 

Morris J. Cann of Oregon, IL. 

A Service and Parts Manual for a John 
Deere Engine to be used in the Mechanics 

Company Walnut. 

Mr. Floyd Hodson of selected 

art. 

15,040# of 1/4" and 3/8" thick flat stock 
(steel) from Northwestern Steel & Wire 
Company 

A check in the amount of $1,388 the 
-Rock Falls Independent 

Agents Association to reimburse college 

to bring them in compliance with the current 
code. 

vote, aye. 
carried. 

December 

Cooperative 

seconded 
the 

of January 

laboratory 
call all voted 

roll call all voted 

the 

Valley 
In a roll call all voted Motion 

seconded 
the 

letters of appreciation to be sent to the 

donated by 

Diesel 
Program, donated by the Woodley Implement 

of 

Sterling donated 
editions of books and resources for teaching 

from 
Sterling Insurance 

the 
for repairs to cooking grills in the college 

safety 

In a roll call all voted Motion 

Page- #2
December 22, 1980

Workstudy It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded
by Member Keefer that the Board revise theRates:
workstudy rates as of January 1, 1981 to
$3.35 for clerical and $3.50 per hour for
custodial and laboratory positions. In
a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion
carried.

DAVTE
Claim:

Cooperative
Agreements:

Donations:

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded
by Member Fisher that the Board approve the
DAVTE claim for reimbursement in the amount
of $71,733.08 for Fall and $14,846.64 for

Motion carried.
Summer. In a roll call vote, all voted aye.

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by
Member Koenig that the Board approve the
attached cooperative agreement with Rock
Valley College for the programs as noted.

carried.
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded by
Member Prescott that the Board approve the
acceptance of the following donations with

donors:
letters of appreciation to be sent to the

A Sunbeam cooking unit to be used to heat oil
in the Diesel Mechanics Program. This was
donated by Morris J. Cann of Oregon, IL.

A Service and Parts Manual for a John
Deere Engine to be used in the Diesel Mechanics

Company of Walnut.
Program, donated by the Woodley Implement

Mr. Floyd Hodson of Sterling donated selected

art.
editions of books and resources for teaching

15,040# of 1/4" and 3/8" thick flat stock
(steel) from Northwestern Steel & Wire
Company

A check in the amount of $1,388 from the
Sterling -Rock Falls Independent Insurance
Agents Association to reimburse the college
for repairs to cooking grills in the college
to bring them in compliance with the current
safety code.

carried.
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion



Advisory 
Committees: 

Revisions: 

Hiring 
"Freeze": 

Anixter 
Lease: 

Highway: 

year. carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board 
the second and final reading of Policy 419.01 
dealing with increasing the number vacation 
days for classified personnel and revising 
the sick leave policy for administrators and 
classified to days. In a 

aye. 
carried. 

December 22, 1980 

In March of 1978, the Board placed a freeze 

vacancies in the classified areas until 
further notice. It was moved by Member Koenig 
and seconded by Member Fisher that the Board 

vacancies. Motion voted and carried. 

Anixter Corporation which will expire 31, 
renewed. 

was raised as to the recommendation the 
administration on what should be done with 
this space. Dr. Garner noted that the 
Building Utilization Committee was working 
on this matter at the present time will 
be making a recommendation in a month or so. 
It was agreed that this matter should be facil-
itated as soon as possible in order to get a 

purposes. 

Member Prescott that the Board adopt the 
attached resolution pressing for the completion 
of the -lane highway between Dixon 
and Sterling. Motion voted carried. 

Discussion was held on the attached letter 

inviting Sauk Valley's participation in a 
challenge of the rate increase being sought 
by Commdnwealth Edison for electrical services. 
No action was taken. 

Rate Increase 
Challenge: 

President's 
Report: 

There was no student trustee report as Scott 
Quick was absent. Dr. Garner reported on 
the attached utility cost analysis, the unit 
cost report which showed Sauk's total 
institutional costs of -158 to be below the 
state average $72.01. He gave a 

It was moved by Member Fassler and secondedAdvisory
Committees:

Policy
Revisions:

Hiring
"Freeze":

Anixter
Lease:

Four -lane
Highway:

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board approve
the second and final reading of Policy 419.01
dealing with increasing the number of vacation
days for classified personnel and revising
the sick leave policy for administrators and
classified to include personal days. In a

carried.
roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion
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by Member Prescott that the Board approve
the advisory committee appointments for
the 1980-81 year. Motion voted and carried.

In March of 1978, the Board placed a freeze

vacancies in the classified areas until
on the hiring of replacements for natural
vacancies in the classified areas until
further notice. It was moved by Member Koenig
and seconded by Member Fisher that the Board
rescind its action of 1978 on classified
vacancies. Motion voted and carried.

Discussion was held on the lease of the
Anixter Corporation which will expire March 31,

was raised as to the recommendation of the
1981 and will not be renewed. The question

administration on what should be done with
this space. Dr. Garner noted that the
Building Utilization Committee was working
on this matter at the present time and will
be making a recommendation in a month or so.
It was agreed that this matter should be facil-
itated as soon as possible in order to get a

educational purposes.
renter if the building will not be used for

Member Prescott that the Board adopt the
It was moved by Member Powers and seconded by

attached resolution pressing for the completion
of the proposed four -lane highway between Dixon
and Sterling. Motion voted and carried.

Discussion was held on the attached letter

inviting Sauk Valley's participation in a
from the Illinois Association of School Boards
inviting Sauk Valley's participation in a
challenge of the rate increase being sought
by Commdnwealth Edison for electrical services.
No action was taken.

Rate Increase
Challenge:

President's
Report:

There was no student trustee report as Scott
Quick was absent. Dr. Garner reported on
the attached utility cost analysis, the unit
cost report which showed Sauk's total
institutional costs of $7-158 to be below the
state average of $72.01. He gave a status
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Policy 

Four-lane 

It was moved by Member Fassler and seconded 
by Member Prescott that the Board approve 
the advisory committee appointments for 
the 1980-81 Motion voted and 

approve 

of 

include personal 
roll call vote, all voted Motion 

on the hiring of replacements for natural 

rescind its action of 1978 on classified 

Discussion was held on the lease of the 
March 

1981 and will not be The question 
of 

and 

renter if the building will not be used for 
educational 

It was moved by Member Powers and seconded by 

proposed four
and 

from the Illinois Association of School Boards 

$7
of status 



22, 1980 

President's 
(cont.) appearance re-scheduled 

for January 31 and 1.. 

At 8:40 p.m. it was moved by Prescott 

auditing, firms evaluation. 
voted and carried. 

Executive 
Session: 

Session: 

Auditors: 

Adjournment: 

At 11:05 p.m. it was moved by Member Keefer 
and seconded by Member Powers that the Board 

session. 
carried. 

by Member Powers that the Board retain 
services of Lindgren, Callihan, Weaver and 
Van Osdol Certified Public Accountants, 
the year. In a vote, 
the following was recorded - Ayes Members 
Fassler, Fisher, Keefer, Koenig, Powers and 
Reigle. -Member Prescott. Motion 
carried. 

Since there was no further business, was 
moved by Member Fassler and seconded by 
Koenig that the 7:30 p.m. 
on January 26, 1981. Motion voted carried. 

meeting at 11:15 p.m. 

submitted: 

''fisher, 

Page #4 
December 

Report 

Regular 

report on the gym column repair project 
and the Kurt Thomas 

February 

Member 
and seconded by Member Keefer that the Board 
adjourn to executive session to discuss 

and personnel 
Motion 

return to regular Motion voted 
and 

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded 
the 

for 
1980-81 roll call 

Nays

it 
Member 

Board adjourn to 
and 

The adjourned 

Respectfully 

Kay Secretary 
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President's
Report (cont.)

report on the gym column repair project
and the Kurt Thomas appearance re -scheduled
for January 31 and February 1..

At 8:40 p.m. it was moved by Member Prescott
and seconded by Member Keefer that the Board
adjourn to executive session to discuss

Motion voted and carried.
auditing, firms and personnel evaluation.

Executive
Session:

Regular
Session:

Auditors:

Adjournment:

At 11:05 p.m. it was moved by Member Keefer
and seconded by Member Powers that the Board

and carried.
return to regular session. Motion voted

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded
by Member Powers that the Board retain the
services of Lindgren, Callihan, Weaver and
Van Osdol Certified Public Accountants, for
the 1980-81 year. In a roll call vote,
the following was recorded - Ayes Members
Fassler, Fisher, Keefer, Koenig, Powers and
Reigle. Nays -Member Prescott. Motion
carried.

Since there was no further business, it was
moved by Member Fassler and seconded by Member
Koenig that the Board adjourn to 7:30 p.m.
on January 26, 1981. Motion voted and carried.

The meeting adjourned at 11:15 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Kay''fisher, Secretary
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Agenda Item D-5

PAYMENT OF ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNING BOARD DUES

The dues Sot,membetzhip in the Association o6 Govekning Boatds.oS

UniveuLti,ez and Cotteges axe now due Sot 1981.

The ()Let .us Sot $420. Th,i4 L based on out tota entottment oi Sat&

time equipatent, degree-ckedit students.

We have been active membeu 0,4 th,i'is association in recent yeau.

RECOMMENDATION: Boated appkovat to kenew out membetzhip Sot 1981,
in the Association oi Govekning Boards.

my
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Board Meeting 06

Decembet 22, 1980

Agenda Item 1)-6

APPROVAL OF WORKSTUDY RATES

The 6edetat-minimum wage.tate 4cheduted to move to itz.new tevet

o6 $3.35 pet hour beginning Januaty 1, 1981.

It ha/3 been out ptactice to use thi.z zedee az a base 6ot paying Oak

wothztudy ztudent emptoyeez.

A 15 di6petentiat between two tatez ha4 been maintained to ptovide

as oppozed to the mote ztandatd cteticat pozitionz.
conziztent emptoyment in cettain curtodiat and tabotatoty po4ition4,

as oppozed to the mote ztandatd cteticat pozitionz.

RECOMMENDATION: Boatd apptoval to tevize the wothztudy tatez

Wective Januaty 1, 1981 to $335 pet-hout

6ot atticat wothztudiez and $3.50 pet hour

bon cettain custodiat and tab wothztudiez.

mu
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6ot zummet 06 1980 and Otte o6 1980 to the Depattment'ofAdat, 
Vacationed. and Technicat. Edueation-in Sptinggetd. 

amount4,06 the6e aaim4,witt be avaitabte the evening -06 the 
Boakd meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION: Boatd appnovae 06-the zummet 1980 and 6aLt. 
neimbumement claim to the amount4 
indicated. 

Boatd Meeting 
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1980 
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Boatd Meeting o4
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Agenda Item D-7

REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM

We witt need appkovat bate out Vocationat Ptogtam teimbutoomentddim
ban &unmet o4 1980 and Otte o6 19'80 to the Depattment'otAdat,
Vocationat. and Technicat. Edueation-in Spting4tetd.

Speciiic amount4,o6 thue ctaim4,wi2t be avaiZabte the evening -o6 the
Bawd meeting.

RECOMMENDATION: Bawd appnovae otthe zummet 1980 and 4a2.2 1980
neimbumement claim to the DAVTE in the amount4
indicated. 

mu



DAVTE CLAIM REIMBURSEMENT 

SUMMER 1980 

EPARTMENT RATE eR HRS 'DISADVANTAGED CR ,HRS TOTAL FOURS 

-griculture 
kg-Busn 4.50 
-horticulture 
kg Prod 
Co-op Educ 

)ata 

Seal Estate 
3ecl Science 
kCo-op 

health 
kD 
_AP Nursing 
tad Tech 7.50 
4ed Lab Tech 7.50 
Jursing Aide 

End & 

achine Design 4.50 
Electronics 4.50 
Belding 4.50 

-ation 
]onstruction 2.25 
Co-op Educ 

lutat:andl:Pthlic 
human Services 2.25 
Food Service 4:50 
]osmetology 7.50 
Abrary Tech 2.25 
kCo-op Educ 
criminal Justice 7.50 
Fite Control 

1

2

93 

1

( 2)

4 2
6 51 3

7 1

1 1
1

$ 1

2

5

6
9
1

9
2
4

7 5

5

2
2

2

4

8
9 9

3

(.30 factor) 
$17,466.64 Total 

(85% indicator) 
$14,846.64 

Cooperative Education Programs are 7.50 rate. 

27

DAVTE CLAIM FOR REIMBURSEMENT

SUMMER 1980

EPARTMENT RATE .CR HRS 'DISADVANTAGED CR MRS TOTAL FOURS AMOUNT

kgriculture
kg-Busn 4.50
iorticulture 4.50
kg Prod 2.25

Co-op Educ 7.50

3usiness

kccounting 4.50
)ata Process 7.50

lid Management 2.25

Seal Estate 2.25

3ecl Science 4.50
kCo-op Educ

lealth
kD Nursing

7.50

7.50

_AP Nursing 7.50

tad Tech 7.50

4ed Lab Tech 7.50

Jursing Aide 4.50

End & Tech
kutomotive 7.50
achine Design 4.50
Electronics 4.50
Belding 4.50

]onstruction
lefrigerhtion 7.50

2.25

Co-op Educ 7.50

luman:and:Puhlic Services
Iuman Services, 2.25
7ood Service
]osmetology 7.50
,ibrary Tech 2.25
kCo-op Educ 7.50
criminal Justice 7.50
?ire Control 4.50

TOTALS

$13,435.88

18

24

45

93

100
126

(divided by 2)

18.0

4.5 28.5

51.0.6.0

7.5 100.5

15.0 115.0
15.0 141.0

$ 135.00

128.25
382.50

226.13

517.50
1,057.50

623

95

128

124

91.0
20.0

4.0

1.5

714.0
115.0
132.0

125.5

5,355.00
862.50
990.00

564.75

50 9.5 59.5 446.25

24

2

24.0
27.0

108.00
121.50

4 4.0 9.00

87

9

248

2.0

20.0

89.0

9.0
268.0

200.25

40.50
2,010.00

33 4.5 37.5 281.25

1,858 200.5 2,058.5 13,435.88

4,030.26 (.30 ability to pay factor)
$17,466.64 Total Claim

(85% spending level indicator)
$14,846.64 Total Expected Reimbursement

Cooperative Education Programs are funded at maximum 7.50 rate.

FOR 

AMOUNT 
(divided by 

4.50 
2.25 
7.50 18 18.0 135.00 

3usiness 
4.50 24 4.5 28.5 128.25 kccounting 

Process 7.50 45 6.0 51.0. 382.50 

lid Management 2.25 7.5 100.5 226.13 
2.25 
4.50 100 15.0 115.0 517.50 

Educ 7.50 

7.50 

126 15.0 141.0 1,057.50 

Nursing 
7.50 623 91.0 714.0 5,355.00 

95 20.0 115.0 862.50 
128 4.0 132.0 990.00 

4.50 124 1.5 125.5 564.75 

Tech 
7.50 50 9.5 59.5 446.25 kutomotive 

24 24.0 108.00 
27 27.0 121.50 

lefriger 7.50 
4.0 9.00 

7.50 

Services 
87 2.0 89.0 200.25 

9.0 40.50 
248 20.0 268.0 2,010.00 

7.50 
33 4.5 37.5 281.25 

4.50 

TOTALS 1,858 200.5 2,058.5 13,435.88 

$13,435.88 
4,030.26 ability to pay 

Claim 
spending level 

Total Expected Reimbursement 

funded at maximum 



ndustrial 
utomotive 
ach Design 

relding 
.efrigeration 
bnstruction 

lealth 
iDi 
,P Nursing 
:ad Tech 
led Lab Tec 
,I0 
Tursing Aide 

kisiness 
,ccounting 
)ata Proc 
lid Mgt 
;ecl Sc 
:eal Est 
anking 
:Co-op 

Lgriculture 
,g-Busn 
lorticulture 
ig Prod 

R

4
4
2

4

2
4
2
2

H

3
57 
3

4

5
4
1
8

F 1

D H T H
( b 2) 

1 4
1
3 4

3 5
38.0. 4
4 5
9 5
- 1
4
5 1

9

2
3
1

2
3

7
7
7
7
7

9
1
2
2
3

1
1
5
1
4

1

3
4
3

8

2

3

7
4
4
4
7

3
3
2
3
1

3
2
1
4
2

39
36

4

3

1

S
2
4

2
7

4
2

2
4

6

10

6
-

5
23

2
5
3

1

5
4

)EPARTMENT 

aiman-andPublic
luman Services 
'ood 
bsmetology 

ximinal 
'ire 

$64,926.77 
19,478.03 (.30 ability to pay factor) 

$84,404.80 Total Claim 
(.85 indicator) 

$71,744.08 

FALL 1980

DISADVANTAGED CR HRS TOTAL HOURS
(divided by 2)

418.0

410.0
341.5

426.0

326.5

556.5

34

Industrial

utomotive
ach Design
lectronics
Telding

.efrigeration
bnstruction

lealth
Nursing

,P Nursing
:ad Tech
led Lab Tec

,I0 109

larsing Aide

kisiness

,ccounting
)ata Proc

lid Mgt

;ecl Sc

:eal Est
anking
:Co-op Educ

Lgriculture
,g-Busn

Iorticulture
ig Prod

RATE

4.50
4.50
2.25

4.50
7.50
2.25

4.50
2.25
2.25
7.50

CR HRS

39

57

39

484

380
512

467

135

87

124

DAVTE CLAIM FOR REIMBURSEMENT

FALL

DISADV TOTAL
(d

1.5 40.5
10.5 67.5
3.0 42.0

34.5 518.5
438.0.

42.0 554.0
96.5 563.5

- 135.0
4.5 91.5

59.0 183.0

AMOUNT

$182.25
303.75
94.50

2,333.25
3,135.00
1,246.50

2,535.75
303.75
205.88

1,372.50

7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50

7.50
2.25

959

1318

267

284

364
329

166.5
180.0
56.0
18.5

46.0
12.5

1,125.5
1,498.0
323.0
302.5
4
3

8,441.25
11,235.00
2,422.50
2,268.75
3,075.00

768.38

7.50
4.50
4.50
4.50
7.50
2.25

362
336
264
382

117

314

33.5
25.0
19.0
44.0

2.0
12.5

395.5
361.0
283.0
4

119.0
3

2,966.25
1,624.50
1,273.50
1,917.00

892.50
734.63

Services
2.25

4.50
7.50
2.25
7.50

4.50

495

234
1,104

21

465
34

61.5
0.5

106.0

3.0
69

5
234.5

1,210.0
24.0

534

3

1,252.13
1,055.25
9,075.00

54.00
4,005.00

153.00

9,973 1,145.0 11,118.0 $64,926.77

)EPARTMENT

Luman-an&Public
[man Services
'ood Service
bsmetology
ibrary Tec
ximinal Justice
'ire Control

TOTALS

$64,926.77
19,478.03 (.30 ability to pay factor)

$84,404.80 Total Claim
(.85 spending level indicator)

$71,744.08

DAVTE CLAIM FOR REIMBURSEMENT 

Educ 

Nursing 

109 

lectronics 

Service 

ibrary Tec 
Justice 

Control 

TOTALS 

RATE CR HRS 

FALL 1980 

DISADVANTAGED CR HRS TOTAL HOURS AMOUNT 
(divided by 

4.50 39 1.5 40.5 $182.25 
4.50 10.5 67.5 303.75 
2.25 39 3.0 42.0 94.50 

4.50 484 34.5 518.5 2,333.25 
7.50 380 4.18.0 3,135.00 
2.25 512 42.0 554.0 1,246.50 
4.50 467 96.5 563.5 2,535.75 
2.25 135 135.0 303.75 
2.25 87 4.5 91.5 205.88 
7.50 124 59.0 183.0 1,372.50 

7.50 959 166.5 1,125.5 8,441.25 
7.50 1318 180.0 1,498.0 11,235.00 
7.50 267 56.0 323.0 2,422.50 
7.50 284 18.5 302.5 2,268.75 
7.50 364 46.0 410.0 3,075.00 
2.25 329 12.5 341.5 768.38 

7.50 362 33.5 395.5 2,966.25 
4.50 336 25.0 361.0 1,624.50 
4.50 264 19.0 283.0 1,273.50 
4.50 382 44.0 426.0 1,917.00 
7.50 117 2.0 119.0 892.50 
2.25 314 12.5 326.5 734.63 

Services 
2.25 495 61.5 556.5 1,252.13 
4.50 234 0.5 234.5 1,055.25 
7.50 1,104 106.0 1,210.0 9,075.00 
2.25 21 3.0 24.0 54.00 
7.50 465 69 534 4,005.00 
4.50 34 34 153.00 

9,973 1,145.0 11,118.0 $64,926.77 

spending level 



Decembet 22, 1980 

Agendat,,Item D-8 

APPROVAL'OF COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH'ROCK'VALLEY 

Attached is a coopetative agteement wah Rock Vc1Ley which an 
extension 06 .the ptesent:one in e66ect 

agteement ate: 

Insttuction ptovided by Cottege: 

- Food Sekvice Cetti6icates 

- Technicians (A.A.S) 

- (A.A.S) 

Insttuction by Rock Vattey Cottege: 

- Rezpikatoty Thekapy (A.A.S.) 

Technician (Cetti6icate) 

- (A.A.S.) 

Maintenance.(Cetti6icate) 

- Comment cc  (A.A.S.) 

Titivate TiZot Gtound (Cekti6icate) 

Commekciat Pilot &wand (Cekti6icate) 

RECOMMENDATION: Boakd appitome o6 the attached Coopekative Agteement 
Vattey Cottege. 

Boakd Meeting 06 

COLLEGE 

Cottege 

The ptogAam4,coveked undek this 

Sauk Vattey 

Ptepatation and 

Medicat Labokatoty 

Radiotogic Technology 

pkovided 

Respitatoty Thekapy 

Aviation Maintenance Technology 

Aviation 

Aviation 

with Rock 

mu 

Boakd Meeting 06
Decembet 22, 1980

Agendat,,Item D-8

APPROVAL'OF COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITIVROCK'VALLEY COLLEGE

Attached is a coopetative agteement wah Rock Vattey Cottege which an
extension 06y .the ptesent:one in e66ect

The ptogAam4,coveked undek this agteement ate:

Insttuction ptovided by Sauk Vattey Cottege:

- Food Ptepatation and Se vice Cetti6icates

- Medicat Labokatoty Technicians (A.A.S)

- Radiotogic Technology (A.A.S)

Instruct on pkovided by Rock Vctfiey Cottege:

- Respiitatoty Thekapy (A.A.S.)

Respitatoty Thekapy Technician (Cetti6icate)

- Aviation Maintenance Technology (A.A.S.)

Aviation Maintenance.(Cetti6icate)

- Commekciat Aviation (A.A.S.)

Titivate TiZot Gtound (Cektigcate)

Commekciat Pitot &wand (Cektigcate)

RECOMMENDATION: Board appitome 06 the attached Coopekative Agteement
with Rock Vattey Cottege.

mu



Boatd Meeting 06 
December 22, 1980 

Agenda Item 

ate pleased 6oUowLng donators to the cottege: 

1. Sunbeam Unit. ThL witt to heat oit in 
the.Dieset Mechanics Ptognam...paitt4 tequiting ctose 
tote/Lances. TVs unit was donated by Morris J. 06 
Oregon, IL. 

2. A Setvice and PaAts Manual !on the John Deere Die6et 
Engine ModeL 4020 to be used in the Dieset 
Program. Donated Company 
o6 Watnut, IL. 

3. Selected editions 06 book4 and tesoutces bon teaching 
att. These book4 wete Mn. Floyd Hodson 
o6 Stetting, 

4. 15,040 # 06 1/4" and 3/8" 06 thick itat stock (steet) 
(tom Notthweztetn Steel g Witte Company. 

5. A check in the amount 06.$1,388 6tom the Stetting
Rock Fates Insurance Agents Association 

teimbutse cottege tepaiius to cooking g/U21S 
bting them in comptiance with the 

cuttent sa4ety code. 

RECOMMENDATION: lizted 
tettets appteciation to sent 

to the donotz. 

my 

D-9 

ACCEPTANCE OF DONATIONS 

We to tepott the 

A Cooking be used 

Cann 

Mechanics 
by Latty Woodtey Implement 

donated by 
IL. 

Independent 
to the bon 
in the college to 

Board apptovat to accept the donations 
above with o6 be 

Bowed Meeting oS

December 22, 1980

Agenda Item D-9

ACCEPTANCE OF DONATIONS

We axe pZeased to tepott the ,6o.teowing donations to the catege:

1. A Sunbeam Cooking Unit. This wiet be used to heat vie. in

the Diesa Mechanics Ptognam...patt.)3 tequiking ctose

Oregon, IL.
totekances. TUs unit was donated by MoiotL J. Cann o4

2. A Setvice and PaAts Manua. Sot the John Deere Die6et

Engine ModeZ 4020 to be used in the Diesa Mechanics

Donated by Latty Woodtey Implement CompanyPtognam.

oS Walnut, IL.

3. Selected edition4 oS books and tesoukces Sot teaching

att. These booh were donated by Mn. Floyd Hodson

oS Stetting, IL.

4. 15,040 # of 1/4" and 3/8" oS thick gat stock (stee)

(yeom Notthwutetn S. 6 WL'ee. Company.

5. A check in the amount oS.$1,388 Stom the Stetting -

Rock FaLL4 Independent Insurance Agents Association

to teimbukse the college bon tepaiius to cooking gtUlis

in the college to baring them in comptiance with the

cuttent 'safety code.

RECOMMENDATION: Board apptovat to accept the donations tinted

to the donotz.
above with letters o6 appkeciation to be sent



Boatd Meeting cr4 
Decembet 22, 1980 

Agenda D-10 

ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

Attached ate the petzon4 who have been entizted to auizt on.a teoective 
advisoty committee iot out inzttuctionat ptogtam, 

Advisoty committees ptovide a zignitiicant isetvice to out cottege. 
ate a nbtidge" between the ctasstoom and the oeciiic need4 o4 
community. 

It '1.4 apptoptiate Got the Boatd to tecognize and con4itm the petzonz 
designated 4ot th,e4e committee4. 

RECOMMENDATION: Boatd con4itm the advizoty committee 
appointment's 4exving thLs 1980-81 yeat. 

Item 

CONFIRMATION OF 

They 
out 

That the 

my 

Boated Meeting o6

Decembet 22, 1980

Agenda Item D-10

CONFIRMATION OF ADVISORY COMMITTEES

advizoty committee iot mot inzttuctionat ptogtam.
Attached ate the peAison4 who have been entizted to azzizt on.a Respective

AdviAoty committeez ptovide a zignitiicant iseAvice to out cottege. They

ate a nbtidgen between the cta.mtoom and the 4peci6ic needs o6 out

community.

dezignated 4ot -these committem.
It Ls appupAiate 4oA the Boatd to tecognize and con4itm the peAson4

dezignated 4ot -these committem.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Boakd con6iAm the advioAy committee

appointment's 6eAving thLs 1980-81 yeat.

my



oS 
22, 

E-1 

(Second Reading) 

the zecond /Leading Sot the tevizion oS the 4/tinge beneVt4 policy 

419.01 cleating vacations zick peuonae £cave. 

RECOMMENDATION: app/Lovae oS the ptopozed,paicy /Levi_zion4 
be Itey 1, 1980. 

mu 

Boatd Meeting 
Decembet 1980 

Agenda Item 

POLICY REVISIONS 

with and and 

Bowed to 
tettoactive to 

Boatd Meeting o4
Decembet 22, 1980

Agenda Item E-1

POLICY REVISIONS

(Second Reading)

Thiz Lo the-zecond /Leading Sot the tevizion oS the 4/Linge bene4it4 poticy

419.01.deating with vacation4 and 4ick and peuonat Leave.

RECOMMENDATION:
be tettoactive to JuLy 1, 1980.

Bowed app/LovaL o4 the pupozedpoticy tevi.zion4 to

mu



Revizionz 

PROPOSED REVISIONS - 419,01 F - 

This teadz: 

Ctazzi6ied penzonnet, adminiztnative 6acutty, and 12-month 
counzetonz wite neceive paid vacation at 
the oS month cZazzi6ied penzonnet 
and two days pen month adminiztnative 6acutty and 
counzelonz, e6liective with the Sitzt day oS the Butt 
month of emptoyment. 

The oS pottion ptopo4ed az Sottow4: 

Ctazzi6ied penzonnee, adminiztnative 6acutty, and 
-month counsetons wLU teceive paid annual. 

vacation at theze monthty natez: 

1 eluting the iiinzt and 4econd yea/us 
o6 emptoyment. 

1.083 day4 duting 6ounth 
yeas o6 emptoyment. 

1.166 day4 dotting the 6i6th and zixth 
yeaAz oi employment. 

1.25 day4 du/Ling the zeventh ate 
zubzequent yeanz of employment. 

AND COUNSELING 

2 days month. 

Thee talus ate eil with the oS 
the 6nzt &Let month oS employment, become 

employment annivenzaty date Sot alt 
vacation computationz. 

PROPOSED REVISION - POLICY 419.01 G - SICK AND PERSONAL 

Revize titte read: G. Sick and Penzonat 

Thiz zection wowed be added to the end oS the cuttent zection 

Each member oS the 6utt-time adminizttative 6acutty and 
ctazzi6ied zta.66 leave 

penzonat teazonz. Each day 40 taken witt. 
be changed againzt the empLoyeetz accumulated zick leave 
ctedit. 

StaSS membetz 4haLL maize neazonabte ei6ont to pnovide 
thein zupenv,isonz when they ate to 

be on leave abzence. 

Poticy 
Page #2 

POLICY VACATIONS 

pottion oS Section "F" Vacations now 

annual credit 
nate one day pet Sot 

Sot 

tevizion that 

12

CLASSIFIED 

day pen month 

pet month the thitd and 

pet month 

pen month and 

ADMINISTRATIVE FACULTY 

pet 

iective 6inzt day 
which 

the oSSiciat 

LEAVE 

the to Leave 

may take three penzonat day4 
annuatty son 

adequate notice to 
a peAzonat o6 

Poticy Revizionz
Page #2

PROPOSED REVISIONS - POLICY 419,01 F - VACATIONS

This pottion oS Section "F" Vacations now teadz:

Cta44i6ied penzonnel, adminiztnative 6acutty, and 12 -month
counzetonz wilt neceive paid annual vacation credit at
the nate oS one day pet month Sot cZa44i6ied penzonnet
and two day4 pen month Sot adminiztnative 6acuLty and

month oS emptoyment.
counzeLonz, e6liective with the Sitst day oS the &La

The tevizion oS that pottion proposed as Sottows:

C2az4i6ied penzonnee, adminiztnative 6acutty, and

vacation at theze mot hey natez:
12 -month counzetoitz wLU teceive paid annual.

CLASSIFIED

o6 empLoyment.
1 day pen month duning the iiinzt and second years

yea o6 empayment.
1.083 day4 pet month duting the thitd and 6ounth

yeau oi employment.
1.166 days pet month dotting the 6i6th and zixth

1.25 days pen month du/Ling the seventh and aLe
subsequent yeanz c employment.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND COUNSELING FACULTY

2 day4 pet month.

Thee natez ate eiliective with the 6inzt day oS
the 6nzt &Let month oS employment, which becomes

vacation computations.
the oSSiciat employment annivenzaty date Sot ate.
vacation computations.

PROPOSED REVISION - POLICY 419.01 G - SICK AND PERSONAL LEAVE

Revise the title to read: G. Sick and PenzonaL Leave

Th.(14 section wowed be added to the end oS the cuvtent zection

Each member oS the 6wee-time adminizttative 6acutty and
cta44i6ied 4ta66 may take three penzonat Leave day4
annuatty son penzonat teazonz. Each day so taken witt.
be changed againzt the employee's accumulated sick Leave
ctedit.

StaSS membets zhaLe maize neazonabLe ei6ont to provide
adequate notice to theit zupenv,Zzonz when they ate to
be on a peAzonat Leave o6 abzence.



Board Meeting o6 
Decembek 

E-2 

In March a b 1978, placed "breeze on the hiking 06 

bon natukat vacancies accukking in the ceeticat may  areas untit 

liukthek notice." (Minutes 0,4 the Match 13, 1978 Boakd meeting) 

At last month's meeting, the Board expteSsed the de site to,ti6t thLs 

tecommendation be-ptepaked. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Boatel o6 Ttustees kescind its action o6 
Manch, 1978, bitting 06 
"nattikat occuk ceeticea. and 
maintenance positions. 

my 

22, 1980 

Agenda Item 

REVISION OF HIRING PROCEDURE 

the Board a teptacements 

and 

kestkiction, tequesting that such a 

ptacing a breeze on the 
vacancies" which in 

Boated Meeting o6
Decembet 22, 1980

Agenda Item E-2

REVISION OF HIRING PROCEDURE

In Makch o 1978, the Board peaced a "breeze on the hiting otteptacements

tion.natakat vacancies,occuking' in the cteticat and maintenance.akeas untie

liukthek notice." (Minutes o4 the Match 13, 1978 Boated meeting}

At tast month's meeting, the BoatedexpteSsed the claim_ to 2 e bt thLs

kestkiction, tequesting that such a tecommendation be-ptepaked.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Boated o6 Ttastees kescind its action o6
Manch, 1978, ptacing a breeze on the 6i22ing 06

maintenance pcmition4.
"natukae vacancies" which occut in ceeticae and

mu



Boated Meeting o6 
Decembers 2'2, 

Agenda Item 

RESOLUTION -LANE HIGHWAY 

Theke ,us gtowing community intekezt in ptezzing iot the completion o6 the 
ptoposed • 6out-tane highway between Dixon and Stetting. 

It would seem apooptiate 6ot Sauk Cottege• a66itm zuppokt 
o6 this ptoject. There ate decided advantages to do so: 

1. Out hundkedz o6 ztudentz woutd 6ind the 
entkance exit to out campus much 4a6et. 

2. It wowed iukthek 6acititate the cottege 
position az an educational zexvice centek 
6ot Dixon and Stating/Rock Fate's poputation 
centekz. In addition, thus is 
zot.e. tink to art o6 the eazt, west, south; 

mast the nokthekn pottions o6 out 
six diztkict. 

3. ThL woutd ctati6y the tight-o6-way between 
coaege ptopekty State 

Commission ekect 
pekmanent message ouk 

entkance. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board appkoval o6 the 'attached teotution 
zuppokting the comptetion o6 the 6ouk-.sane 

StetZing. 

mu 

1980 

F-1 

ON DIXON-STERLING FOUR

Vattey to 

and 

highway out 

and o6 
county 

the and that o6 the 
Highway attowing Sauk to 
a zign and matquee at 

in 

highway between Dixon and 

Boated Meeting o6

Decembet 0,.1980

Agenda Item F-1

RESOLUTION ON DIXON-STERLING FOUR -LANE HIGHWAY

Thete ,us gtowing community intekezt in ptezzing Tote the comptetion oi the

pt opozed 4out-.Cane highway between Dixon and Stetting.

It woutd seem apptoptiate iot Sauk Vattey Cottege to aiiitm zuppont

There ate decided advantagez to do 40:o6 thiz ptoject.

1. Out hundtedz o6 ztudentz would 6ind the

enttance and exitz to out campuz much Oct it.

2. It wowed iutthet 6acititate the cottege

poz,Z.tion az an educationat 4etvice centet

6ot Dixon and Stetting/Rock Faez poputation

zote troth to ate o6 the eazt, we-st, 4outh;
centetz. In addition, thiz highway i4 out

zote troth to ate o6 the eazt, we-st, 4outh;

4ix county diZtnict.
and most o6 the notthetn pottion4 06 out

3. ThL wooed ctati6y the tight -q -way between

the cottege ptopetty and that o6 the State

Highway Comizzion attowing Sauk to etect

a petmanent zign and me age matquee at out

enttance.

RECOMMENDATION: Boated apps ovat o6 the 'attached tesaution in

zuppotting the comptetion o6 -the Out -.Cane

highway between Dixon and Stetting.

my



WHEREAS, comptetion o5 6oux-tan ptopozed 
Dixon and Stetting wowed create a pozitive 

Link between Sauk Vattey Coaege and the ovek-
whaming majoAity o6 the ztudent-tezidentz 
zenvez,,and 

WHEREAS, tkiz highway wowed incteaze za4ety 
hundnedz o4 ztudentz and patticipantz who v,t4it 
out campus daily, and 

WHEREAS, we zee the completion o4 thus (our highway 
to a. ditect conthibution to the gene/Eat 

community.wet4ate; 

THEREFORE, be it tezotved that the Boated •Tturteez o4 Saalz 
Vaacy Coaege give conscientiouz encoutagement 
to I1JinoLo Depattment Ttanzpottation to 

port hazte to comptete th,i.z wtoject. 

RESOLUTION 

the the highway 
between 

it 

the oi the 

-tape 
be economic 

and 

o6 

the o4 
move highway 

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the completion o4 the 4oun-lane highway ptopozed

between Dixon and Stetting wowed cneate a poz,itive

Zink between Sauk VaZtey CoZtege and the oven-

whetming majotity o6 the ztudent-tezidentz it

zetvez,, and

WHEREAS, thiis highway would incteaze the 4a4ety oi the

hundnedz o4 ztudentz and patticipantz who viz it

out campuz daily, and

WHEREAS, we zee the completion o4 thus four -tape highway

to be a. ditect conttibution .to the general economic

and community.wet4ane;

THEREFORE,'be Lt nezoZved that the Boated o6 Tturteez o4 Saalz

Vattey Coaege give conzcientiouz encouragement

to the Ittinoi4 Department o4 Tnanzpontation to

move port hazte to complete th,bs highway ptoject.



Board Meeting 04 
December 22, 1980 

PARTICIPATION IN CONSERVING OUR SCHOOL TAXES (COST) MOVEMENT 

We have neceived the attached Aeque4t to paAticipate in a.chattenge of the 
hate inckeaze being 4ought by Commonweath Edi4on 6Nietectticae 
seAvice4. 

It would appear that the co't a4 ottA patticipation woutd_appAoximate 
$2,000 

Showed Board choose to paAticipate, a A.esotution 
s pAovided which cowed be used bon action. 

Agenda Item F-2 

the stated.maximum. 

RECOMMENDATION: the 
ti

my 

Boa/Lc( Meeting o6

Decembek 22, 1980

Agenda Item F-2

PARTICIPATION IN CONSERVING OUR SCHOOL TAXES (COST) MOVEMENT

We have neceived the attached itequat to paAticipate in a.chateenge of the

'Late incxecuse being sought by Commonweatth Edson iNuetectAicat

smica.

It wowed appeat that the co't a4 ou& patticipation wowed_appAoximate

the $2,000 stated.maximum.

RECOMMENDATION: Showed the Boated choose to pakticipate, a Aesotution

tis pAovided which cowed be used OA action.

my



ION DIRECTORS 
e Wilrgeth,- Abe Lmooln 
pets. Bilcki:a.v!.. -

I Illinois 
T. Rose. North Cook 

:IAL DIRECTOR • 
rn J. McHugh, 
e• Associates 

cinavvr. President 

N Sanders. .Vira, Piesirten; 

wan. Treasuror

EfIS 

,

T Immediate 'Past President 
•ook 

;TORS. AT - LARGE 

3ocIrio.,. Deer held 
-ivy. Winne:11.ra 
oserdalo, Augusta 

;orrick. South Cook 
Kasprak, West Cook 
Roil. Corn Belt 

DuParre. 
Kuhnert E ptian 

Worwcoo 'Mfg 
Aurray, 
Giovannom 1<ishwaukee 

Ransom, L 7ht-,
Kruse, Northwest 
dmonds. Shawnee 
s Moore.. Sr.. Southwestern 
tarnard. Starved Rock 
G. Schroeder, Three Rivers 

e Meyer, Two Rivers 
W. Tuttle. Wabash Valley 

Elson. Western 
id Marsh. Chairman 
District Council 
lenkins. Vies: Chairman 
District Council 

: F 

d P. Seamon, 
'live Director. Springfield 
,en L. Doty-. Associate 
dive Director. Lombard 
las P. Blair. Director 
Services. Springfield 
O R. Booth. Director 
gement Information. Springfield 
A. Braun, Director, School 

gement Foundation of 
s. Springfield 
Cape. Assistant to Director • 

1unicanons. Springfield 
d S. Goldoni. Director 
nmental Relations. Springfield 
a tv1. Culler. 

ristrative Assistant to 
Live Direc!or. Springfield 

1- R Giant', Director 
runications. Springfield 
3 Isenberg. Director 
Services Lorirbreq 
ri E. Peterson, puector 
Se"wceS. L01710.11(1 
nth Twadell. Assistant 
Of.MilhatMUWW 

'awn. Lombard 
Whams, Assistant Director 
mrio,adiReJaWns.SualgfieW 
rd blhsner. Dnecror 
Services. Springfield 

3ULTANTS 

'Dist, /GI Council, fatnnew 
roll 

.'‘.:prit)01101(1 
A. Wildman:, . 

five Negotiations. Lone and 
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Illinois Association of School Boards-

t. 

November 7, 1980 

HEADQUARtERS 
1209 South Fifth Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62703 
217/528-9688 
REGIONAL OFFICE 
246 East JfIn tit Boulevard 

.Lombard, Illinois 60148 
312/629-3776 

All School Districts Served by Commonwealth Edison. 

FROM: Oak Park-River Forest:High School. DiStrict 200, 
Board of Education; Nancy Waichler, President .8(' 
Illinois. Association of School Boards, Stephen L. 
Doty, Associate Executive Director 

-SUBJECT: INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT TO CONTEST THE PROPOSED 
COMMONWEALTH EDISON RATE INCREASE •(PROJECT . 

- CONSERVE OUR. SCHOOL TAXES). 

A number of school districts have expressed concern 
about the propbsed increase in electrical rates by 
Commonwealth Edison. 

past several years Illinois schools; 
served by Commonwealth Edison, have absorbed 

more than of the rate increases without 
effort to the trend by intervening with 
Illinois. Commerce Commission. Commonwealth 

-Edison's rate structure discriminates against schools 
the summer when their electrical energy 

reduced or more. 

though school operations are drastitally reduced 
the summer- months, such operatiOns incur a 
per kilowatt cost due to design of 
structure favors the industrial users. 

energy the summer months 
Commonwealth provide additional 

capacity to meet industrial needs. 

. Edison that the requested 
rate increase,if by the Illinois Commerce 
Commission, to schools be between 20-22%. 
:However, some schoo.lS experience rate increases 

of 25% the impact the newly 
day revised charges. 

For example the increases be in effect 
'next year: 

Thornwood would increase 26.21% (Dist. 205) 
increase. 25.95% (Dist. 205) 

increase 25.8% (Dist. 214) 
Meadows would 

increase 18.7% (Dist. 214) 
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TO:

Illinois Association of School Boards -

Illinois sthools;.
being served by Commonwealth Edison,

increases without

have absorbed

any effort to

more than their share of the rate
resist the trend by

Commonwealth

intervening with
the Illinois. Commerce Commission.
Edison's rate structure discriminates against

electrical energy

schools
during the summer months when their

Even though school

comsumption is reduced 25% or more.

operations are
operatiOns incur a

drastitally reduced
during the summer months, such
higher per kilowatt the design of
the rate structure

hour cost due to
which favors the

months

industrial users.
Their high energy -demands during the summer

additionalrequire Commonwealth Edison to provide
generating capacity to needs.meet industrial

-
-Commonwealth Edison

November 7,1980

HEADQUARTERS
1209 Soulh Filth Street
Springfield, Illinois 62703

246 East Janata Boul6iard
REGIONAL OFFICE

. Lombard. Illinois 60148
312/629-3776

All School Districts Served by Commonwealth Edison.

FROM: Oak Park -River Forest:High School, DiStrict 200,
President A.Board of Education;

L.

Nancy Waichler,
Illinois Association of
Doty, Associate

School Boards, Stephen
Executive Director

-SUBJECT: TO CONTEST THEINTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
(PROJECT

PROPOSED

-

COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICAL RATE INCREASE
CONSERVE OUR. SCHOOL TAXES).

A number of schoOl districts have expressed concern
rates byabout the proposed increase in electrical

Commonwealth Edison.

In the past several years

requested
Illinois Commerce

20-22%,Commission, to schools

rate increase,if

acknowledges that the
approved by the

will be between
However,. some schools increases

of the newly
imposed time of day

in excess of 25%

will experience rate
due to the impact

would be in.effect

rate and revised demand charges.
For example the
next year:

Thornwood would increase

following increases

Thornridge would increase
Hershey would increase

25.95% (Dist. 205)

increase

Rolling Meadows would

25.8% (Dist. 214)

(Dist. 214)

26.21%

18.7%

(Dist. 205)

101.1



November 7, 

TO: Districts by. Edison. 

FROM: -Park-River Forest 200, 
Education; Waichler, President 

of School Boards, L. 
Associate Executive 

SUBJECT: INTERGOVERNMENTAL -TO 
COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICAL .INCREASE (PROJECT 

TAXES) 
Page 2 

In addition to the rate increase, schools 
will continue to be subject 
of fuel which 

customers. During the 
was 8%. 

This letter is, therefore, sent to you seeking the 
partitipation school a 
party to an Intergovernmental Agreement. purpose 

would 
action intervene Edison's 
rate case (Docket No. 80-0456) presently the 
Illinois Commerce Commission. • 

districts Inter-
governmental Agreement, 

Each school board agrees 
inter-

vention. 
benefit from this action, 

result. 
donations - with each district requested to donate an 
amount with the potential benefit to the 
district. 
district would be $2,000, 

Court. Funds will be 
strictly 

a pro-rata basis. 

The attorneys would bill at the rate $85.00 per. hour. 
Funds which will be received from the members of the 

contract will 
Association of School Boards 
orders a Steering selected volunteer 

districts 
program. 

stand to

1980 

All school SerVed Commonwealth 

Oak High School District 
Board of Nancy 
Illinois Association Stephen 
Doty, Director 

AGREEMENT CONTEST THE PROPOSED 
RATE 

C.O.S.T. - CONSERVE OUR SCHOOL 

scheduled 
to the increase costs 

Commonwealth Edison is authorized to 
pass on to all previous school 
year the increase over 

of your district as contracting 
The 

of that Agreement be simply to fund the legal 
necessary to in Commonwealth 

before 
The Agreement would 

authorize the law firm of MEYER AND MATON to represent 
all of the school which join the 

that to participate will he 
expected to share in the cost of the proposed 

Inasmuch as all taxing bodies stand to 
it is anticipated that board 

participation should Costs will be met from 

commensurate 
It is estimated the maximum cost per 

if the case requires litigation 
through the Illinois Supreme 

accounted for and any excess amount will be 
returned on 

of 

intergovernmental be held by the Illinois 
and will be disbursed upon 

of Committee from 
representatives of school which join this 

November 7, 1980

TO: All school Districts SerVed by Commonwealth Edison

FROM:
Board of Education;

Oak -Park -River Forest High School District 200,
Nancy Waichler, President

Boards, Stephen L.Illinois Association of School
Doty, Assotiate Executive .

SUBJECT: INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT TO
COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICAL

Director
CONTEST THE PROPOSED
RATE .INCREASE (PROJECT

Page 2

C.O.S.T. - CONSERVE OUR SCHOOL TAXES)

In addition to the scheduled rate -increase, schools
will continue to be subject

customers. .During the.

to the increase costs
Edison is authorized to.of fuel which Commonwealth -

pass on to all previous school
year the increase was over 8%.

This letter is, therefore, sent to you seeking the
partitipation of your school
party to an Intergovernmental

district as a contracting
Agreement.

of that Agreement would be simply to fund the

The Purpose

action necessary to intervene

legal
in Commonwealth Edison's

rate case (Docket No.
Illinois Commerce Commission.

80-0456) presently before the
The Agreement would

authorize the law firm of MEYER AND MATON to represent
all of the school districts which join the Inter-
governmental Agreement,

Each school board that agrees

vention.

expected to share in the cost
Inasmuch as all taxing bodies

to participate will he
of the proposed inter-

benefit from this action, it is anticipated that board
participation should result. Costs will be met from
donations - with each district requested to donate an
amount commensurate with the potential benefit to the

district would be

district. It is estimated the maximum cost per
$2,000., if the case requires litigation

Court. Funds will be
strictly accounted for and any excess

through the Illinois Supreme
amount will be

returned on a pro -rata basis.

The attorneys would bill at the rate of $85.00 per hour.
Funds which will be received from the members of the

Association of School Boards

intergovernmental contract will
and will be disbursed

orders of a Steering

be held by the Illinois
upon

volunteer
representatives of school districts

Committee selected from
which join this

program.



November 7, 

TO: All School Served.by Commonwealth EdiSon.

FROM:  . Oak -River Forest High School 200, 
Ed.ication 

Illinois Association School Boards, L. 

SUBJECT: CONTEST THE PROPOSED-
COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICAL RATE INCREASE (PROJECT 
C.O.S:T. - CONSERVE OUR SCHOOL TAXES) 

Agreement and Resolution authorizing the 
of that District. It is 

that this matter be considered as quickly 
as possibly School Board. Please have this 
Agreement and Resolution back to the IASB Lombard 
Office not later than December, 1980. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter we 
would suggest you contact either Steve Doty for 

of the program (629-3776) or 
(383-0700). 

1980 

Districts 

Park District 
Board of Nancy Waichier; President 

of Stephen 
Doty, Associate Executive Director 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT TO 

Attached to thiS letter is a short.Intergovernmental 
signature 

Agreement by your School 
important 

by your 

the 
mechanics Richard Rietz 
for technical assistance 

SLD:jkn 

November 7, 1980

TO: All School Districts Served.by Commonwealth EdiSon.

FROM:. Oak Park -River Forest High School District 200,

Illinois Association of School Boards, Stephen L.
Board of Ed.ication Nancy Waichier; President

Doty, Associate Executive Director

SUBJECT: INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT TO CONTEST THE PROPOSED -
COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICAL RATE INCREASE (PROJECT
C.O.S:T. - CONSERVE OUR SCHOOL TAXES)

Attached to thiS letter is a short.Intergovernmental
Agreement and Resolution authorizing the signature
of that Agreement by your School District. It is

important that this matter be considered as quickly
as possibly by your School Board. Please have this
Agreement and Resolution back to the IASB Lombard
Office not later than December, 1980.

If you have any questions regarding this matter we
would suggest you contact either Steve Doty for the
mechanics of the program (629-3776) orRichard Rietz
for technical assistance (383-0700).

SLD:jkn



11-10-SO 

RESOLUTION 

Be it resolved that 

, School District No. 

County, Illinois, become a party. an 

Intergovernmental Agreement entitled -'.'PROJECT COST--Conserve Our School 

- : Taxes'. 

- it further that the of the Board of 

Education•is hereby to execute Intergovernmental Agreement 

to organize. COST, copy Agreement appended to and 

part of this Resolution. 

PreSident, of Education 

District. Name Number 

authorized to execute the Intergovernmental

desires to to 

Be resolved President 

authorized the 

PROJECT a of which is 

made a 

Board 

. 11-10-80

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that

, School District No.

County, Illinois, desires to become a party. to an

Intergovernmental Agreement entitled' PROJECT COST --Conserve Our School

Taxes'.

Be -it further resolved that the President of the Board of

Agreement,

to organize. PROJECT COST, a copy of which Agreement is appended to and

made a part of this Resolution.

Educationis hereby authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement,

PreSident, Board of Education

District. Name Number



PROPOSED ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE 

TO: FROM: Project CM..S.T. 

DATE: 10; 1980 

Initial to. create reserves . COST 

Less previous. pre-payment 

DUE 

Amount determined froM the following table: 

1976 
0 

50,000,000 
100,000,000 
150,000,000 
200,000,000 
250,000,000 
300,000,000 
500,000,000 

Valuation of District. • 
- 50,000,000 
- 100,000,000 
- 150,000,000 
- 200,000,000 
- 250,000,000 
- .300,000,000 
- 
- + 

Initial Payment 
$ SOO 

1,000 
1,250 
1;500 
1,750 
2,000 
2,500 

for 

All districts are reminded that this is a group of 
increasing electric rates. that 
the cost will be less per. district and. all unused 
of this action will to participating districts .on a -rata 
basis. 

Make check payable to: 

PROJECT COST , 
Illinois Association of School Boards 
Attention: L. Doty, Associate 

Lombard, Illinois 

We do not request today. "indication 

interest" at follow-up signed (with 

your check). divide.your payment wish (first check in December, 
second check in February 1981). 

November 

payment for Project 

NOW 

Assessed 

500,000,000 

750 

Reserves 

schools concerned with 
Your participation in this group ensures 

monies at the conclusion 
be returned pro

Stephen Executive Director 
246 East Janata Boulevard 

60148 

that checks be mailed We do request an 

of this time, then a of your resolution 

You may if you 
of 

PROPOSED ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE

TO: FROM: Project C:0..S.T.

DATE: November 10; 1980

Initial payment to create reserves for Project COST

Less previous. pre -payment

NOW DUE

Amount determined froth the following table:

1976 Assessed
0

50,000,000
100,000,000
150,000,000
200,000,000
250,000,000
300,000,000
500,000,000

Valuation of District
50,000,000

- 100,000,000
- 150,000,000

250;000,000

200,000,000

- '300;000,000
- 500,000,000
-

$

Initial Payment
$ 500

750
1,000
1,250
1,500
1,750
2,000
2,500

for Reserves

All districts are reminded that this is a group of schools concerned with
increasing electric

of this action

the cost will be less per_ district

rates. Your participation
and. all monies

in this group ensures that
unused at the conclusion

of this action will be returned to participating districts .on a pro7rata
basis.

Make check payable to:

PROJECT COST

Attention:

Illinois Association of School Boards

246 East Janata

Stephen L. Doty, Associate Executive Director
Boulevard

Lombard, Illinois 60148

We do not request

your check).

of interest" at this time, then a

that checks be mailed today.
follow-up of your

We do request an "indication
(withsigned resolution

wish (first checkYou may divide.your payment if you
second.check in February

in December,
of 1981).



1 1/

Northern patrons, and 

WHEREAS, with the filing by Commonwealth. Edison Co. its 

proposal to increase revenues by 628 millions, or approxiMateTy 19:7%, 

certain., 

can, their. billings, and ,

Service Area believe that it is important that the validity of the rate -

hearings, and 

lotal 

otherwise associate among themselves to carry out actions mutually 

beneficial to the parties, and 

best interest of tax-payers 

this question be costs and be 

as 

increases, 

(Project COST) 

WHEREAS, pursuant to legal procedures the Illinois', 

Commerce Commission will grant •then permanent electricity 

increases to the Commonwealth Edison Co. ►which will affect all of its 

NOW, IT IS AGREED BY ALL SCHOOL DISTRICTS WHICH ADOPT 

THIS. CONTRACT, that: 

10/80 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

Conserve Our School Taxes 

hearings and 

temporary, rate

Illinois 

of 

school districts will be in jeopardy of losing rate concessions 

which mean increases of 22% to 25% on regular 

WHEREAS, a number of school districts within the Commonwealth 

increase on school'districts' properties be tested through judicial 

WHEREAS, Articly VII Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution 

allows units of government and school districts to contract or 

contracting 

WHEREAS, the school districts which execute this Agreement find 

that it is in the within their districts that 

judicially tested and that the expenses 

divided equitably among the contracting parties identified a group of 

school boards concerned with attaching Commonwealth Edison proposed rate 

THEREFORE, 

11/10/80

Northern Illinois patrons, and

WHEREAS, with the filing by Commonwealth Edison Co of its

proposal to increase revenues by 628 millions, or approxiMatelY 19:7%,

school districts will be in jeopardy of losing certain rate concessions

which can mean increases of 22% to 25% on their regular billings, and

WHEREAS, a number of school districts within the Commonwealth

Service Area believe that it is important that the validity of the rate -

increase on school'districts' properties be tested through judicial

hearings, and

WHEREAS, Articly VII Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution

allows units of local government and school districts to contract or

otherwise associate among themselves to carry out actions mutually

beneficial to the contracting parties, and

WHEREAS, the school districts which execute this Agreement find

that it is in the best interest of tax -payers within their districts that

this question be judicially tested and that the costs and expenses be

divided equitably among the contracting parties identified as a group of

school boards concerned with attaching Commonwealth Edison proposed rate

increases,

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Conserve Our School Taxes
(Project COST)

WHEREAS,. pursuant.to-legal hearings and procedures the. Illinois

Commerce Commission will grant temporary, then permanent electricity rate

increases to the Commonwealth Edison Co. which will affect all of its

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED BY ALL SCHOOL DISTRICTS WHICH ADOPT

THIS. CONTRACT, that:



1. Agreement shall "Project 

COST" -Taxes); 

2. Agreement to 

rate :increases 

Edison to school districts. 

3. The shall be employed rate 

$85.00 hour, of contesting increases 

in. electricity rates.

4. pay for litigation 

be Steering Committee 

than five (5) then eleven (11) members. will be 

Executive Director Illinois of 

School Bbards members of school the 

Committee. 

5. The the bills the 

attorneys and the and shall approve an method, based upon 

an assessed valuation, of 

governmental Agreement. The Steering Committee may call upon the to 

schedule. 

in will 

request a of additional member' districts. 

6. school which becomes a member 

mental Agreement may, at any time, withdraw from this coordinated effort 

provided, remain 

the fees and expenses coordinated litigation until the 

law firm attorneys for district_ 

Upon notice' from the of the School Board, shall 

promptly seek to withdraw as counsel for the this litigation.. 

This Intergovernmental be known as 

Conserve Our School

The purpose of the Intergovernmental shall be 

judicially test the validity of the proposed by Commonwealth 

law firm of Meyer and Maton at the 

of per to carry on the work the proposed 

The administration of funds collected to this 

shall carried out by a which shall be composed of not 

less nor more These members 

selected by the Associate of the Association 

from persons who are boards which sign 

Intergovernmental Agreement and volunteer for the Steering 

Steering Committee will review submitted by 

consultant equitable 

dividing those fees among the members of the Inter-

members 

forward a retainer fee in an amount not less than $500.00 nor more than 

$2,000.00 according to the enclosed If it should appear that the 

amount the pooled retainer fund be exhausted, the Steering Committee 

may depoSit funds from the school 

Any district of this Intergovern-

however, that it shall liable for its proportional share of 

of the such time as 

has been able to withdraw as that school 

written President the law firm 

school district in 

1. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be known as "Project

COST" Conserve Our School Taxes).

2. The purpose of the Intergovernmental Agreement shall be to

judicially test the validity of the proposed rate :increases by Commonwealth

Edison to school districts.

3. The law firm of Meyer and Maton shall be employed at the rate

of $85.00 per hour, to carry on the work of contesting the proposed increases

in. electricity rates.

4. The administration of funds collected to pay for this litigation

shall be carried out by a Steering Committee which shall be composed of not

less than five (5) nor more then eleven (1T) members. These members will be

selected by the Associate Executive Director of the IllinOis Association of

School Bbards from persons who are members of school boards which sign the

Intergovernmental Agreement and volunteer for the Steering Committee.

5. The Steering Committee will review the bills submitted by the

attorneys and the consultant and shall approve an equitable method, based upon

an assessed valuation, of dividing those fees among the members of the Inter-

governmental Agreement, The Steering Committee may call upon the members to

forward a retainer fee in an amount not less than $500.00 nor more than

$2,000.00 according to the enclosed schedule. If it should appear that the

amount in the pooled retainer fund will be exhausted, the Steering Committee

may request a depoSit of additional funds from the member school districts.

6. Any school district which becomes a member of this Intergovern-

mental Agreement may, at any time, withdraw from this coordinated effort

provided, however, that it shall remain liable for its proportional share of

the fees and expenses of the coordinated litigation until such time as the

law firm has been able to withdraw as attorneys for that school district.

Upon written notice' from the President of the School Board, the law firm shall

promptly seek to withdraw as counsel for the school district in this litigation..



as (40). School , to participate in 

this. ntergovernmental Agreement: 

.7. This :force. and -effect at such time 

8. An. executed-copy.of this contract. shall be sent to the 

Associate 'Director of the Illinois- Association of School Boards, 

246 Ea Janat Boulevard,. Lo •Ill 601

9.. This contract may be• executed •by its contracting -parties in 

of which shall constitute a binding contract. 

day of , 1980. 

President, Board Education 

executed of school districts required Section, 7. 

contract shall be in full

at least forty districts shall have agreed

Executive 

East Janata Lombard, Illinois 60148. 

duplicate counterparts, each one 

document when by the number by 

DATED this 

of 

ATTEST: 
Board Secretary 

8. An. executed-copy.of this contract. shall be sent to the

Associate Executive 'Director of the Illinois Association of School Boards,

7,- This contract shall be in full:force. and effect at such time

as at least forty (40). school districts shall have agreed, to participate in

this Intergovernmental Agreement:

246 East Janata Boulevard, Lombard, Illinois 60148.

9. This contract may be executed by itscontracting.parties in

duplicate counterparts, each one of which shall -constitute a binding contract.

document when executed by the number Of school districts required by Section 7.

DATED this day of , 1980.

ATTEST:
Board Secretary

President, Board of Education
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12, 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

During the past'years we have made several comparisons concerning 

annual basis. 

electric information year ended June 30, 1980. I would 
be happy to answer any questions concerning this data and 
also include the following: 

19,80-81 BUDGET 

The budget indicates that for the five-month period ended 
November of 1980, that the gas bill which was budgeted at 22% 
than the cost of the prior year, is actually running 19% more than 

The same data indicates that the budget for electricity was increased 
3/4'% over.the prior year and that 

over the prior year with a current budget $156,200. 

though the most recent increase by Commonwealth Edison con-
budget, 

being particularly true should we have a severely cold winter. 

1981-82 BUDGET 

Based upon publicity and appropriation recommendatiOns submitted 
through the ICCB and the State Board of Higher Education apparent 
that they are' recommending a continuation in the acceleration of the 
utility costs relative to all thereof. The latest Commonwealth 
Edison increase would substantiate this fact with the last two cost 
increases definitely having been disproportionately higher a 
large user such.as College. In other words, percentage 
increase for SVC exceeds the percentage cost increase which been 
published in the newspapers. 

December 1980 

Dr. Hal Garner 

Robert Edison 

Utility Cost Information for Sauk Valley College 

our utility costs and the cost increases which have occurred on an 

I am enclosing herein the latest report which adds the gas and 
for the 

would 

POSITION 

1980-81 

more 

the cost of the prior year, with a current budget of $120,300. 

24 we are currently operating at 25% 
of 

It would appear that the budget for the current year might suffice 

could 
ceivably force our utility cost to exceed the with this 

PROJECTION 

it is 

users 

for 
Sauk Valley the 

has 
The recommendations which I have seen 

December 12,1980

TO:

FROM:

RE:

Dr. Hal Garner

Robert Edison

Utility Cost Information for Sauk Valley College

During the past'years we have made several comparisons concerning

annual basis.
our utility costs and the cost increases which have occurred on an

I am enclosing herein the latest report which adds the gas and
electric information for the year ended June 30, 1980. I would
be happy to answer any questions concerning this data and would
also include the following:

19.80-81 BUDGET POSITION

The 1980-81 budget indicates that for the *five -month period ended
November of 1980, that the gas bill which was budgeted at 22% more
than the cost of the prior year, is actually running 19% more than
the cost of the prior year, with a current budget of $120,300.
The same data indicates that the budget for electricity was increased

over the prior year with a current budget of $156,200.
24% over.the prior year and that we are currently operating at 25%

It would appear that the budget for the current year might suffice
though the most xecent increase by Commonwealth Edison could con-
ceivably force our utility cost to exceed the budget, with this
being particularly true should we have a severely cold winter.

1981-82 BUDGET PROJECTION

Based upon publicity and appropriation recommendatiOns submitted
through the ICCB and the State Board of Higher Education it is apparent
that they are' recommending a continuation in the acceleration of the
utility costs relative to all users thereof. The latest Commonwealth
Edison increase would substantiate this fact with the last two cost
increases definitely having been disproportionately higher for a
large user such.as Sauk Valley College. In other words, the percentage

published in the newspapers.
increase for SVC exceeds the percentage cost increase which has been

The recommendations which I have seen



TO: Dr. Hal Garner.

FROM: Robert Edison 
• 

would indicate cost increases varying from 18% to 25% if we assume 

the approximate utility utilizatibn of the past fiscal year. -Based 

upon our current utility utilization a recommendation of a 22% rate 

increase for gas and electricity would cost Sauk Valley College an 

additional $62,250, for a total gas and electric estimate of 

$338,750 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1982. 

Also herewith are Schedules A and B which represents. older 

colleges which was based upon 

enrollment data. 

RE: fsb 

Encls. 

12-12-80 

Page #2 

included 

ICCB data for Illinois community 

square footage and 

FROM: Robert Edison

TO: Dr. Hal Garner

$338,750 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1982.

Also included herewith are Schedules A and B which represents. older
ICCB data for Illinois community colleges which was based upon
square footage and enrollment data.

would indicate cost increases varying from 18% to 25% if we assume
the approximate utility utilizatibn of the past fiscal year. -Based
upon our current utility utilization a recommendation of a 22% rate

additional $62,250, for a total gas and electric estimate of

increase for gas and electricity would cost Sauk Valley College an
additional $62,250, for a total gas and electric estimate of

RE: fsb

Encls.

Page #2
12-12-80
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per Therm

%-COst Increase

prior year

CumulatiVe Cost

over 1973-74

Actual Degree
Days per

N.I.G.

1974-7.5

1973-74

CumulatiVe
Therms
Used

475,121.97

GAS

Cumulative
Dollars
Charged

35,813.91

Cumulative
Cost

per T

7.540

%-COst I
per Therm over
prio

Cumu
Increase per Therm
over 19

Actual
Day

N

5,957

1 497,336.75 50,852.11 10.20 35% 35% 6,227

1975-76 483,202.51 63,633.42 13.20 29% 75% 5,585

1976-77 534,016.01 90,611.96 17.00 29% 125% 6,841

1977-78 399,124.90 78,480.59 19.70 16% 161% 7,110

1978-79 381,530.60 85,982.87 22.50 14% 198% 7,069

1979-80 333,209.90 95,686.05 28.70 28% 281% 6,245

CumulatiVe 

Therms 

Used 

GAS 

Cumulative 

Cost 

per Therm 

% COst Increase 

per Therm over 

prior year 

CumulatiVe Cost 

Increase per Therm 

over 1973-74 

Actual Degree 

Days per 

N.I.G. 

Cumulative 

Dollars 

Charged 

1973-74 475,121.97 35,813.91 7.540 5,957 

1974-7.5 497,336.75 50,852.11 10.20 35% 35% 6,227 

1975-76 483,202.51 63,633.42 13.20 29% 75% 5,585 

1976-77 534,016.01 90,611.96 17.00 29% 125% 6,841 

1977-78 399,124.90 78,480.59 19.70 16% 161% 7,110 

1978-79 381,530.60 85,982.87 22.50 14% 198% 7,068 

1979-80 333,209.90 95,686.05 28.70 28 281% 6,245 
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1

2 • .12

K.W.H. K.W.H.
% Cost InCrease
per K.W.H. over

prior year
Cost Increase
per K.W.H. over

$ 69,909 $ 1.93

126%

1973-74

Cumulative
Demand
K.W.

11,468

ELECTRICITY

Cumulative Cumulative
K Dollars
Used Charged

3,616,480 $ 69,9

Price/1000
K

Co1.3T2

$ 1.

% Cost I
per 

prio

Cumulative
Cost Inc

- per K
1973-74

1974-75 10,985 3,811,320 88',683 2.32 20% 20%

1975-76 11,695 4,046,120
' 105,255 2.60 12% 35%

1976-77 11,098 3,937,820 107,763 2.63 5% 41%

1977-78 9,785 3,186,940 '103,367 3.24 ' 19% 68%

1978-79 9,182 2,990,960 106,111 3.54 9% 83%

1979-80 9,744 2,868,100 125,183 4.36 23% 12

Cumulative 

Demand 

K.W. 

ELECTRICITY 

Price/1000 

K.W.H. 
Co1.3T2 

Cost InCrease 

per K.W.H. over 
prior year 

Cumulative 

Cost Increase 

per K.W.H. over 
1973-74 

Cumulative 

K.W.H. 

Used 

Cumulative 

Dollars 

Charged 

1973-74 11,468 3,616,480 69,909 1.93 

1974-75 10,985 3,811,320 88',683 2.32 20% 20% 

.1975776 11,695 4,046,120 205,255 2.60 12% 35% 

1976-77 11,098 3,937,820 107,763 2.63 5% 41% 

1977-78 9,785 3,186,940 '1-03,367 3.24 19% 68% 

1978-79 9,182 2,990,960 1u6,111 3.54 9% 83% 

1979-80 9,744 2,868,100 125,183 4.36 23% .126% 



530 A. Logan 142,883 
Shtvnee • -0-

County 241,224 
533 Southeastern 137,743 

Spoon 146,733 
535 0akton 

tevis-6Clark '41,596 
Richland -0-

539 8,577 

Trail 90,340 72,819 - '90,340 '568 159.05 1.735 52.07 
133,779 99,668 112,626 837 134.56 3.580 31.46 

Wabash Valley, 76,790 53,635 76,790 785 97.82 2,809 27.34 

Richard Daley -o-
Wilbur Vright 240,170 
Vrb.Skills Inst. 146,500 
City Vide Coll. -o- -0- -a-

-0- • -0- 1.815 -O."- • 8,107 . -C-
135,211 
102,'515 . 

240,170 
-0- 

2,623
108 

91.56 
-0-

11,832 
33,598 

20.30 
-0-

509 Elgin . 228,730 145,695 204,400 1,790 114.19 5,141 39.76 
510 Thornton 460,569 295,011 437,569 2,758 158,65 8,304. 52.69 
511 Rock Valley 425,376 286,466 392,998 2,549 154.18 7,715 50-.94 
512 Harper • 447,636 286,457 426,000 5,285 80.61 ,14,613 29.15 
513 Illinois Malley 254.180 183,870 254,180 1,681 151.21 3,332 ': 76.28 

• 514 Illinois central 500,817 353,235 456,830 3,512 130.03 11,681 39.11 
515 Prairie State 268,627 170,252' 264,595 1,763 150.06 5.571, 47.50 
.516 Vaubonsee: 264,214 174,638- 245,590 1,347 182.52 5.033 48.75 
517 Lake Land 179,306 • 145,71: 179,306 1,762 101.76 4,133 43.38 
518 Carl Sandburg -0- -0-• 654 -a- 1,925 : -0-

• 519 Highland • 167,200 112,021 • 158,240 • 757 209.04 2,122 74.57 
S20 Kankakee 193,797 139,502 175,894 798. 220.42 3.848 45.71 
521 Reoc1lake 197,426 140,054 177,319 1,094 162.08 ' 1,848 95.95 
522 Belleville'. 229,532 142,963 229,532 2,538 90.44 9,225 24.88 
523 Kishvaukee 120,708 79.399 120,708 875 137.95 3,028 ' -39.86 
.524 Karaite Valley • 151,840 104,835 " '151,640 3,073 49.41 10,448 14.53 
525 396,674 262,935 , 396,674 2,829 140.22 8.574 ' 46.26 

Land • 306,292 215,947.' • 279,399 2,026 137.91 6,028 46.35 
527 Morton 226,642 192,878 222,087 1,542 144.03 3,214 - .69.10 
528 McHenry 142,195 142,195 580 245.16 2.517 56.49 
529 

..103,130 
Eastern 
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:1111noit Community College: Board 

T0TALFERMARENT SPACE AND SPACE F'£R STUDENT--BAST10 0:4 FALL, 1976 SPACE AIM PIZzatizafT DATA 

' • Total Yervanent 
:•Ditt. District/Campus Space Available , 

1T'° - - Fall ..,, 1976 

Tote: C9F 
State 

PartIcIpation 

Fall 1976 
On-Clunpun 
Day.FCE

C.r.7l---'1---'------e -i-1).
501 Kaskaskia .163,909 106,297 1624469 1,037 '--156,67 \ 

• State APprop. 
: CSF/On- 

Campus Day YTE 

502 5114290 , 335,394 314584 5.377 . 58.13: 16,146 1.9.36 

503 Black Hawk 
Quad Cities .343.138 `..2.27,845 343.133 3,174 108.11 :...,.. . 7.614 45.07' 
Wevance • -0-.

504 Triton 522,831 
-0- 

344,053 
,0- 

522,831 
423 

5,927 
-0- .. 
63.21 

. 1,552 
19,568 

-0- „ 
26.72

505 Parkland" 417,716 256,804 380,470 3,034 125.40 .6,369 59.74. 
506 .• Sauk Valley 40,G30 220,632 354,790 1,033 343.46 . 2,864 123.83 

507 Danville 115,285' • • 80,783 115,285 • .1,476 78.11 • 
508 ',Chicago 

3,573 32.27 

KennedyKing 6734846 445,464 ' 673,846 • 3,727 4160:60 12,084 !:55.76 
Loop -0- -0- -2.242 -0- 14,091 
Falcoln X 521,840 314,862 521,840 2,461 212.04 6,386 61.72 
Harry Truman 420,200 290,300 , 420,200 1-,616. 256.85 6,279 . 66.92 
Olive-Harvey -0- -0- -0- 2,075 . . -0- 6,506 -0-

I Districts 10,715,601 
601 ---SCC-E.St.:Isuis • 29,039 

7,133,999 
19,539 , 

-lotsl/Ayetages-All Dist. 10.744.640 7.158,538 .9,9494714 90,161 -110.35 325,830 •"30.54 

Net aosicaable-aquare feet 

2,175 ' 

State Aeprop, 
CSFJ.,

Fendcount 

.74.70 .. 

Source of Data: 10C8 -end 1976 
Cm 5/ / 7 

92,716: 
-0- 

159,133 
94,605 

105,758 

49.485 

140.49 
-0-
85.73 

184.22 
297.03 
-0-
61.63 
-0-
-0-

11.894 
5,169 
2,715 

71346 -0-

1,017 
504 

2,683 
574 
494 

2,322 
1.324 
671 
-0-

4998 
-0-
25.57 
65.03 
98.68 

15.79 

9,949,714 89,160 
• -0-

111.59 323,570 30.75 
1 001 2,260 -0-

RAFT/CC 

142,883 
- 4-0-

230,024 
105,741 
146,733 
-0-

-81.596 

2,859 
2,408 
8,997 
1,626 
1,484 

Total . 
.£all 197E 
Headcount

• 

Continuing Ed. 4,620 3,623 -0-

-w--

530 142,883John A. Logan
531 Shawnee -0-

Lake County 241,224
533
532

Southeastern 137,743
Spoon River

535
534 -146,733

-0-
536 Lewis.35/Clark

Oakton
81,546

537 Richland
539

-0-
John Wood 8,577

Lincoln Trail '90,340 56890,340
Olney Central

72,819 52.07
133,779

Wabash Valley
99,668 112,626 134.56.

76,790 53,635 ' 76,790 705
31.46

.159.05 1.735
837 3,580

97.82 27.34

Richard Daley -0-

-0- -0-

Wilbur Wright 240,170
Orb.Skills loot. 146,500
City Wide Coll. -0-.

-0-

....-55,76

6,506
-0- 1.815 -0- / 8.107 .  -0-

135,211
102,515

240,170.
-0- 108

91.56 :
-0- 33,598

...2%20

..1.1-.1:32 '--- - -0- .,

509
,..'

510
;Elgin
Thornton

228,730 145,695 204,400 39.76

511
512

425.376
Harper
Illinois Valley

447,636 296,457'

437,569 2,758 ' 158.65.-
286,466

' 114.19 - 5,141

Rock Valley

460,569
790,

295,011

1

426,000- .

392,998 2,549 154.18 . ' 7,715.

8,304. :52.69
-: 50.94

-14,613.
513

29.15
151.21 3,332 ':-

11514
515 170,252±
516
517

Pratrie State
Vaubonsee

Illinois Central
254,180

80.61
183,870

268,627

500,817 353,235 456,830

254,180 1,681.

21,681,

.. 76.28

'M174,638- .

.

264,214
50

179,306
245,590

264,595 '
. 1,,;IE- 150.01,

130.08

'.!;8:

Carl Sandburg

Lake Land
Carl Sandburg

145,713 . .101.76
-o- , 654

Kankakee
167,200

4,133
-0- -00-

43.38'
1,925

Highland
-0-

179,306 1,762
1,547

519

 182.12

518

- 158,240 757 : 209.04
139,502 175,894 ' 3,848

: -0-
2,122

520
112.021 . 74.57

- 521
-45.71

. 522
197,426 .1,094:

798. -
162.08 ' 1,848 -95.95ReadAske

193,797 220.42

142,963 229,532 , 2,538 90.44 :,9,225 24.88
523
.524

Kishwaukee
229,532

140,054 177,319

104,835

79.399 --

525

Maraine Valley
120,708

261,935 396,674

151,640

120,708
3,073
2,829

. 49.41 14.53

526
Joliet

151,840
875 137.95

 140.22

527

Lincoln Land
396,674

-10,448

3.028 39.66

.69.10
528

Morton
306,292
228,642

215,947 6,028

529
McHenry 142,195

279,399 2,026. 137-.91

.- 8,574
.',4466:23';

192,878 .

Illinois Eastern
103,130/. 142,195

1,542222,087
580 245.16

144.03
:

3,2142;

' 56.49

- 503. Black Hawk
Q ,(1 Cities-
laVAUCC

505
504 triton

Parkland.

507

506 Sauk Valley
Danville
Chiculo508'
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Table 3

11,1noie Community College:.

Board

SPACE aD SPACE PER STtructir-sAspo (IN FALL, 2916 SPACE AS'D VZROLLKarr DATA.TOTAL FM-WTI:NT

' ' Total FervmrSent
:.Diet., District/Campus

Tote, CS? .
Fall 1976

State." Space Avnilablo ., On-Cnmpur,
- Name

,71),
PortIcIpation Day -FITFall 1976

-w-- ,71),
501 Kaskaskia -

Cf,O,

.163.909 166:197 162-,469 1,037 :-156467

State 4Orr,op. Total

Cnr,-,,49 Dlv 27E

 CSF/Op- Fall 197E
Headcount

502.
../,pau.

522,831

1

511,290 335,394 312,584 5.377 58.13 16,146

2.175 ' ,74.70 '

....i.) 19.36

.343,158 . 227,845
-0- -0-

343,138 3,174
-0-

108.11 .4. 7.04 45.07
423, .1,552 -0- %*

344,053 522,831 5,927 8-3.21

0-
' 26.72

417,716 256,806 380,470
405,830 220,652 154,790 1,033

3,034 125.40 7.'96.53fg

343.46';13,i 2,654
115,285. . 90,783 115,285 1,476. 3,573 :a.
673846 ' 675,846:

Loop
XennedyEing 445.464 '-'4182.0.1,8.03,727 12,084

-0-.

':..'-'-'0-
Malcoln I . 521,840

-0- -2.242 -. 14,091

Harry.Truclan , 420,200
212.04314,862 .521,840 2,461

290,300
Olive -Harvey -0- -0-

420,200 256.85
'',6tl3765

6,279

6,386 .8616:79;

-:.:0--0- -0-

Total Class I Districts 10,715,601
--SCC-E.St.touin -29,039

7,133,999
19,539

--Total/Averages-All Dist. 10.744,640 7.158,538
_J--001

,.1.9494714 90.161 :110.35
---

-325.830

4Cross square feet
btlet gesienablcaquaro feet

State 4proO,

f,endcount

CSEV

Source of Data: 1CC8 Records -end 1976 RAMP/CC
tft 5/17/77

159,133

105.758
94,605

1,484
-0-. -0- 11.894

2,809

92,716 :
3,623 -0- --- ...0-. ---

142,883 1,017 140,49
-°- 4.41- SO4 -0- 2.408

2,859

49,485

297.03
184.22
85.73

61.63- ir 5,169

_A346
-0- . -0- 2.715

-0- -0- -0-- \/ 1,445

-81.596 1.324
671

2,683
574
494

2,322

-a-
49'48
-0-

25.57

98.98
65.03

15.79

9,949,714 89,160 111.59
-0-

323,5702,260 30.75
1 -0-1

230,024

146,733

105,741

2,623

1,626
8,997

Continuing Ed. 4.620

Joliet 
526 Lincoln 

Illinois 
Lincoln 
Olney Central 

John 
531 
532 Lake 

534 River 
-0-

536 
537 

John Wood 
Total Class 

Cross square feet 
b

Records
17 7



, 515 '1..-.,.:ts 4 C14:k • :',,019 15,170 
537 Xich14a5 -0- -0- 

. 5;9 Jc-:-.:1 ,...304  , •1,oso -0- 
i 

1,155,245 1,950,818 
.7,.I. 5CC-I.S:. Lets . 4,042 -0- 

i C.:c4!=%iin,l' 0ducatiou -C- -0- 
530 ..I4.,h-5 A. Icgan 4 14,895 17,932 

i 521 8.:1,....--;co ' -0- -0" 
521 122,..: co3cty 46,981 
:33 ..6.t.,t!-ez.starn 15,152 20,896 
5;4 §7.,:.:7.. F,.!.r:.,:' 17,095 47,351 
515 C:.-1:.-.71 -0- • -0- 

Table 15 

Illinois Cottmunity College Board 

7UNCIION S?;.C£ C3Y1IET7D l'EMANZNI COMNITY COLLEGE CONSIA061-ION AS 07 FALL 1976 
• (IS NCT ASSIGNABLE SQ0A.622.7001) • . 

Is8ora-; Speeial GCneral 
CLIFsrno:- tori,,; OZEice Study IZIe :Athletic 

Theater Supporting -
Ure'. Auditorium. Facilities Ecaltli 

Unclassift, 

18,404 406271 11,745 15,092 

O Zisr. 
-Y:'. rsiFtriet./Cz7.,us

..,. 531 XasIaskia 12,666 26,309 8,997 
Y. 33Z 23,araili 62,063 131,920 44,926 
1 503 . 71;c -davk 

515 7rairie Stata . 32,032 49,534 
965 'zau':::nsee - 17,160 64,532 

. 517 :aka Ised 32,056 49,S54 
5:5 5.1n.:5:ar -.3-- - --c- 
52? Iii ....and 45,310 

•:5:1. Kat',.:::ce - • 76,943 36,522 
31 T.E.7.. 'aka 17,365 40,311 

5:3 Xis!"....aJkee 5,45) 22,362 
.514 Le.:,-,ine Valley.' -. 15,650 23,524 
5:5 ,„7„-..12 t 44,2.62 93,213 

• 5:6 Lirarin,Laitd, ' .1.1.06 • 42,445 
5:7 9".:.::.---n 20.699 42.462 
5:5 s.'!:..Y.,:-.7y 39,595 
529 III:Icitcrn 

c
2:„11ash Valley 5,372 22,495 

! 
i

Sr 53.5 21,6  • 79•705---4,312 : 
Z7-----1:.;:ilic.- 3,492 41,419 -3,040 . -o- -o- 

.- 41sS3 Cities 
i“.2nee -0- 

; 
14,149 16,700 20,569 

fled 
Total 
SASr • 

7,866 247 .C:2- -0- 105,297 163,909 ' 64.85Z •,: p 
- -0- 25.067 -0- 335,394 511,290 65.60 

26,:97 47,027 23,912 26,185 14,711 

5C 6=',340-! 974541 60,319 25,227 - 8,639 
533 7st.11acd - 41,50) 73,527 36,612 

5S8 Chic ;o . 
.:enc.:ay-7,1n. 63,339 142,196 64,093 
Let?. -S- : -0-- 
'N -.1:i.,1 57,315 •• .20,720 47,329 
tru7Ln - . 60,600 56.700 59,300 
t'1:1Na-Harysy • - ..0•.. :. 70-

• lt..,r vrto: • 
,,04 -0- 
1S.939 . 25,930 15.703 

• :-.-. 5',:i3.1s Inst. 14,250 43,900 15,010 
2:i.,ie C.)11cv% -07 -0- -0-

27,642 37,434 
..-rzten 26,1:2 39,027 

17,511 
41.637 61,773 

26,235 

15,565 46,119 

Si1 12a:.4 valley 
5:Z Harper 
513 :II. Valley - 
1:4 - 111. Cettral 

.24.g4n 

72,373 69,129 

IC-Icy:Ile 30,304 45.502 

otaa DIszrict; 

Tara.. All tisrriets 1.159,287 1,950,815.

1 .., ..• ... 

15,634 
20,501 
31,327 
47,265 • 
15,974 
72,970 
25.814 
19,425 
10,159 

33,737 
12,255 
20,957 
23,732 

• -0-

5,655 
,o-

-0-
. 804 

4,200;

32,510
.'9739
-0-
46,077 
22,770 
11,755 

5,574 
-0- 

. 72 • 

.6403-22

. 9,S66 13,670... 2,845 -0- 7,272 
25,161 21,139 6,1.15 -0- 8,330 
16,132 16,447 2,911 13,956 18,939 
21,456 17,815 -0- 15,768 11,532 
10,433 3,976 5,681 6,734 10,564 
13,328 15.58.2 7,328 23,759 5,624 
31,939 11,431 14,875 10,292 34,824 
27,917 13,754 15,401 39,242 
.23,206 • 16,345 5,182 10,963 22,973 
14,650.•. 29,640 5,800 -0- 

7,766 
12,969 

8,670 
-0- 

. ,,,, 

!!0- -0- -0- -0.! 79,395 110.7,..9 65.71 
-0-. • -0- : -0- 7 104,615 151,310 . 69.S4
r0- -0- 849 ' -0- . 262,935 . 175,524 65.28 

9,061 

5,364 5,743 601 -0- .2,439 
-0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

44,000 -0- - -0- 27,880'.
-0- -0- • 

-•0-- -0- -0- -0-

5,321 16,464 
8.463 

.21,644 
20,800 
34,300 

0,170 3,401 
32,670 

13,656 
29,5,6'5 
41,396 
32,913 

' 26,397 
33,737 

1.(0),r71 
10,226 
15,570 
-0- 

15,266 1,600 
..2,002 10,878 

6,184 • 

: •28,458 13,930 56,724 48,424 
-0- -0- ..: . 

37,710 . 26,455 34300 23.285. 

13,171 
• 8,400 

45,056 
-0- 
14,335 

8,296 • , 
-0- 

29,841 
-0- 
64,146 

25,635 • 8,755 21,090 43,661 
...11,100 5,240 11,009_ 

15,856 2,954 

9,103 
4,698 

4,414 

25,272 

13,864 14,718 9,803 
-0-- .-0- -0* 

-0- 

-0-.
95,56o1 -0- - 400 -0. • 256,804 . 417,716 . 64.43 r 
6.395 35,000 . 220,682 405,820 54.34 

-0- 3.962 .0- -0. 80,703 113,284---7---mo7 . er . 
'

8,369 .:: 13.731 445,46'4 673,846. . 46.LI 
-0- • -0- ,-0-

: 3,300 2,235 5-2(1:84 0 • 60.34 • 
- 0- -0- -0- - 41,620 290:300 420,201 69.09 

-0-
-0--o-

7.263 12.666 44

.70- ,..0: ?,..0. •••0- :*.... 

.9. -0- -0- .0-

11,434 11,020 3,038 15,523 18,874 
-0- -o- -0- -o- 

26,361 9,962 2,941 • 4,632 19,165 
10,103 10,226 1,388 . 20,031 16,640 
1.1,029 -0- -0- ' 12,368 
-0- , -0- .0. . -0- 
12;0:7 -0- -0- 144 4,751 

-0- -0- • .0- 

4,107 -0- --0- 330 

972,665 759,003 278,679 541,940 769,868 
-0- -0- -0- 861 

075,440 769,000 278,679 541,940 770.729 

5,016 : • 843 -0- -0- 99,658 1 3,779 71.22 
7,898 3,520 -0- 53.635 ;76,790 69.65-
-0- -0- -0- 3,623'. 3.623 4,620 75.42 

-0- -'0- -0- -0- 92,515 ' 42.613 64.81 
-o- -0- .)- -0-- ..0:. . 
-0- 11,004 -0- -0- 159,133 241,224 65.97 
-0- -0- 464 -0-: 94,605 137,741 62.53 
-0- 4,955 ..p.7 105,258 145,733 72.03 . 

-0- -0.L -0- -0- -0- 
'4,225 4,006 49,485 81,596 60.65 
-0- -0- 

•
-0- -0-

-0- ...0.-
-0- . 408 -0- 1,231 7.366 8.577 85.65 

. 

6,702 150 -0.. • -0- -. 72,819 . 90,340 

29,213 7:91:34774 32.-i';::6122 72i%'.35 
-0- -0- -0- .0. 104,110 142,193 76.7,4 

3,214' 
2,040 • 

•4,479 
-0- 

-0-

-0- 
-0- 

:00: 

-0- 
-0-

• -0- 
• -0-

-0- 

8,863 
14,972
5,070 

• 546 

-0- -0-70-
:::::• .r0- -0- • -0- 145,475 224,711: 61.70 

.13,281 - 
6,439 

-0-
.9_ 

-,0 9,005 326,457 427.6:6 .6).:,9 

25,446
,64 • -0- 

5,831 -0- 
3:.:80-6. 

1.270 
-0- 
-0- -0- 

227,845 

144 053 

1.• 

7' 
Total Efff.c1I-acT ; 
Gs? NASiSS7 ' .-et 

4
343,138 6...4.:, 
,Cr.

522,13 6

.3 ,-- - - 
ft

14,030 
19,188 

-0- 
-0- 

-0- 
-0- 

..0. , 

-0- 
-0- 
-0- 

-0-• 
.0. 

4:106 2 

:353,235 
/70,252 
174,638 
/z. 501713. .P1!!„.306 

164,654 

102,515 
4-0-

115,211 240,170 ' 56.13 

lif,..2.13 
265,527 0.13 
5:0,217 

'171:Tt 

e:-51

102,216 .268,756 8;681 '• . 190;804' 1,009.672 10,512.280 66. ) 
2,096 4,527 6,905 • 19.535 29.0:9 67.2? 

104,312 '. 273,283 9.014. 195,-504 7,0:6.411 10. 47.919 46.63; 

., 

...3-

• 

- Source -c! ;at, v.. urWcc at4 ICS R4torda 
• ',. 4115;17 . 

• 

-4 rite77 r. 3.: 

114,662 . 6:30:,: 48,. . . .02363. 4:1:,

146.560 - 9.93 
-0- ,;...--0- -0- -0-

6235:r736 . : 27:%t

16,869 6,542 -05-0? 130,-21.4 131,870 232.1'17 

264,214 

1'129:052012 2.1:'3,ii 

. 14°2.90543 tri:i2324 69;92d 

Iint:In TrrIl 14,222 11,668 
7r. 7. Ccnzral 12,094 22,449' 

OF 

63

City 
309 

X

T

2

12,103 

29,793 

250 

17,083 16,249 

12,309 

1,421 

2,775 

-0- 

,
:

3

4

1

150 

790 284 

6

333

15,CI3 

13,995 

35,547 

Class I 

1976 

1 5;:.

! 535

I D.1.,10;

..nic4.2483

535
' 537

5,C15
-0-

15,170

jrr.S Vas43;9 1,030 -0-

1 Total Class I Districts 1,155,245 1,920,818 972,565

.1,159,267oral A.11 Districts

631 SC:- .5t Leta 6,042

1,950,815

-0-
975,640

2,775

i E4uestiou.

520 ;4...h -a A. legan
-C-
14,695

521
522 La'..c toasty

Sha,-2ca -0-
17,932

35,547
533 15,152 20,C'96

48,981

17,095 47,351
-0- -0-

Table 15

Illinois Co=nanity College Board

FUNCTION OF :SPACE IN GOMFLET741 ?EMINENT
COMMUNITY COLLTGZ CONSTRUCTION AS OY FALL 1976

(IN NET ASSIGNABLE SQUAB:L.78ED)

4.1 Di$T.
iY:'. 0IFTricT/0s..71,32

talora-
ClaFsroo7s tori,s OZEice

' Case ' .. Auditorium .

Special GCneril . Theater
Study

Supporting-
U,12 4,:thiCtf.0

VocIassD,
Facilities Neale!'' fled

501 7askaskia 12,666 26,309 8,997 18,404 4.971 11,745 15,092 7,866 247 700- -0-
-Y, 332 Zarasi 131,920.53,051 44,926
14,303 . BIrck'Favk
t...

't

516'
515 Stara 32,032 49,534

17,150 64,602
517

516 3.1n23J7g
32,056 49,9541aka.L.:.x.i

-...:- - -c-
51? 1-21ani

321 R. '-alto

322

44,3,62 93,213
31,096 42,445
20.699 42.441
13,995 39,595

 -323 Sis4:,:.:Jkee

325
52.4

0c3iet
526 1incrIn.,La.td
5.27

329
525

,*".4nr:In --ail

.
1:I'tash Talley 5,372 22,495

11,668
22,449'

7r2..;:.:'

25,635 8,755.
50.5 21,663-
zff'"--57.;-.-411e-

36,617
6.!.4 allev

i 5D8 Chie4o

79 705_24,312
3,492

11,100 5,2A0
41,419 -3,040 . -0- ..0-

.,1,1ai Cities 26,297 47,077 23,912 26,185 14,711
-0-

.

14,149 ' -0- 16,700 20,560

Total
NASF

106,297
335,394

163,509 ' 6..832-1
511,290- -0- 25.067 -0-

.5C.4

-0- -0- -0- .0- -'

. 4=.340-!' 97,541 60,309 25,227 8,639
533 7.srIlar.d - 41,509 73,527

4.:72.7. -.:47-Din 63,539 142,196 64,093
is:?. -p-
:-.1:i.,1 X 67.115 .20,720

. 60,600
47,329

56.700,

0:1Na-Narvsy

Ii.7zn 59,300
'-1-. -0-

-07
i13.,r vr15y7 13.939

-0-

25,930
43,900

City I:i.is CoIlegs

... :n 5'5.0.1s Inst. 15,010
-07

13,703

-0-
' -0-

14,250

.721E:in

-0- -0-

T17:.%-rtca

37,454
20,501

15,634
26,7,22

Palley
F.ar-cer

27,642
39,027

17,51/ 70,235

211. Valley
41,637
15,565

31,327
61,773
46,119 15,974

47,265

31%
512
513

111. r..c.ctral

309

72,375 69,129

-0-
15,CI3 45,810 .9,965

17,363
16,943 36,322 25,161

40,311
30,304 45.502 21,696

16,132

15,650

8,453 28,1E6
23,524 13,328

10,433

25,814
72,970

10,159
19,425

33,737

7,263
-0-

25,272

5,655
-0- -0-

32,510

-0-
6,935 -0-

804
49,793

46.077

707
-0- 16,869

''4,200
22,770 ' 72

-0-
7,272
3,330

-0-

5,574

18,939
-0-
8,670

11,755
6,322

11,532
10,564
5,624

31,939 34,824
27,917
,21,204

38,242
22,978

14,550 250

12,969
7,766

-0-
-0-

-0-

9,061
16,249

-0-
5,264 .2,439

44,000
-0- -0-

-0-

-0-
-0-

-0- -0-

5,321

41,396

25,505
.21,644

8,463 20,500
16,464

26,597
32,913 20,170 ,. 3,401

34,300

-0- 31.670

13,656

20,195
17,235 4,698
20,957 12,103

4,414
13,226
10,079

23,732
-0- -0- '

15,570

2,345

-0-
-0-

6,115
16,447

21,139
2,911

17,815
5,831

-0- 15,708

-0-
13,956

15.532

8,976

23,789

6,734

29,793

31,431
13,754

14,875

7,328

15,401
16.345 5,152

10,292

10,963
29,640 9,800 -0-

17,083

6,164 15,266 1,600
2,002 . 10,878

-0-
5,743 801 -0-

-0- -0-
11.02D

..28,488 13,930 .56,724
-0-

48.424
-C-

37,780 26,455 3,300

-0-

23.295.
27.880
-0-
-0-

13,171
8,400

45,056

14,325

-0- -0- -0- -0-
".8,296 , 1,270

-0-

29,841

21,090 43,661 -0- - 5,610 400 -0. . 256,804 417,716

2,954 -0- 3,962 -0- 80,783 113,285-7-774:07

/1,00
/5,006

9,103

13,864 14,713
-0-

9,508

70-

.35,0006.395 -0- 220,632 '

. 64.43
405,810

8,369 . 13.731 870 -0- 445,46'4

-0-
2,235
-0- -0- -0-

673,846.

3,300

65.11

314,852
,0- -0-

295 63,048
-0- 41,620 290:300 69.09

60.34

-0-
-0-

12,666
9.675

-0-

,

-0-

11,434
-0-

3,028 15,523
-0- -0-

18,874

4,632
10,108

26,331
10,226

9,951 2,941
-0-
19,165

11,029

20,031
12,309

16,540
-0-

3588
-0-

.0- -c-
-0-

12,368

12,097
-C-

144-0-
-0- -0-

4,751

4,107 -0-
-0-

1,421 330

769,000 278,679

769,000

541,940 759,863
-0- -0-

279,679

861

541,940 770,729

5,016 843 -0,-,

7,898 .

99,658 122.779

-0-
3,520
-0-

-0- 53.635 46,791

-0-
3.623

-0-
-0-

-0-

-0- .0-
4,522

-0--
92.715' ' 1'2.493

-0- '

159.133 65.97
-0-

11,004

-0-

-0-
-0- -0-

4,955

464 -0- '

150 105,753

94,605 137.741
241,224

72.03

63.58

-0-
'4,225
-0-

4,006 284
-c-
. 408

790
-0- -0-

60.65

-0- -0- 89.65

6,702 150 -0- -o- 72,819

193.737

157,280

.211.511

197,415

129, 71 9

375,574
151,310

-0-

2,040 19,188 223.542
-0- 142,195

3,214'

4,479
-0- -0- -0-

-0- -0-

-0- -0-

-0- -0-

-0- -0-

-0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-
840 ' -0-

-0- -0-
-0-
-0-

29,813
-0-

112,021

140.054

139.502

142,953

104,635
75.399

262,935

192,373
215,947

104,110

4,217
'13,281

8,439

6,542
9,005

25,446

5,881
7,644

3,306
-.0-

14,972

8,563

' 546
5,070

-0-
-0-
-0-

240,170
146,680
-0-
223,730.

64.13
67.38

51.70

447,538

324 -0-

-0-
227,645

Total Eff citacy
CS? SAS-iSir

65.60

343,138
-0-

6,6.40

14,030

.-0-

-0-

-0- -0-

144 ' -0-
2,625.

-0-

-0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- . 17,214
500 -0-

.

61.33
65.10
1.26

-0-
521,640
420,200
as

70-
125,211

4-0-
102,515

164,614

145,675

285,457
235.465

153,235

133,870

/70,252

1.45,711
174.533

-0-

. 90,340

.

U.:2
 6%34

72.14
63. c9

425,376

259,148

520,17
23.517
264,214
179,356

'17.53
;1.7;

82.28
70.94

69.34
65.71

65.28

24.35
70.51

3.51
71.22

72.42
69.55

64.89

X02,216 463.756
2,096 333 4,905

0.63
67.22

104,312

4,527
273,283 9.014. 14.63.

.

' 8;681 190;604''

195,504

-70'-

145,733

r0-
49,485 81,596

7,346 8.577

7,008,672 10,518.550

1,026.1.1 1047,919
19.519 29.07.9

Sts.rce s! Data: 1976 BAY?/CC at4 ICC.3 Z4Cord!.
-..,4/15177

64,146 9,506 -0- ' 344,053 522,131 61.11

-0- -0- -0-

14,222
Dtzzral 12,094



Board Meeting oi 
December 22, 1980 

Agenda Item G-2 

COST REPORT. 

Al Illinois Community Colleges annually Aubmit iinanciat data to 
the Community Coaege Boaltd. thL anaeysa. • be 
made o4 the "unit cost" 6on pkoviding instAuction. -unit-costz 
(usually undeutood to be the cost pen student ctedit hoot) 
be tabutated ion colleges individually and collectivety. 

The nepont .Lo AnaZysi.4 dolt 1979-80 
yeat. 

In summary, SVC compares 4avotabtg state avenage. 

CATEGORY SAUK VALLEY 

Instxuctionat Costs 65.72 65.89 

Putt. Inzttuctionat Cost 70.96 ' 68.19 

In6titutionat Costa 71.58 72,01 

UNIT 

With data an can 
The

can 

attached the Unit Cost the 
iiscae 

to the 

UNIT COST BY STATE 

Net 

Total 

mu 

Board Meeting oi

Deeembet 22, 1980

Agenda Item G-2

UNIT COST REPORT.

the Community CotZege Boaltd.
lUinois Community Cotleges annuatty Submit iinanciat data to

made o4 the "unit cost" 40n pxoviding instituction.
With this data an anatysis can

(usuaay undekstood to be the cost pek student ckedit howt)

be tabulated ion categes individuaUy and coaectively.

be
The

can

The attached kepokt is the Unit Cost AnaZysis bon the 1979-80

iiscae yeak.

In sugmaky, SVC compakes 4avokab4 to the state avekage.

UNIT COST BY CATEGORY SAUK VALLEY ' STATE

Net Instkactiona Costs 65.72 65.89

Fate_ Instkuctionat Costs 70.96 ' 68.19

Total Inttitutiona Costs 71.58 72.01

mu



TREASURER'S 

November 30, 

alance on Hand October 31, 

receipts: 

-Back Revenue 
Apport. 11.1,000.00 

Fall State Apport. 
,Supplemental 

Per. Prop. Tax. Repl. 
Federal Work Study 17,523.04 

649,248.23 

$ 

$ 

Asbursements: 
Expenses for November 

0Loan to Working Cash :0,00C.Da $ 653,8G1.65 

$ 

-UILDING 

alance on Hand 31, 

.eceipts: 

-total Available 
isbursements: 

E f N
L t E $

a $ 

Taxes 
Pers. Prop. Repl. 

Exp. $ 

35,815.12 

$ 

$ 153,031.18 

Expenses for November
Loan to Educ. Fund

TREASURER'S REPORT

November 30, 1980

DUCATIONAL FUND

alance on Hand October 31, 1980

receipts:

Charge -Back Revenue
Taxes 143,251.91
Charge -Back Revenue 587.20
Summer State Apport. 11(.1,000.00

Fall State Apport. 206,290.75
ABE/GED,Supplemental 630.00
Per. Prop. Tax. Repl. 28,618.38
Federal Work Study 17,523.04
Fall Tuition 25,000.00
Rental Income 6,250.00
Transcript Fees

Exp. Credits
Other Revenue

1,380.59
645.36
71.00

649,248.23Loan from Bldg. Fund 100,000.00

$ 228,913.88

ttal Available $ 878,162.11

Asbursements:
Expenses for November

:00,00C.=
353,861.65

Loan to Working Cash $ 653,8G1.65

alance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 224,300.46

-UILDING FUND

alance on Hand Octobe" 31, 1980

.eceipts:

-total Available
isbursements:

Expenses
Loan

8,863.97
100,000.00 $ 108,863.97

alance on Hand .November 30, 1980 $ 44,167.21

Taxes
Pers. Prop. Tax Repl.

85.00Misc. Revenue
$ 43,167.42Exp. Credits 112.71

35,815.12
7,154.59

$ 109,863.76

$ 153,031.18

REPORT 

1980 

228,913.88 

DUCATIONAL FUND 

1980 

Taxes 143,251.91 
Charge 587.20 
Summer State (

206,290.75 
ABE/GED 630.00 

28,618.38 

Fall Tuition 25,000.00 
Rental Income 6,250.00 
Transcript Fees 71.00 
Other Revenue 645.36 
Exp. Credits 1,380.59 
Loan from Bldg. Fund 100,000.00 

ttal Available 878,162.11 

353,861.65 

alance on Hand November 30, 1980 224,300.46 

FUND 

109,863.76 Octobe" 1980 

Tax 7,154.59 
Misc. Revenue 85.00 

Credits 112.71 43,167.42 

Expenses for November 8,863.97 

Loan to Educ. Fund 100,000.00 108,863.97 

alance on Hand .November 30, 1980 44,167.21



rTE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Bank 

31, 1980 

eceipts: 

Dtal 

6,198.30 November 

Ha►nd 30, 1980 $ 17,425.40 

- Trust 

$ 6,811.09 31, 1980 

eceipts: -0-

isbursements: -0-

30, $ 6,811.09 

FUND #1 

eceipts: 

alance 31, 

otal 

isbursements: 

Investments 190,000.00 
Taxes 45,721.13 

7,041.29 
Loan Educ. Fund 14,000.00 256,762.42 

$281,026.23 

alance on Hand November 30, 1980 $254,209.94 

Investments 26,816.29 

Investments 7,077.72 
Investments 8,793.16 

Educ. Fund 7,000.00 22,870.88 

$ 752.82 

$ 23,623.70 

$ 

Dixon National 

Elance on Hand October 

Interest on 
Loan from 

Available 

isbursements 

Expenses for 

alance on November 

ITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND Harris 

alance on Hand October 

alance on Hand November 1980 

OND AND INTEREST 

24,263.81 on Hand October 1980 

Interest on Investments 
from 

Available 

rTE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank

Elance on Hand October 31, 1980

eceipts:

Dtal Available

isbursements

Expenses for November 6,198.30

alance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 17,425.40

ITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Harris Trust

alance on Hand October 31, 1980 $ 6,811.09

eceipts: -0-

isbursements: -0-

alance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 6,811.09

OND AND INTEREST FUND #1

eceipts:

alance on Hand October 31, 1980

btal Available

dsbursements:

Investments 190,000.00
Taxes 45,721.13

7,041.29
Loan from Educ. Fund

Interest on Investments
14,000.00 256,762.42

$281,026.23

4alance on Hand November 30, 1980 $254,209.94

Investments 26,816.29

Investments 7,077.72
8,793.16Interest on Investments

Loan from Educ. Fund 7,000.00 22,870.33

$ 752.32

$ 23,623.70

$ 24,263.81



SID AND INTEREST 

.ance on Hand October 31, 

zeipts:

$ 

Taxes 50,973.70 

tal Available 

obursements:

Lance on Hand November 30, 

1KING 

Lance on Hand October 31, 

Fund 300,000.00 

:al Available 

sbursements:

300,000.00 

.ance on Hand November 30, 1980 

3URANCE 

.ance on Hand October 31, 

mipts:

:al 

4bursements:

$ 

Taxes 

.ance on Hand November 30, 

$ 

$ 

FUND #4 

1980 26,242.45 

$ 77,216.15 

Investments 

1980 

CASH FUND 

1980 

25,000.00 

$ 52,216.15 

$ 16,282.80 

Repay Loan from Educational 

$316,282.80 

Investments 

$ 16,282.80 

FUND 

1980 19,408.05 

9,549.36 

Available 

1980 

28,957.41 

-0-

28,957.41 

ND AND INTEREST FUND #4

.ance on Hand October 31, 1980

zeipts:

$ 26,242.45

Taxes 50,973.70

tal Available $ 77,216.15

Bbursements:

Investments

Lance on Hand November 30, 1980

KING CASH FUND

Lance on Hand October 31, 1980

25,000.00

$ 52,216.15

$ 16,282.80

Repay Loan from Educational Fund 300,000.00

:al Available $316,282.80

sbursements:

Investments 300,000.00

.ance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 16,282.80

3URANCE FUND

.ance on Hand October 31, 1980

mipts:

:al Available

4bursements:

$ 19,408.05

Taxes 9,549.36

.ance on Hand November 30, 1980

$ 28,957.41

-0-

$ 28,957.41



FUNDS INVESTED 

purchase Agreement - Open 
rtificate 
rtificate of Deposit 

Deposit 
-Open Deposit 

rtificate of Deposit 
rtificate of Deposit 
-Open Deposit 

rtificate of Deposit 
rtificate of Deposit 
me-Open Deposit 

me-Open Deposit 
rtificate of 

Educational $1,450,000.00 
Building 2-20-81 68,588.78 
S & 4-28-81 101,000.00 
S & 5-12-81 115,000.00 
S C 11-28-80 100,000.00 
S C 2-123-81 101,000.00 
& C 4-9-81 134,000.00 
C 11-28-80 100,000.00 

S & C 2-9-81 200,000.00 
B & I #1 5-17.81 214,145.39 
B & I 01 499.15 
& I 45,000.00 
& I 192,198.78 

Working Cash 5-20-81 300,000.00 

q121,432.10 

of Deposit 

rtificate of 
me

me

rtificate of Deposit 

Deposit 

C 
C 

& 
& 

S 
S & 

B #1 
B #4 

TOTAL INVESTED 

FUNDS INVESTED

purchase Agreement - Open
rtificate of Deposit
rtificate of Deposit
rtificate of Deposit
me -Open Deposit
rtificate of Deposit
rtificate of Deposit
me -Open Deposit
rtificate of Deposit
rtificate of Deposit
.me -Open Deposit
rtificate of Deposit
me -Open Deposit
rtificate of Deposit

Educational $1,450,000.00
Building 68,588.782-20-81
S & C 4-28-81
S & C

S & C

101,000.00
5-12-81

S & C
115,000.00

2-23-81
11-28-80 100,000.00

101,000.00
S & C 134,000.004-9-81
S & C 11-28-80 100,000.00

200,000.00S & C 2-9-81
B & I #1 5-17-81 214,145.39

499.15
B & I #1
B & I 01

45,000.00
B & I #4
Working Cash 5-20-81 300,000.00

192,198.78

TOTAL INVESTED q121,432.10



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUNDS 

BALANCE SKEET

Period Ending Novenber, 30,  1980

Awards Capital 1980-81.......... ...... • • a a • $132,421.00 
Workstudy Awards Paid 1980-81.... ........ ........ . • 0 • 0 88,141.13 

ash on Hand........................ .......... ........$ 
Worketudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1980-81.... 

5,375.28 
41,222.00 

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1980-81... ... • 39,807.00 
Initial. E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81.. 0 . . • • • • . • a • • 0 . • 37,848.00 
Initial E.O.G. Awards 1980-81 7,217.10 

E.0. G. Awards Capital 1980-81.. • • 27,959.00 
E.O.C. Awards 1980-81 9,425.00 

Basic E.O.C. Awards Rec. from Fed. Gov. 1980-81.. • • a • • (19,130.00) 
Basic E.O.G. Awards 1980-81 109,870.00 

E.O.G. Awards 1980.81 118,171.21 
Inactive Federal Grants.............. .. ... ..... 17,869.28 

• 

$308 098.00 $308,098.00 

C

Workstudy 

Paid 
Renewal 
Renewal Paid 

Capital 
Basic Paid 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

LOGO. WORKSTUDY FUNDS

Period Ending November, 30, 1980

BALANCE SHEB

Workstudy Awards Capital 1980-81.......... ......

from Fed. Gov. 1980-81....

Workstudy Awards Paid
$132 , 421 .00

1980-81.... ..... ................ 88,141./3

Cash on Hand........................ **********
Workstudy Awards Receivable

........$
41,222.00

5,375.28

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1980-81........
Initial. E.O.G. Awards    e cs      oCapital 1980-81.
Initial E.O.G. Awards . 4  V  0  

Renewal E.O.G. Awards
Basic E.O.G. Awards

Paid 1980-81....
Renewal E.O.C. Awards Capital 1980-81....

.. .. 7,217.10
37,848.00

Paid 1980-81
27,959.00

Rec. from Fed. Gov. 1980-81

9,425.00

109,870.00Basic E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81
(19,130.00)

Basic E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81
Inactive Federal Grants.............. ..... .....

118,171.21
17 869 28

VO8 098.00 $308,098.00

39,807.00



SAUK VALLEY 

STUDENT LOAN 

Period Ending 11/30/80 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank 
Notes Receivable 

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH: 

Fund Equity $2,733.92 
Net Loss 418.31 $2,315.61 

$ 734.61 
1,581.00 
$2,315.61 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

INCOME: 

Income $ 54.69 
Bad Debts Repaid 151.00 $ 205.69 

EXPENSES: 

Debts $ 624.00 

NET LOSS• $ (418.31) 

COLLEGE 

FUND 

Interest 

Bad 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

STUDENT LOAN FUND

Period Ending 11/30/80

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS:

Cash in Bank $ 734.61

Notes Receivable
$2,315.61
1,581.00

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH:

$2,733.92Fund Equity
418.31 $2,315.61Net Loss

PROFIT AND LOSS

INCOME:

Interest Income $

Bad Debts Repaid 151.00
54.69

$ 205.69

EXPENSES:

Bad Debts $ 624.00

NET LOSS $ (418.31)



 VALLEY BOOKSTORE 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank 
etty Cash .........000000000000. 0000000c 00000.0000000 

investments ........0000000000000000000000000000000000 
Accounts Receivable - Educational. Fund ............... 
Inven t ory 6 - 30 - 80 000000000000000000000000000000000000 

- LIABILITIES & WORTH: 

INCOME: 

$ 

134.70 

73,339.61 
$197,030.50 

P -- S A 000000000 $ 

Equity .00.'00 $214,755.92 
(17,765.42),..<.........,. 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Textbook Sales .. .00 0000000 
Supply Sales 0000 0•0.0000000000 

000000 q 0 0

............. 
Tax_Collected ......... 

00000,.0000000000 

a 0........ 

EXPENSES: 

Purchases 
Purchases ONJ.,b000000C;00 

Miscellaneous 
Purchases' ......... 
Purchases. ......... 

Sales Paid 0006 ,0000000000 

Charges ...... 
Supply. Expense .............. 

................... 
Travel 
Telephone 

000..4.. 

ther Expense oohon.u0000o 000 

Over & Under 00000.00000000000 

Bad Debts 0000 .000000000000000 

$ 

5,286,92 
3,399.32 
5,415.00 
5,882079 

81.98 

Si05,734,90 
10,996.61 

3,787.27 
4,082.75 
5,044.00 

402.62 
111.38 
15.00 

104.95 

NET LOSS LOSS en a cash 
• accounts 

196,990050 
$197.030.50 

$145,164.00 

$(1.7,765.42). 

et Loss 0000c 000000.0000C 

Accounts Payable. - Student Activity Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Paperback Sales

Travel

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE

BALANCE SHEET
Period Endina_11-30-80

ASSETS:

Cash in Bank
Petty Cash ...........................................
Investments 00000non000p0000o0c0000000000000000n000000
Accounts Receivable - Educational Fund
Inventory 6-30-80 13000000000000vcounoac000000000000000

-LIABILITIES & NET WORTH:

INCOME:

$ 59,579.83
500.00

63,476.35

73,339.62

134.70

'Sr10,0303V

Accounts Payable. - Stude 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $ 40,00

Fund Equity 0o0000iLooeun'oo $214,755.92
Net Loss 0000000000000000C (17,765.42),..............

PROFIT AND LOSS

Textbook Sales .. .0.0000000

Miscellaneous Sales .........
Supply Sales 0000000000000000

Used Book Sales .............

Other Income 0000,0,.00000D0000

Sales Tax.Collected .........

Investment income ........

EXPENSES:

Textbook Purchases
Supply Purchases 0.0,000000000
Miscellaneous Purchases
Paperback Purchases .........
Used Book Purchases. .........
Sales Tax Paid 0006,o6o0000aeo
Salaries & Wages
Transportation Charges ......
Supply Expense

000000000Travel
Equipment ...................

Telephone 00.00000cpo0oo0o0oco
Dues & Subscriptions 000..4..
Other Expense .. 0000000000000
Over & Under 00000.00000000000
Bad Debts 0000.000000000000000

$ 94,272.44
12,255.91
5,286,92
3,399.32
5,415.00
5,882079

81.98
799.22

Si05,734.90
10,996.61
4,649.97
3,787.27
4,082.75
5,044.00

2,535.65
7,494.26

-0-

187.73

402.62
111.38
15.00

104.95
31.91

NET LOSS
accounts

LOSS 'on a cash basis vathout regard to inventory or

196,990050
$197,030.50

$127,398.58

$145,164,00

$(17,765.42).

SAUK COLLEGE 

Period Endina_11-30-80 

P

NET 
Accounts Payable. Student Activity Fund 

Fund 
N

59,579.83 
500.00 

63,476.35 

0000000000000 

Miscellaneous Sales 
Paperback Sales 
Used Book Sales
Sales 
Other Income 
Investment income 

Textbook 
Supply 

Purchases 
Paperback 
Used Book 

Tax 
Salaries & Wages 
Transportation 

Equipment 

Dues & Subscriptions 
O

94,272.44 
12,255.91 

799.22 

4,649.97 

7,494.26 
2,535.65 
187.73 
-0-

31.91 

basis vathout regard to inventory or 

40,00 

$127,398.58 



RESTRICTED PURPOSE 

30, 

Balance on Hand - October 31, 1980 $ 97,782.96 

Receipts 127,501.97 

Void Check #519 - writeen November 
Void Check #521 - written November 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING NOVEMBER 1980 

Cash Disbursements November $ 76,989.08 

on Hand - November 30, 1980 

INCOME 

ACTIVITIES 

$ 6,138.45 
Income 

Drama Income 225.01 
Student Activity Income 3,428.12 

Income 
Film Income 
Cash Over & Under (50.25) 
Other Income - Student Activity Fund Only 
TOTAL INCOME $ 

BUDGET, 

Expense $18,485.00 $ 3,149.13 
Cheerleaders & Squad 370.00 

Readers Theatre 3,500.00 

Music Expense 
Student Expense 9,150.00 5,093.37 

Associated Board 1,890.00 572.99 
Musical 
Women's Act. 11,421.00 4,671.70 
Intramurals-Coed 300.00 

1,500.00 518.00 
Coa►mtission 1,000.00 290.00 
Exhibitions 270.00 -0-

Contingency Expense/Equipment -0- -0-
Contingencies/NOn-Budgeted. 320.00 -0-

$56,106.00 

EXPENSE $ 19,221.59 

Excess of Expenditures Over 
Nov. 30, 1980 $ 

FUND 

NOVEMBER 1980 

November 

2,000.00 
100.00 

$227,384.93 

for 

Balance $150,395.85 

STATEMENT OF & EXPENSE 

STUDENT ACTIVITIES 

AMOUNT 

Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic 41.00 

Student Newspaper 88.50 
89.00 

5.16 
9,964.99 

EXPENSE 

Athletic 
Pon Pom 21.00 

Speech Activity & 2,588.07 
Drama Expense 2,400.00 1,219.50 

2,500.00 511.72 
Activity 

Student Newspaper Expense 3,000.00 586.11 
Student 

-0- -0-
Intercollegiate 

-0-
SVC Clubs 
Film 
Art 

TOTAL 

Revenue as of 9,256.60 

RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND

NOVEMBER 30, 1980

Balance on Hand - October 31, 1980 $ 97,782.96

November Receipts 127,501.97

Void Check #519 - writeen November 2,000.00
Void Check #521 - written November 100.00

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING NOVEMBER 1980 $227,384.93

Cash Disbursements for November $ 76,989.08

Balance on Hand - November 30, 1980 $150,395.85

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

ACTIVITIES AMOUNT

$ 6,138.45
Athletic Income
Comprehensive Fee Income

Drama Income 225.01
41.00

Student Activity Income 3,428.12
Student Newspaper Income 88.50
Film Income
Cash Over & Under (50.25)

89.00

Other Income - Student Activity Fund Only 5.16
TOTAL INCOME $ 9,964.99

BUDGET, EXPENSE

Athletic Expense $18,485.00 $ 3,149.13
Cheerleaders & Pon Pom Squad 370.00 21.00
Speech Activity & Readers Theatre 3,500.00 2,588.07

2,400.00 1,219.50
Music Expense
Drama Expense

2,500.00 511.72
Student Activity Expense 9,150.00 5,093.37

Associated Student Board
Student Newspaper Expense 3,000.00 586.11

1,890.00 572.99
Musical -0- -0-
Women's Intercollegiate Act. 11,421.00 4,671.70
Intramurals-Coed 300.00 -0-

1,500.00 518.00
Film Coamtission
SVC Clubs

1,000.00 290.00
Art Exhibitions
Contingency Expense/Equipment -0-

270.00 -0-

Contingencies/NOn-Budgeted.
$56,106.00

-0-
320.00 -0-

TOTAL EXPENSE $ 19,221.59

Excess of Expenditures Over
Revenue as of Nov. 30, 1980 $ 9,256.60



RESTRICTED PURPOSB Tam 

 OP ASSETS AND 

NOVEMBER 30 1980 

ASSETS' REVOLVING  FUND LIABILITIES 

$150,395.85 Due Fund $ 2,971.95 
445.00 Fund 96.04 

Accts Rec. 195,933.30 .Due Sturlent Loan 
Due Bookstore 

532.74 

Out of District Fees 
Student Tuition 

496.34 

Tuition refunds 

fi. I 1;."% 
III. 

,A ChGrges 

College Van 
4,orticu:ltLre/Creenho€nse 
Library Fund 
Vocational Information Frog. 
7AfEernative Energy 

_X21,138.00) 

Operations 

Tech. 

HEW' Nursing 
-2rsing 

$ 852.76 
1,879.68 
5,411.83 

(610.00) 

(11,225.45) 

(800.00) 
(1,525.41) 
(913.03) 

(210.80) 
(1.21) 

1111:0 kcQuITY 

18.90 

Sully 1, 198r$ 4 9,044.12 

Revenue as of Nov. 30. 1980 $ 91,256.60 $ 

AMOUNT, 

$318,995.30 

$ 

eesIONIEM^alte,tlitra.SS IMAIM. 

ASSETS  LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY' 

(212.48) 

$346,774.15. 

Excess of Nxpenditures over

RESTRICTED PURPOSB Tam

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

NOVEMBER 30,1980

ASSETS REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES AMOUNT_

Cash in Bank $150,395.85 Due Educational Fund $ 2,971.95

Accts Rec. .Due Student Loan Fund

Petty Cash 445.00 Due Building Fund 96.04
195,933.30 532.74

Due Bookstore 2,576.23
Out of District Fees 496.34
Student Tuition
Tuition refunds ...(21t138.00)

333,460.00

College Van
Grticu:ltt
Library Fund
Vocational Information Frog.
MIernative Energy Seminar

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES

Child Care Operations $ 852.76
Parking 1,879.68
Recreation Room Fund 5,411.83
Student Locker Fund 286.60
Land Lab 11,829.78
Community Services 9,632.68
EMTA Grant (610.00)

Righway tmer. Rescue Tech. (11,225.45)

Photography Supplies 1,254.64

Book Transactions
LPN Supplies 88.64

3.00
Law Enforcement Grant 964.00
HEW' Nursing Grants
1979-80 N-2rsing Capitation (1,525.41)

(800.00)

1979-80 Disadv. Grant (913.03)

CETA Public Services
1980-81 Disadv. Grant 4,108.11

(210.80)

Miscellaneous Account
Ill. Humanities Grant

895.65
(1.21)

Adult Learning Do,A Charges 210.00
Student Clubs 1,260.16

Community Theatre 497.10
1,976.40

tc( ITY

18.90
967.80

1.139.50

July 1, 198r$ 4 9,044.12

Revenue as of Nov. 30. 1980 $ 91,256.60 $ _J212

$318,995.30

$ 27,991.33

reiressen.Mele,t1.11......94MCM.

TOTAL ASSETS $346,774,15 TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY'

. 48)

$346,774.15.

Cash in Bank 
Petty Cash 

STATEMENT LIABILITIES 

AGENCY

Educational 
Due Building 

Fund 
2,576.23 

333,460.00 

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES

Child Care 
Parking 
Recreation Room Fund 
Student Locker Fund 
Land Lab
Community Services 
EMTA Grant 
Photography Supplies 
Righway tmer. Rescue 
LPN Supplies 
Book Transactions 
Law Enforcement Grant 

Grants 
1979-80 N Capitation 
1979-80 Disadv. Grant 
1980-81 Disadv. Grant 
CETA Public Services 

Humanities Grant 
Miscellaneous Account 
Student Clubs 
Adult Learning Do
Community Theatre 

Seminar 

286.60 
11,829.78 
9,632.68 

1,254.64 

88.64 
3.00 

964.00 

4,108.11 

895.65 
1,260.16 

210.00 
497.10 

1,976.40 

967.80 
1.139.50 

$318,995.30 

27,991.33 

Excess of Nxpenditures over 

TOTAL $346,774,15 TOTAL 
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000,545.00 COLUMBIA SPECIAL PRODUCTS BOOKS 
,000,573.0Q COMMONWEALTH EDISON SERVICE 

,s8al3i2.2,8 8RR8EIWET2bTRY8ROgy YMEIES 
71.1.543.Cfla 

.:;12,541.o2 
t.,13,543.,)0 
813..530—'0 

200,543.00 
300.5: 43.vo 

;OU0.5450.)0 BOOKS 
01.)0,544..:)1 & 

'O.,u0,541.6U FRAMES 

,000,5o5.vU A A I STUDIO CLAY CO 
;000,545.U0 & 
6t..0,545.4U BAKER s TAYLOR CO 

1.,000,5‘,5.C/1 

,600,541.AdU 
,:d11.,)43.v0 
011,543.A.W 
1,0u0,550.,./0 

December 22, 

1-000-550 Arrow Travel Pres. travel-Inauguration $ 

60.00 

SVC Payroll Fund 
-fund 14,000.00 

0.813--514-01 Dist. 271 Comm. Ed. Instr. 6870 

Edison Comm. Ed. Instr. 6871 50.00 

0-200-543 DeGrave Supplies 
12.15-80 Payroll 6873 131,360.08 

0-80D-514-03 Illinois Valley Comm. Hospital 1708 Instr. 52.50 

0-80G-514-03 Center 110 Instr. 6875 

W11.541..)1 
000,542.t.lu 

CURTIN MATHESON 
dc CO 

DIESEL GAS TURBINE PROGRESS 
DIXON CAMERA CENTER 
DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH ADS 48.00 

X X 39900
POOL 

.A.H.E. 
A M 
AIDEX 

AMERICAN COLLEGE 
AMERICAN CRAFTS COUNCIL 
AMERICAN SCIDENTIFIC 
PHYLLIS 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

6,893 
6,894 
6.895 
6,896 
6.897 
6,898 
6,699 
6,900 

O81 
6,904 

6,876 
6,877 

40.00 

6,878 
6,879 

7650 
21,480.85 

259.65 
6,880 115.00 
6,881 
6,882 
6,883 
6,884 
6,6 8 5 
8866,

6,887 
6,888 
6.889 
6
,891 
,890 
6

6,892 

447.00 
220.00 

526.40 

850.00 
193.55 

24950 

2 08 

519.16 

2,101.20 

32.50 

12,669.41 

29 
255.65 

ANN ARBOR BIOL SUPPLY 

00(043",‘, X X X 
,000,550.00 CLAIRE BUSCHMANN 
,000,575. 0 SERVICE 
.000,545.k.i0 
.000,543.0Q. CHRONICLE 
;009,5:)0.v(i TRAVEL 
,711,543. o COLLEGE OF µMERICAN PATROL. 

BILLS PAYABLE 

1980 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

6865 625.00 

1-000-530 Sunny Travel Center Consultant 6866 387.00 

0-000-544-03 3M Business Product Sales Supplies 6867 

11-30-80 Payroll 6868 106,559.06 

SVC Bond & Interest Fund #1 inter loan 6869 

Franklin Grove School 300.00 

0-813-514-01 Janice 
Al 6872 195.00 

SVC Payroll Fund 
HEA 6874 

Sinnissinpi Mental Health HSV 379.80 

253,968.44 

300,543.w0 

A
INTERNATIONAL 
CORP 

HARRY ALTER CO 
TESTING 

PROD 
ANDERSON 

DUES 

EQUIPMENT 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 

BAKER TAYLOR CO BOOKS 
BOOKS 

JAMES BARBER TRAVEL 
ROBERT BENTLEY INC 
ARNOLD BERNHARD CO SUPPLIES 
BLACKHAWK PHOTO MOUNT CO 

',300,543.,.)ka BOGOTT INDUS SUPPLY SUPPLIES 515.96 
3.20
TRAVEL 

CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO 
CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE BOOKS 

OF HIGHER EDUC SUBSCR 
aALTER CLEVENGER 

SUPPLIES 

SCIENTIFIC SUPPLIES 
DEERE SUPPLIES 

SUBSCR 
SUPPLIES 

DIXON FAMILY YMCA RENTAL 

6,903 

6,905 
6,906 

6,907 
6,903 

27.00 

320 
4.00 

1,715.94 

13.23 

45.40 

25.85 

350 
43.75 
94.75 

11.40 
20.00 
21.20 

,000,573.00
000,545.0 COLUMBIA SPECIAL PRODUCTS BOOKS

COMMONWEALTH EDISON SERVICE

711.543..C.)0
8RMERieNbTRY8ROgy MEIES
CURTIN MATHESON SCIENTIFIC SUPPLIES

60(4.)
:;12.5141.;.)2

300,543.00
200.543.0

JAMES BARBER TRAVEL
000.5450.)0 BOOKS

ARNOLD BERNHARD & CO
i,cu0,`.541.60

ROBERT BENTLEY INC
ARNOLD BERNHARD & CO

FRAMESBLACKHAWK PHOTO MOUNT CO
SUPPLIES

',300,543.,.)ka

A A I STUDIO CLAY CO
000,545.U0

EQUIPMENT
BAKER & TAYLOR CO BOOKS
BAKER s TAYLOR CO BOOKS

',711,543.A.W
1,000,5L)00./0

,000.5o5.vU
-d00.5 3

BILLS PAYABLE

December 22, 1980

EDUCATIONAL FUND

1-000-550 Arrow Travel
1-000-530 Sunny Travel Center Consultant 6866

Pres. travel -Inauguration 6865 625.00
387.00

0-000-544-03 3M Business Product Sales Supplies

SVC Payroll Fund

6867 60.00

11-30-80 Payroll 6868 106,559.06

SVC Bond & Interest Fund #1 inter -fund loan 6869 14,000.00

0-813-514-01 Franklin Grove School Dist. 271 Comm. Ed. Instr. 6870 300.00

0-813-514-01 Janice Edison Comm. Ed. Instr. 6871 50.00

0-200-543 Al DeGrave Supplies 6872 195.00

SVC Payroll Fund 12-15-80 Payroll 6873 131,360.08

0-80D-514-03 Illinois Valley Comm. Hospital HEA 170B Instr. 6874 52.50
6875 379.800-800-514-03 Sinnissinpi Mental Health Center HSV 110 Instr.

253,968.44

,000,5,5.01
W11,541..)1

300,543.w0

0,542.t./

C00,541.Adu
!) 43.v 0

BOGOTT INDUS SUPPLY SUPPLIES 515.96

DEERE dc CO SUPPLIES
DIESEL GAS TURBINE PROGRESS SUBSCR
DIXON CAMERA CENTER SUPPLIES
DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH ADS 48,00

X X
DIXON FAMILY YMCA POOL RENTAL

399.00

A.A.H.E.
A M INTERNATIONAL
AIDEX CORP
HARRY ALTER CO
AMERICAN COLLEGE TESTING
AMERICAN CRAFTS COUNCIL
AMERICAN SCIDENTIFIC PROD
PHYLLIS ANDERSON

DUES
SUPPLIES
EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
TRAVEL

6,876 40.00

6,880 115.00
6.879 259.65
6,878 21,480.85
6,877 7650

6,882 5 26.4 0

6,681 27.00

6,884 4.00
6,883 320

6,685 850.00
6,886 19355

6,683 24950
6.889 13.23

2086,891

6,887 1,715.94

6,890

6.893 45.40
6,894 2,101.20

6,892 519.16

6,896 3250
6.897 3.50

6.895 25.85

6,699 94.75
6,900 12.669.41

6,893 43.75

6.904 11.40
6,903 255.65
081 39: 29

6,905
6,906

20.00

6,907 447.00

21.20

6,903 220.00

ANN ARBOR BIOL SUPPLY SUPPLIES

:000,550.00 CLAIRE BUSCHMANN
X x x

,000.575.0
TRAVEL
3.20

OJ0,545.%.1U
CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO SERVICE

.000,543.idV
CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE

009,5;')0.vCi
COLLEGE OF AMERICAN PATHOL,,711,543.o
CHRONICLE OF HIGHER EDUC

BOOKS
SUBSCR

aALTER CLEVENGER TRAVEL
SUPPLIES



000,544.01 
000.531.00 
000.550.00 
200.543.00 

815,543.00 

4' 316,550.00 
4613, 
'.000,541.00 
, -62.00 
'J100,530.00 
.000.541.00 
,000,541.00 
,600,530.02 
, 000,539.00 

,000,575.00 
,500,543.00 
,000,593.00 
,815,543.00 
716,550.00 

713,550.00 

,714,543.00 
:556.00 

MCGREG0R_mAGAZINE 

II & 6,946 
SUPPLIES 6,947 
SUPPLIES 6,943 

LINDGREN CALLIHAN WEAVER--- 6,949 
CAROL LINTON TRAVEL 
MCCORMICKS 6.951 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 6,953 

ARHEUN LMOCIATES WiTrEs .,?n 
6,956 

JOYCE mCCLINToCK 6,957 

WST MEDlCAR SUPPLIES 
...QUIP S IIVIOt. OH 

500,550.00 

716,p43.0i4 
000,)30.0.0 

41vv.5avo.di.) QQP, 2,q4:+0 

59 000.550.00 
),711,543.00 
:1.600,543.00 
). 713,550.00 
4715,543.00 

300.550.00 
4712,550.4u 

LEONA GROSSMAN TRAVEL 6,925 

DO -ALL ROCKFORD CO SUPPLIES 6,909 300.543.00 

4200,543.00 
000,550.00 

3. 000,541.00 
4613,550.00 e. 000,5 b5.00 
),611.51-;,0.01 
L.OUO,531,00 
3.000,541,00 
),6(10,550.00 
),000,545.00 
1,000,550.00 

6,910 

6,912 
6,913 
6,914 

DONALD FOSTER TRAVEL 6,915 
6,916 
6,917 
6,91S 
6,919 

6,920 
6,9 W.1 
6,922. 
6,923 
6,924 

GUIDANCE INFORMATION CENTER 
RONALD HAPPACH 
CAROL HAIN 

6,926 
6,927 
6,928 

000,544.01 

CRL GATES 
RALPH GELANDEFt 
GINDERS HOSPITAL SUPPLY 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POST FILMS 

OR THOMAS FLYNN 
FRAMING BY LYNFAR 
LAUREN FREDERICK 
GALE RESEARCH CO 
HAL GARNER TRAVEL 51.93 

MEETING 
EQUIPMENT 

SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 

MISC RAVEL 300,00 

-TRAVEL 

DOANES AGRIC REPORT 
ROBERT EDISON 
EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERV 
EMERALD HILL 
FISHER SCIENTIFIC 00 

FASKELLS 6,929 
FEARSt0NE SUPPLIES 6,930 
HIGHSMITH 00 INC SUPPLIES 6,931 
RICHARD HOLTAM 6,932 

INEHART 80 wINSToN SUPPLIES 6,933 
SUPPLIES 6,934 

I S M CORP EQUIP RENTAL 6,935 
I B M CORP 181,64 

X X SUPPLIES 11,25 
X X 100,44 6,936 
I 13 

x 6,937 
ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE 6,933 
INTERNATIONAL FILM BUREAU FILMS 6,939 
JOLIET JR COLLEGE TUITION 6,940 
J0SSEY BASS INC SUPPLIES 6,941 

a RAVEL 6.942 
KIME 
KRICK 6,944 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 6,953 
MEANS. SUPPLIES 6,959 

22.00 
51.04 
29,00 

457.90 
197.31 

5.00 
7,150.00 

12.00 

293.33 

266.83 
163.00 

46.45 
429.76 

30,00 

55.15 
157.51 

31.68 
103.72 

7.98 
.259.50 

33.20 
60.58 
73.00 
64.00 
35.00 

40.00 
265.97 

19.73 
34.50 

307.62 
134.00 

3750 
196.00 
277.74 
250.00 

21.60 
30.50 
58.35 

351.93 
30.50 

112.15 
40.18 
30.90 

gig 
250.00 

29.00 
2.84 

23.40 

8tR 

4000,544.02 

543 .00 

000,5 

812,550.02 

711.543.00 

000

713,550.00 
100,543.00 
500,543.00 

SUBSCR 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 

6,911 

SERVICES 

BOOKS 

TRAVEL 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 

POTTERY 

TRAVEL 
HOLT R 
HOME LUMBER CO 

SERVICE 

M CORP SERVICE 71.34 
X 195.49 

CO SERVICE 

ANNE KELLER 
JANET TRAVEL 6,943 
MARY TRAVEL 
LANCER 6,945 
S LANDAUER JR CO SUPPLIES 

LEE WAYNE CO 
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

AUDIT 
6,950 

NURSERY SUPPLIES 

MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO 6,952 
AGCY 

JERRY mATHIS TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 

MEDIA SYSTEMS CORP 
SERVICES INC 

M SUPPLY 
MIDWESTD VISUAL 

4550 

41.40 

000,544.01
000.531 Ai 0
000,550.00
200.543.00

1 5. 5 4:5.3 C.)
000,544,01

6,926

4511.5q.00.
4000,544.02

00,54? -00 FASXELLS SUPPLIES 6,929
FEARISI0NE POTTERY

316,550.00 R i CHARD HOLTAM

SUPPL I ES 6,930
H I GHSm I TH 0 0 I NC SUPPLI ES

4613,543.00

6,931
TRAVEL

HOLT R INEHART & MWSTUN
6,932

'.000,541.00 HOME LUMBER CO SUPPLI ES
SUPPLI ES

6,934
6,933

.000.541.00
100.530.00
000,5-62,00

000,541.00

, 000, .5 39.00
,b00,530.,2

,000.575.00
.500,543.00
.000,593.00
.815,543.00

mCGREG0R

SUPPLI ES
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
LEE WAYNE CO 6,947

6,943
L NOGREN CALL HAN WEAVER-- AUDIT
CAROL L I NTON TRAVEL

SUPPL I ES

6,950
6,949

SUPPLIES

MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO

MCCORMI CKS NURSERY

6,952
6.951

SUPPL I ES
_ SUP PL ES

ARYMERRLAROCIATES
500,5500)0

MAGAZINE AGCY 6,953

WEYEs
713,550.00 JOYCE MCCLINToCK

JERRY mATHIS TRAVEL 6,956
TRAVEL

g.A4

MEDIA SYSTEMS CORP. SUPPL ES 6,953
500,543.00

6,957

716, 43.00

100,543.00

MIDWEST MEDICARE SUPPLY
000,530.00

MEANS SERVICES INC SUPPLI ES 6,959
SJPPL I ES

MIDWEST VISUAL EQUIP

5, 000,550.00
4lut42.)vAdv

4711,543.00
600,543.00

4715,543.0Q
),713,550.00

1, 712,550.0
300,550.00

LEONA GROSSMAN TRAVEL 6,925

D0 ALL ROCKFORD CO SUP PL I ES 6,909

0,200,543.00
300.543.00

6.000,541.00
2. 000, `.'; !.;; 0 .00

2,0001565.0(1

44000,531 ,L)
3,000,541,00
), 6 0 0, 5 5 0.0 U
D, 000,545.00
3.1000,550.00

6,910
6,911
6,912
6.913
6,914

D.011,550.01 DONALD FOSTER 6,915TRAVEL
6,916
6,917
6,913
6,919

6,921
6,920

6,922.
6,923
6,924

GU I DANCE I NF oRMA TI ON CENTER

RONALD H APPACH
CAROL HA I N

6,926
6.927

, 716,550.00 ANNE KELLER
812,550.02 JANET K 9ME TRAVEL

TRAVEL.
6,943
6,942

, 714,543.00
711.543.00
713,550.00 MARY KR I CK TRAVEL 6,944

000,556.00

LANCER SUPPL I ES

R S LANDAUER JR & CO
6,945

SUPPLIES 6,946

CARL ATES
RALPH GELANDER
GI NDERS HOSPITAL SUPPLY
GREEN MOUNTAIN POST FILMS

OR TH OM AS F LYNN
FRAMING BY LYNFAR
LAUREN FREDERICK
GALE RESEARCH Co
HAL GARNER TRAVEL 51.93

SUBSCR
TRAVEL
SUPPLI ES
MEET I NG
E (U I PME NT

SERVICES
SUPPL I ES
TRAVEL.
BOOKS

MI SC *RAVEL 300.00
TRAVEL
-TRAVEL
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

()LANES AGR I C REPORT
ROBERT ED! SON
EDUCATIONAL TEST NG SERV
EMERALD HILL
FISHER SCIENTIFIC CO

SUPPLIES
TRAVEL
TRAVEL

I B M CORP
I B M CORP

EQU I P RENTAL 6,955
SERVICE

X X

18L64
x X 11,25

100.44
I5 M CORP

SUPPL I ES

6,936
SERVICE 71.34
195.49 6,937

I LL I NO I S BELL TELEPHONE CO

x X

SERVICE 6,938
I NTERNAT5ONAL FILM BUREAU FILMS 6,939
JOL I ET JR COLLEGE
JOSSEY BASS I NC

TUITION 6,940
SUPPL ES 6,941

22.00
51.04
29.00

457.90
41.40

197.31
5.00

7,150.00
12.00

112.15

293.33

266.83
163.00

429.76
30.00

46.45

15751
55.15

31.68
103.72

7.98
259.50

6058
33.20

73.00
64.00

45.50
35.00

40.00
265.97

3450
19.73

307.62
134.00

3750
196,00
277.74
250.00

21.60
30.50
58.35

351.93
3050

40.18
30.90

gin
250.00

29.00
2.84

23.40

8Ut



i,000,550,0,0 

0,000,D30.00 
2.000.f)41.00 

9:86.efti:88 
.5.000.5z.,2.00 
8,000,541.00 
5,000,530.00 
2,000,546.00 
0,000,543.00 
5,000,541.00 

0.200, 43.00 
0.711,550...00 
0,000,545.0u 

0,41:043.0o 
0,000,544.01 

.100,1.) 
0.000.550.00 
0,000,543.00 
0,715,550..0 
2,000,593.00 
).000. 50.00 
0,512,543.00 
3. QQ0.;547.©0 u, o .50.00 
5,000,550.00 
0,000,545.00 
8,000,541.00 

0: 88H ' Z 
0.100.530.00 
6,000,543.0() 
0,300,543.00 
3,000,547.00 
0.000.545.Ju 
0,100,543.00 
0.200.543.00 
0,300,543.00 
0,316,543.00 

0..511.543,00 
0.000.542.00 
0,300,543.01 
0,0'15,543.00 
0,000,544.02 
8,000,541.00 
1.000.541.00 
4,000,541.00 

MOTOR 

X X 

18OWNW EA INC

NATL COMPUTER 
x x x 

NATIONAL ON CAMPUS 
NATL GARDEN BUREAU 

NORTHERN ILL UNIV 
x X X 
X X 

I 

FRANK PALUMBO 
PARKLAND COLLEGE 

PENN STATE UNIV 
PioT0GRAPHY BY DQTY 
FRANK PINTOZZI 
ALAN 
pRENTICE HALL MEDIA INC 

PRoPHETER AVIATION 
PUBLISHERS 
RADIO RANCH 
RESEARCH GUIDES 
RETCO ALLOY CO ' 

ROCKFORD MAP PUBLISHERS 
SVC BOOKSTORE 

X X 
X X 
x 

x x 
X X 
X X 
X X 

X X 
X X 

X X 
X X 
x x 

X X 

TRAVEL 6,962 
SUBSCR 
SUPPLIES 6,964 
SERVICE 136,35 

6,965 

FO MS 6,967 135.00 
6,968 

6,969 

6,971 
6,972 231.00 
6,973 12.00 
6,9'74 33.00 

',SUPPLIES 6,975 30.00 

SUPPLIES 11.20 

6,978 
SUBSCR 13.00 

6,960 
6,981 
6,982 26.41 

TRAVEL 
TUITION 
TRAVEL 6,985 
SUPPLIES 6.986 
PUB RELA 6.987 

6,988 47.54 
TRAVEL 6,989 3.50 
BOOKS 6,990 

6.991 

BOOKS 
COMPUTER LEASE 6,994 
SUPPLIES 6,995 

5.81 
RELA 

BOOKS 
SUPPLIES 2.68 
1.27 
8.00 
20.35 X., 

SVC BUILDING 

.79 
1,98 

9,20 

6,999 
SUPPLIES 7,000, 

0,300,543.00 
8,000,541.00 

0,420,543.00 
8,000,541.00 

0,300,543.00 
0,400,543.00 

00 42,00 

0,500,543.00 

2,000,543.00 
0,300,543.00 

LINDA MILLER 
MAGAZINE 

MOORE BUSINESS FORMS 

ED MUELLER A V 

NCR CORPORATION 
SYSTEMS 

NCSCBHEP 
NASCO 
NATIONAL DATA PRODUCTS 
NATL FIRE PROTECTION ASSN 

REPORT 
INC 

HAROLD NELSON 
NICKELODEON 

THE NORTHERN STAR 
NORTHLAND PAPER CO 
BETTY ORLOWSK 
PCR RESEARCH. CHEMICALS INC 

DUANE PAULSEN 

TERRY 

PFEIFER 

THE PRINT SHOP 

CENTRAL BUREAU 

GRANT 

ROCHELLE NEWSPAPERS 

FUND 

38.80 
6,963 12.00 

290.66 

SUPPLIES 92.80 229.15 
SUPPLIES 6,966 234.50 

EQUIP RENTAL 3,610.09 
SUPPLIES 500.00 
SERVICE 137.00 637.00 
DUES 6,970 250.00 
SUPPLIES 7.92 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

TRAVEL 6,976 78,00 
BOOKS 6,977 276.06 

6.45 
7.35 25.00 

6,979 
SUPPLIES 695.70 
TRAVEL 3.20 
SUPPLIES 

6,983 27.20 
6,984 4,342.65 

10.20 
25.00 

5 07.00 
TRAVEL 

380.16 
SUPPLIES 114.25 
TAPE USE 6,992 150.00 

6,993 257.96 
250.00 

1650 
SUPPLIES 6,996 
PUB 6,997 7.00 

6,998 47.00 

4,16 
11,18 
10.19 

9,00 
62.11 

2,38 
7,35 150.64 

8.97 

64000,550.00
0,300,543.00
8,000,541.00

2.000,541.00
0,000,530.00

5.000.52.00
6,000,541.00

2.000,5/46.00
5,000,530.00

0,000,543.00
5.000,1-)41.00
0,420,543.00
8,000,541.00
0,200,543.00
0.711,550...00
0,000,545.00
0,300,543.00
0,400,543.00
0,41 v,543.00
0.000,544.01

0. 000.550040
0,000!..)43.00

00.100,542,00

0, 715,550.v
2.000,593,00
0.000.550.%.0
0,512,543.00

s,vo0.5.50.00
5,000,550.00
.9(,)0,;)47.00

0,000,545.00
8,000.541.00

fqz
0.100.530.00
6,000,543.00
0,300,5143.00
3,000.547.00
0,000,545.00
0.100,543.00

0,300,543.00
0,316,543.00

0,200,5143.00

0.:511.543,00
0,600,542.00

0,500,543.00

00300,543.01
0,815,5143.00
0.000,5414.02

4,000,541.00

8,000.5141.00

2,000,543.00

1.000,541.00

0,300,543.00

LINDA MILLER
MOTOR MAGAZINE
MOORE BUSINESS FORMS
ED MUELLER A V

ORIEOWNWITE INC

X X

NCR CORPORATION
NAIL COMPUTER SYSTEMS

x x x

NCSCBHEP
NASCO
NATIONAL DATA PRODUCTS
NATL FIRE PROTECTION ASSN
NATIONAL ON CAMPUS REPORT
NATL GARDEN BUREAU INC

NICKELODEON
HAROLD NELSON

NORTHERN ILL UNIV

THE NORTHERN STAR
X X

X X X

NORTHLAND PAPER CO
BETTY ORLOWSKI
PCR RESEARCH. CHEMICALS INC
FRANK PALUMBO
PARKLAND COLLEGE
DUANE PAULSEN
PENN STATE UNIV

FRANK PINTOZZI
PioToGRAPY BY TERRY DOTY

ALAN PFEIFER
PRENTICE HALL MEDIA INC
THE PRINT SHOP
PRoPHETER AVIATION

RADIO RANCH
PuuLIsHERS CENTRAL BUREAU

RESEARCH GRANT GUIDES
RETCO ALLOY CO '

ROCHELLE NEWSPAPERS
ROCKFORD MAP PUBLISHERS
SVC BOOKSTORE

X x

X X

X

x X

X X

X X
X X

X X
X X

X X
X X

X X

X X

TRAVEL 6,962 38.80
SUBSCR 6,963 12.00
SUPPLIES 6,9614 290.66
SERVICE 136,35
SUPPLIES 92.80 6,965 229.15

FoRM5
SUPPLIES 6,966

6,967
234.50
135.00

EQUIP RENTAL 6,968 3,610.09
SUPPLIES 500.00
SERVICE 137.00 6,969 637.00
DUES 6,970 250.00
SUPPLIES 6,971 7.92
SUPPLIES 6,972 231.00
SUPPLIES 6.973 12.00
SUPPLIES 6,9'74 38.00
',SUPPLIES 30.00

BOOKS
TRAVEL 6,976

6,977 276.06
SUPPLIES 11.20

78,00

6.45
7.35 6,978 25.00
SUBSCR 6,979 13.00
SUPPLIES 6,960 695.70
TRAVEL

TRAVEL

6,981 3.20
SUPPLIES 6.982 26.41

6,983 27.20
TUITION 6,984 4,342.65
TRAVEL 6.985 10.20
SUPPLIES 6,986 25.00
PUB RELA 6,987 5 07.00

4754TRAVEL 6,988
TRAVEL 6,989 350
BOOKS 6,990 380.16
SUPPLIES

6,992 150.00
114.25

BOOKS
TAPE USE

6,993 257.96
COMPUTER LEASE 6,991+

6,991

250.00
SUPPLIES 6.995 1650

PUB RELA
SUPPLIES 6,996 5.81

6,997 7.00
BOOKS 6,998 47.00
SUPPLIES 2.68
1.27
8.00
20.35
4,16
11,18

6,975 30.00

X

SVC BUILDING FUND

10.19
.79

9,00
1.98

62.11
9,20
2,38
7,35 6,999 150.64
SUPPLIES 7,000, 8.97



?,000,550.00 
3.000.550.00 

i. 600.547.00 

),714,51)0.00 

),b13.543.00 
1300, .

0
00 

5,000,554347. 0 
.4t.)15,5 143AsiU 
),310,53Z.i.00 
L000,556.00 
I.,0 u0,541.00 
),200,543.00 

300.543.00 
).000,544.02 

4000,541.t)0 
500, 50.00 

5,000,547.00 
),600,543.00 

QuQ,p ;51.wu 
Nucw 
410 0, 5 

,...) 
43.0., 

U 

.i.QuU,541-6.,) 

).600,543.00 
),612.541.01 
),060,544..E2 
),000,575.00
?,000,5c,tT).00 
?,000.521.viJ 

000,53,-;00u 
000,565.01 

TRAVEL 

PUB 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

SVC RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 
X X X X 

SBM EQUIP CENTER 
X X 
x X Xi 

_X x )( 
X X X 

1,100,550.00 
300.500.00 

L000.541.00 

3,000,541.00 
3,000,549.00 
2.000.:)41.00 

X X 
X X X" • 
SAGM0E. 

MI AEL SEGUIN 
CHRV0MATtoN 

8 Co 

& . 
CORP 

VISIBLE COMPUTER SUPPLY 

WSDR INC 
WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE EST 
BARU. WARD mURRAY 

WHOLESALEWHOLESALE EDUC SU. 

X X 
X 

• X 

PRUDENTIAL 

Cks. -. 

13.17 

PUR REI A 

7,001 85,50 

7,002 1,099.85 
7,003 51.85 
7,004 4.76 
7,005 113.80 
7,006 102.00 
7,007 450.00 

7,009 1oo.uu 
7,010 23.40 
7,011 130.50 
7,012 31.59 
7,013 92.12 
7,014 34.00 
7.015 9,445.20 
7,016 16.60 
7,017 760.74 
7,013 41.76 
7,019 35.45 
7,020 15.07 
7,021 67.40 
7,022 26.86 
7,023 124.00 
7,024 30.00 
7,025 45.80 
7,026 279.00 
7,027 21.00 
4,,u;cs 2 6 9.9 

469.50 
7,030 36757 
7,031 1,4b6.95 

7,032 13.99 
7,033 1.869.90 
7,034 11.377.16 

PUB RELA 

SUPPLIES 

MISO 

JAN 

$ 

3,000,530.00 

3,000,550.00 

3,000,550.00 

3.000.550.00 

), 

41

3 

JOHN 
CATHERINE SEAGREN 

SE CORP 
F SHAW PRINTING 

STANLEY SHIPPEAT 
ARTURO SIERRA 
SLAGLE SON 
SNAP ON.TOOLS 
STERLING CAMERA CENTER 
THE STERLING GAZETTE 
STERLING SCHOOL OF BEAUTY 
SWARTLEYS GREENHOUSE 
U ARCO 
UNIV OF ILLINOIS
UNIV OF WISCONSIN 
VIDEO MASTERS INC 
VIDEO MIDWEST 

DEBORAH VRHEL 

AREA CENTER 
PLIES 

XEROX CORPORATION 
XEROX CORPORATION 
SVC IMPREST FUND 
SVC PETTY CASH 

X 
X 

HASKELLS INC 
INS CO 

#6865 6875 

USE OF VAN 39.25 
46.25 

SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 32.00 
19.51 
15.43 
45.90 
38.00 
935.84 
TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 
COLLEGE NIGHT 

VOID CHECK 

TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

RELA 
SUPPLIES 
COSMETOLOGY 
FLOWERS 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 

SUPPLIES 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 3.96 
4.33 
1.99 
3.71 
EQUIPMENT 

PREMIUM 

Total Bills 

7,029 

97,957.72 

253,968.44 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR DECEMBER $351,926.16 

), 500,550.00
5,000,547.00

000,541.00

).600,543.00

Nu00,...)410.,u
.4100,543.00

1.000,544.03 XEROX CORPORATION
.4000,544.03 XEROX CORPORATION

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES 7,029 46950

7,030 36757

).600.1)43.00 SVC PETTY CASH
SVC IMPREST FUND mISO EXPENSES 7,031 1,466.95

SUPPLIES 3.96

).000,544.o2 X X
z000,575.uU X x

1612.541.01 X X 4.33
1.99

?,000,5c,5.00 HASKELLS INC EQUIPMENT
3.71 7,032 13.99

7,033 1.869.90

?,000,5-39.00
?,000,565.01 X X r 935.84

X X X 38.00

2,000,550.00 CATHERINE SEAGREN

7,002 1,099.85
3,000,550.00 JOHN SAGM0E. TRAVEL 7,003 51.85

TRAVEL 7,004 4.76

3,000.550.00 MIAEL SEGUIN
3,000,550.00 SECHRV0MATtoN CORP

TRAVEL

i.000.547.oC0 8 F SHAW PRINTING CO Purl RELA
COLLEGE NIGHT 7,006 102.00

7,005 113.80

7,007 450.00

1.714,510.00 STANLEY SHIPPEAT
VOID CHECK 7,008

TRAVEL 7,009 1(36.00

3.000.550.00 ARTURO SIERRA TRAVEL 7,010 23.40
),4;i14,543.1.00 SLAGLE & SON .

/300,543.005,0U0,47.00
7,014 34.00
7,015 9,445.20

1,000,541.00 UARCO

PUB RELA

),310,533.00 STERLING SCHOOL OF BEAUTY COSMETOLOGY

SUPPLIES 7,011 13050
SNAP ON.TOOLS CoRP

.),015,543.00 THE STERLING GAZETTE SUPPLIES
STERLING CAMERA CENTER 7,013

SUPPLIES
92.12

7,012 3159

L000,556.00 SWARTLEYS GREENHOUSE FLOWERS 7,016 16.60
SUPPLIES 7,017 760.74

),300,543.00 UNIV OF WISCONSIN
7,013 41.76

SUPPLIES
/000,544.02 VIDEO MASTERS INC

),200,543.00 UNIV OF ILLINOIS SUPPLIES
7,019 35.45

VIDEO MIDWEST SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES 7,020 15.07

7,021 67.40

300,550.00 X X X

SVC RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND USE OF VAN 39.25
46.25 7,001X 8550

L000.541.00 SBM EQUIP CENTER SUPPLIES 13./7
3,000,530.00 X X SERVICE 32.00
3.000,541.00 x X Xi

3,000.549.00 X _X x

19.51

4000,541.00 X x 45.90
15.43

1.100,550.00

VISIBLE COMPUTER SUPPLY

wSDR INC
DEBORAH VRHEL

WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE EST
WARIa. WARD muRRAy

WHOLESALE EDUC SU. PLIES
WHIEESIDE AREA CENTER

PRUDENTIAL INS CO

Cks. #6865 - 6875

7,022 26.86
7,023 124.00

7,025
7,024 30.00

7,026 279.00
45.80

7,027 21.00
i,u;C:3 269.98

7,034 11.377.16

SUPPLIES
TRAVEL
PUB RELA
SUPPLIES
SERVICES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

JAN PREMIUM

Total Bills $ 97,957.72

253,968.44

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR DECEMBER $351,926.16



FUND 

`,000,544.00 

),000,544.)0 
),0U0.544.00 
.),GU0.544.vL) 

),0u0,544. 
40uU.L..:, 44.%.‘„) 

3:888:431.-i8±)/8 
D.000,544.00 

000,530.,:oti 
), 00Q, 4 .%.) 

 L'JU ) 
000.1;:)44.v 

1,000,530.00 
5,000.544.v0 
S.0U0,571..i0 

:.)„ouo.5144.0u 
1,000,530.00 
5, 000,544 .u0 
5,000.544.0u 
1.000,530.00

,000.530,c)0 

ACE HARDWARE 
C BOILER SERVICE 
CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUP FLY 

DAILY GAZETTE 
PATT DAWSON 
DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH 
DIXON GARAGE SUPPLY uaRisGLd~DXsmaG POOL SUPPLY 

HONEYWELL INC 
B M CORP 

3811NMNE' t3tPH 
S INC 

DAVID MAYES 

MORGAN LINEN SERVICE 
NORTHERN ILL GAS 

PRAVER,mairAeliosp J TAI. 
PHOTO COPY SERVICE CO 
ROCK DISPOSAL 
SVC BOOKSTORE 
SVC EDUCATIONAL 
STEWART TRUCK ec EQUIP 
JOE TULLYS AUTO REPAIR 
YQUNGRENS REFRIGERATION 

gUPPEIEg 6:1144 148:8`7 
SUPPL I ES 628.53 
SEWAGE TESTING 6,145 175.00 
SERVICE AGRT 469.96 
SUPPLIES 1+7 84.33 
SERVICE 6,3.43 6,399.55 
SERVICE 16553 
EQUIPMENT 6,150 450.00 
SUP PL I ES 6,151 1,178.63 
SERV I CE 6,152 
SUPPLI ES 
SUPPLI ES 6.154 75.46 
SERVICE 6,155 

• SERVICE 6,156 
SERVICE 

SUPPLI ES 6,131 19.01 
SUPPLIES 6,132 108.82 
SUPPLI ES 6,133 267.00 
ADS 6,134 17.44 
TRAVEL 6,135 23.00 
ADS 6,136 11.50 
SUPPLIES 6,137 142.14 
SUPPLI ES TRAVEL 6,138 65.00 

6,139 5.60 
SUPPLI ES 6.140 65.16 
SERVICE 6,141 21.83 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR DECEMBER 11,064.53 

U .
4

4

1.000,5300.W 

BUILDING 

B 

THE 

LEE F 

MONTGOMERY ELEVATOR CO 

VALLEY 

FUND 

6,146 
6,1

6,149 

177.00 
6,153 4.83 

123.90 
57.92 

6,157 100.25 

BUILDING FUND

`,000,544.00
).000,544.00
),CO0.544.00
,),000,5144.k.)U

r u u, 4 u
).ou0.144.vt.)
3:888:b'e.i8Z8
:Je 0 0, 5 4 4 u
1.000,530.00

00104344.0c/
J. Li UU, ,) 44.v U

1.000.530..du
1.000,530.00

S.000.571.v0

Douo.5144.uu
1,000,530.00

5.000,544.00
D,0U0,544.v()

1.000.530.1/4d0
1.000,5300.W
,000,530,00

0%96M' POOL SUPPLY
HONEYWELL INC
B M CORP

LEE F S INC
381AMNEVW
DAVID MAYES
MONTGOMERY ELEVATOR CO
MORGAN LINEN SERVICE
NORTHERN ILL GAS

P2WEAUkYAEAPIOSP J TAI.

PHOTO COPY SERVICE CO
ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL
SVC BOOK STORE
SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND
STEWART TRUCK & EQU I P
JOE TULLYS AUTO REPAIR
YoUNGRENS REFR 1 GERAT 1 ON

ACE HARDWARE
C B BOILER SERVICE
CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUP PLY
THE DAILY GAZETTE
PATT DAWSON
DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH
DI X oN GARAGE SUPPLY

HMISSERV
1q.
4g.i3

SUPPL I ES
SEWAGE TESTING

tti
6'4 4 4

SERVICE AGRT
6,145

628.53

SUPPLIES
6,146 469.96

175.00

SERVICE
6,147

SERVICE
6,143

84.33

6,149
6,399.55

EQUIPMENT
SUP PL I ES

6,150
16553

6,151
450.00

SERV I CE
SUPPLI ES

6,152
6,153

1,178.63

SUPPLI ES 75.46
SERVICE

6,154

177.00
4.83

 SERVICE
6,155

SERVICE
6,156

123.90

100.256,157
57.92

SUPPLI ES

SUPPLIES
6,131 19.01

ADS
SUPPLI ES

6,132 108.82
6,133

TRAVEL
6,134

267.00

6.135
17.44

ADS
SUPPLIES

6,136
23.00

142.146,137
11.50

SUPPLI ES
TRAVEL

6,135 65.00
6,139

SUPPLI ES 6,140
5.60

1 CE 6,141 21.83
65.16

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR DECEMBER 11,064.53



642 $7,000.00 

DECEMBER $7,000.00 

#1 

,90-000-563 NATL. Principal - 225,000.00 
acp-m-564 - 27,168.75 
490-000-569 Fees -• 126.87 $ 252,295.62 

Repay loan 127 14,000.00 

December $ 266,295.62 

INSURANCE-

,A),2-000-523 CO. Workmen's Comp. 

DECEMBER 

10 $ 2,671.00 

190-000
190-0
490-0
190-000-564-04

•

Nati

R N B

P - 1D
- 8,861
- 1
- 

1

$ 2,671.00 

Principal - 125,000.00

Rock Falls Natl. Bank
490-000-564-04

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

642 $7,000.00SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND Repay loan

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FOR DECEMBER $7,000.00

BOND AND INTEREST #1

Principal - 225,000.00

490-000-569
t90-000-564

;90-000-563 AMERICAN NATL. BANK & TRUST COk

X
SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND

X X X

X X X X
Fees - 126.87
Repay loan

Interest - 27,168.75
126 $ 252,295.62
127 14,000.00

$ 266,295.62TOTAL BOND & INTEREST #1 for December

INSURANCE -FUND

09,2-000-523 WILKINS LOWE & CO. Workmen's Comp.

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND FOR DEEEMBER

10 $ 2,671.00

BOND AND INTEREST #4

490-000-563-04
490-000-564-04
490-000-563-04
490-000

Dixon Watinnal Bank
X X X

Rock
X X X

Pri
Interest -8,861.11
Principal - 125,000.00
Interest - 8,333.33

18

19

$ 2,671.00

$133,861.11

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST #4 FOR DECEMBER $267,194.44

133,333.33

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND Repay loan 

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 

BOND AND INTEREST 

AMERICAN BANK & TRUST COk 
X X X X Interest 
X X X X 126 

SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND 

TOTAL BOND & INTEREST #1 for 

FUND 

WILKINS LOWE & 

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND FOR 

190-000-563-'04 

BOND AND INTEREST #4 

Dixon Natimmal Bank Principal 125,000.00 
190-000-564-04 X X X Interest 8,861.11 18 $133,861.11 
490-000-563-04 Rock Falls Natl. Bank Principal 125,000.00 

X X X Interest 8,333.33 19 133,333.33 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST #4 FOR DECEMBER $267,194.44 



MPREST FUND ••••••••••••••••••••••••°•• 

20-000-544-02 Betty Orlowski. 5341 $ 9.23 

92-000-544 Postmaster Bus. Acct. 5342 

92-000-544 Stamps-Pres. Ofc. 5343 

10-117-543 Gail Beck 5344 

20-000-550 ICCCA Conf.-Pintozai 5345 

.10-300-550 Charles Frieders 
92-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 

.82-000-550 I.A.C.C.B.A. Peg. 

.38-000-541 220.00 

.10-813-550 Susan Dixon 

.10-600-543 A.A.P.T. Publications Supplies 
,38-000-550 I.C.C.C.A. Conf.-Seguin 5352 

.38-000-550 I.C.C.C.A. Conf.-Sagmoe 5353 35.00 

.38-000-550 James Hasharbarger Conf.-Seguin - 

.10-811-550 X - 

.81-000-541 Educ. 

.10-813-530 Ruth Rendleman Comm: Serv. Clerical 5356 

.92-000-544 Postmaster Bus. Acct. 5357 

.92-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 

.10-100-530 Vic Radandt 

.10-813-550 Randall Peterson Comm. Serv. Clerical 5360 

.10-813-530 Martin Power comm. Serv. Clerical 5361 

.10-813-530 Melvin Swanlund Comm. Serv. Clerical 5362 
Comm. Serv. Clerical 40.00 

.10-813-530 Susan Vance Comm. Serv. Clerical 5364 40.00 

.10-813-530 Gordon Nelson Comm. Serv. Clerical 5365 40.00 

.10-813-530 Cicciarelli CoUn. Sexy. 5356 

.10-813-530 Bellew 5367 

.10-813-530 Susan Dixon Comm. Serv. Clerical 40.00 

.10-712-550 Decatur 5369 75.00 

.10-117-543 Gail Beck 5370 

.10-813-543 Co. 

.10-813-530 Dorothea Rahn 5372 

.92-000-544 

.4-712-543 ylalgrpens - 3.40 

.10-713-543 .X Supplies - 3,40 5374 

.92-000-544 

.92-000-544 Acct. 5376 

.20-000 - Dixon Evening Telegraph Subscr. 5377 

ialance in fund - 1537.05 
)isbursementk -1486.95,
lontal in fund - 

DISBURSEMITS 
Educational 

Supplies 
Reply 25.00 

Postmaster 15.00 
31.77 
35.00 

Meeting supplies 5346 9.34 
5347 57.22 

Conference 5348 25.00 

Supt. of Documents Supplies 5349 
Meeting supplies 5350 6.14 

5351 22.25 
35.00 

14.30 
X Conf.-Foster 14.30 5354 28.60 

American Council on Supplies 5355 2.00 
40.00 

Reply 25.00 
5358 15.88 

Honorarium 5359 35.00 
40.00 
40.00 
40.00 

10-813-530 Nancy Thielen 5363 

Robert Clerical 40.00 

Barbara Comm. Serv. Clerical 40.00 
5368 

Memorial Hospital Workshop 
Supplies 30.88 

McGraw Bill Book Supplies 5371 12.95 
Comm. Serv. Clerical 40.00 

United Parcel Service Service 5373 109.89 

Supplies 
X 6.80 

Postmaster Comm. Serv. Clerical 5375 40.00 

Postmaster Bus. Reply 105.00 

-544 34.00 

TOTAL $1,486.95 
Fund 

3024.00 

MPREST FUND

20-000-544-02 Betty Orlowski 5341 $ 9.23

92-000-544 Postmaster 5342 25.00
5343 15.00Stamps-Pres. Ofc.

10-117-543 Gail Beck
20-000-550

Supplies
Bus. Reply Acct.

92-000-544 Postmaster
5344 31.77

Conf.-PintozaiICCCA 5345 35.00

.10-300-550 Charles Frieders Meeting supplies 5346 9.34

92-000-544 United Parcel Service Service

.82-000-550 I.A.C.C.B.A.
5349.38-000-541 Supt. of Documents Supplies

Conference Peg. 5348

5347 57.22
25.00

220.00

.10-813-550 Susan Dixon Meeting supplies 5350 6.14

.10-600-543 A.A.P.T. Publications Supplies

.38-000-550 I.C.C.C.A.

5351 22.25

Conf.-Seguin 5352 35.00

Conf.-Sagmoe 5353 35.00.38-000-550 I.C.C.C.A.
.38-000-550 James Hasharbarger Conf.-Seguin - 14.30
.10-811-550

.81-000-541 American Council on Educ. Supplies
X X Conf.-Foster - 14.30 5354 28.60

5355 2.00

.10-813-530 Ruth Rendleman Comm: Serv. Clerical 5356 40.00

.92-000-544 Postmaster 5357 25.00Bus. Reply Acct.

.92-000-544 United Parcel Service Service

.10-100-530 Vic Radandt

5358 15.88

Honorarium
.10-813-550

5359 35.00

Randall Peterson Comm. Serv. Clerical 5360 40.00

.10-813-530 Martin Power Comm. Serv. Clerical 5361 40.00

.10-813-530 Melvin Swanlund CoMm. Serv. Clerical 5362 40.00

Comm. Serv. Clerical 5363 40.0010-813-530 Nancy Thielen
.10-813-530 Susan Vance Comm. Serv. Clerical 5364 40.00

.10-813-530 Gordon Nelson Comm. Serv. Clerical 5365 40.00

.10-813-530 Robert Cicciarelli 5366 40.00

Comm. Serv. Clerical 5367 40.00
Cana. Serv. Clerical

.10-813-530 Barbara Ballew

.10-813-530 Susan Dixon Comm. Serv. Clerical 5368 40.00

.10-712-550 5369 75.00Decatur Memorial Hospital Workshop

.10-117-543 Gail Beck Supplies 5370 30.88

.10-813-543 McGraw Bill Book Co. Supplies 5371 12.95

.10-813-530 Dorothea Rahn 5372 40.00

.92-000-544 United Parcel Service Service
Comm. Serv. Clerical

5373 109.89

.4-712-543 Malgrpens Supplies - 3.40
.

Supplies - 3,40 5374 6.80.10-713-543 X X
.92-000-544 Postmaster Comm. Serv. Clerical 5375 40.00

5376 105.00.92-000-544 Postmaster Bus. Reply Acct.

.20-000-544-01 Dixon Evening Telegraph Subscr. 5377 34.00

ialance in fund - 1537.05

)isbursements ,$,95--
total in fund 3024.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMZETS $1,486.95
Educational Fund
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Account 

DIVISION BUSINESS 
DIV OF BUS CONTR 
DIV OF 
DIV OF BUS COW & MEETINGS 
FOOD 
FOOD SERV SUPPLIES 
FOOD MEE TI 
DIV OF AGRI.C SALARIES 

DIV OF AGR1C • 
DIV AGM 

OF AGR 1 0 CONF MEETINGS 
DIV CF INDUS ED SALARIES 
DIV OF INDUS ED COMTR 
DIV OF INDUS , SUPPLIES 
DIV OF I NOUS ED CONF MEETINGS 

00SME 

SAUK COLL= 

EDUCATIONAL 

TOL I 
COSMETOL CONF MEETINGS 
HUMAN SERV ADMI N 
HUMAN 
HUMAN SERV SUPPL1E 5 
HUMAN SERV CONE & 

OF SOC SCI SALARIES 
DIV SOC WI CONTR SERV 
DIV OF SOC SCI SUPPL I 
DIV OF SGI CONF MEETINGS 
-CR I M iJUS INSTR 

JUS CONTR 
SUPPLI 

GRIM COW WET! NGS 
LIBRARY SUPPLIES 
Div OF FIRE SCI CONTR 

OF F FE SC1 SUPPL ES 
DIV OF FIRE SCI OONF 
Div cF HUMANITIES SALARIES 
DIV OF HUMAN. 

S.

1.0 25.01 

46.831.20 
49.20 

10.661.30 
29.83 

30.85734 

10.56 
10.2 

1,0 05.60 

Expenditures 
36.567.44 

4.504.614 
2364.75 • 

2 .00 
217.48 

5.985.26 

DEcEPIDER 31, 1980 

Betel et tin Med Uneacumberod 
109.801.00 

239.64 2 
1,485.25 

1.300.00 
300.00 280.00 

4.265.00 
3.850.00 

6147.89 

78252 1.000.00 
212.00 212.00 

4.275.20 20.5 21.00 114.5 35.72 

.00 100.00 
1.025.01 

.00 
577.88 1.280.00 

465.00 
46,831.20 

100.00 
254.99 
465.00 

33.508.00 132.922.00 
2.049.20 2.0149.2.0 

86,090.80 

10.661.30 9.222.24 
529.83 428.74 

2.250.00 200.80 
21.4 40.00 10.778.70 

30.857.54 21.412.34 
3.605 40 3.075.17 

35.000.00 
.00 

4,142.46 
100.00 1 00.00 

1056 50.00 
10.2 20.76 8362.44 22300.00 

.00 
1.0 05.60 

) 00.00 
1.300.00 

39.44 
12079.24 

500.00 
294.40 

123.18 475.00 351.82 
33.3.51.72 

30.00 
827.29 

13,197.10 

180.52 

28.000 
1 0').07 

42.70 
617144.03 

BUDGET DEPOPS. 

To 
36,567.44 

14.5 04.64 
2364.75 

20.00 
17.48 

.00 
5.985.26 

30.00 
827.29 

.00 
13.197.10 

.00 
65033 
18052 

32.18 
28.00 
00.07 
42.70 

63.7414.03 
.00 

23.679.80 

676.25 

9.426.50 

6144.02 
180.52 

9.59 
35.00 

ee. Mo 
To Date 
26.119.60 

14.038.00 
3.844.84 

582.36 
20.00 

1514.83 

88.07 
42.70 

45.531.45 

This Mo. 
10.4147.84 

466.64 
19.91 
69,75 

.00 
62.65 

.00 . 
1.710.08 

.00 
1447.13 

.00 
13.323.20 

.00 
1.1439.06 

101.09 
9.445.20 

.00 

.00 
1,858.32 

.00 
15355 

31.68 
(4.1471.92 

• .00 
151.04 

.00 
3,770.60 

.00 
6.5.1 
.00 

2259 
63.00 CR 
12.00 

.00 
18.2 12.58 

.00 

550.00 
2652.00 
1.1 00.00 

875.00 

181.377.00 
00.00 

106.1 02.00 

1.0 50.00 
38.407.00 

550.00 
2001.47 

919.48 
217.82 
128.00 
774.93 
157.30 

72.950.28 
30.00 ct.e 

1,772.71 
1.050.00 

25,209.90 

117.632.97 
00.00 

01.47 
919.48 
217.82 

28.00 

239.64 CR 
1,485.25 

6167.89 
280.00 
782.52 
212.00 

14,635.72 

3. 00.00 
254.99 

86090.80 
200.80 

10.778.70 
3.075.17 
4.142.46 

1 00.00 
39.44 

12079.24 

294.40 
351.82 

72.950.28 
30.00 CR 

1.772.71 
1.050.00 

25.209.90 
550.00 

774.93 
157.30 

117.632.97 
00.00 

FOOD SERV CONTR SERV

Total

VALLEY 

FUND 

OF SALARIES 
SERV 

BUS SUPPLIES 

SERV CONTR SERV 

SERV CONF & NGS 

CONTR SERV 
OF SUPPLIES 

DIV & 

SERV 

& 
COSMETOLOGY 

SUPPL ES 
& 

SALARIES 
SERV CONTR SERV 

MEETINGS 
DIV 

OF 
ES 

SOC & 
SALARIES 

GRIM SERV 
GRIM JUS ES 

JUS & 
TECH 

SERV 
DIV I I 

& MEETINGS 

CONTR SERV 

Total 

652.11 

20 

5 

20.76 

123.18 

650.53 

32.18 

Date 

652.11 

2 

33.151.72 

1 

P

1036 

852.05 
9150 

30.00 

5 

5 

2.600.00 

250.00 
100.00 

200.00 

5 5 

465.00 

500.00 

20 

1 

5 

Account

DIV OF AGRIC
DIV OF AGRIC CONTR  SERV

DIV OF AGRIC
SUPPL I ES
CONF & MEE T I NGS

DIV CF IMOUS ED SAL ARIES
DIV OF INDUS ED CONTR SERV
DIV OF INDUS El) SUPPL I E S

COSMETOLOGY
COSME TOL SUPPL I ES

DIV OF INDUS ED IXINF & MEET! \OS

BAUR VALLEY COLLEGE

EDUCATIONAL FUND

DIVISION OF BUSINESS SALARIES
DIV OF BUS CONTR SERV
DIV OF BUS SUPPLIES
DIV OF BUS OONF & MEETI NIGS

FOOD SERV SUPPLIES
FOOD SERV CONF & MEE TI NGS
DIV OF AGRIC SALARI ES

COSME TOL CONF & MEETI NGS
HUMAN SERV ADMI N SALARIES
HUMAN SERV CONTR SERV
HUMAN SERV SUPPL I E 5
HUMAN SERV CONE & MEETINGS
DIV OF SOC SCI SALAR 1 ES
DI V OF SOC WI CONTR SERV
DIV OF SOC SCI SUPPL I ES

-CR I M 1US
DIV OF SOC SCI CONF & MEETINGS

GRIM
GRIM JUS SUPPL I ES

CONTR SERV
I NSTR SALARIES

GRIM JUS CONE & WET! NGS
LIBRARY TECH SUPPLIES
DIV OF FIRE SCI CON` TR SERV
DIV OF F I FE SCI SUPPL I ES

DIV OF FIRE SC
DIVOF HUMANITIES SALARS
OF HUMAN. CONTR SERV

OONF & MEETINGS

ihwanclitures

BUDGET REPORT

Thin Mo.
36,567.44

14.5 04.64 k 038.00 466.64 4.265.00 239.64'2 2 3 9.6 Ls CR
2364.75

26.119.60 10.447.84 109.801.00
Una unencumborod36.567.44

nded

k504.64
2.3614.75

652.11 582.36 69,75

2 17.48 1514.83 62.65 1.0 00.00 78252 78252
.00

1.300.00 6147.89

14.5 35.72 14,635.72

.00

212.00
5.985.2a

280.00 280.00
217.48

647.89
2.00 20.00 20.00 .00 300.00

1.844.814 5 19.91 3.850.00 1.1485.25 1,485.25
652.11

.00 212.00
5.985.28 k275.20 1.710.08 20.5 21.00

212.00

.00 100.00 100.00 1 00.00
1.025.01

.00 465.00
46,831.20

.00 465.00
33.508.00 13.323.20 132.922.00 86,090.80 86.090.80

2,0 49.20

447.13 1.280.00 254.99 25/4.99

46.831.20

1.0 25.01 577.88
465.00

200.80

30.857.54

10.661.30 9,222.24
2.049.20 2.049.20 .00 2.250.00

1.439.06 10.778.70 10.778.70
101.09 3.605.00 3.075.17 3.075.17

30.85734

200.80
10.661.30

529.83 428.74
21.4 40.00

5 29.83
21.1412.34 9.144520 35.000.00 4,142.46 4,142.46

.00 .00
1056 1036

10.2 20.76
.00

8.362.844 1,858.32

852.05 15355 1.300.00

50.00
22300.00 12079.24

100.00 1 00.00 1 00.00
10.56 39.44

1.0 05.60 351.82

500.00

39.44

.00
10.220.76 12079.214

500.00.00 ) 5 00.00

123.18
33.151.72

1.0 05.60 294.40 294.40
475.00123.18 91.50 31.68 351.82

9./471.92 106.1 02.00 72.950.28 72950.28
30.00

33.151.72

827.29
30.00

.00

18052
32.18
28.00 0

1 On.07

65053

42.70
61744.03

To Date
PRA.

23.679.80

827.29

.00

30.00

13.19710

18052
32.18

Y.42630

28.00 -r4
100.07

42.70

.00
63.7414.03

614/4.02

.00

.00
676.25

1805 2
95 9

35.00
88.07
42.70

DECEMBER 31, 1980

Mob
To Ditto

45.531.45

6.51

Budget

2.600.00151.04

3,770.60
.00

1.0 50.00

.00
2259
63.00 CR
12.00

121258
.00

.0

2.652.00
1.1 00.00

1.050.00

250.00
100.00

200.00
875.00

181.377.00
5 00.00

38.407.00

30.00

550.00

1.050.00

2001.47

1,050.00

919.48
217.82
128.00
774.93
157.30

117.632.97

1.772.71

25.209.90
550.00

30.00 CR

5 00.00

20 01.47650.53 919.48
217.82
1 28.00
774.93

25,209.90

1.7 7 2.71

550.00
13,197.10

157.30
117,637.97

5 00.00



_ 
DIV OF HUMAN SUPPLIES 

HUMAN MEET I NGS 
ART DEPT SALARIES 
ART DEPT SERV 
ART DEPT ES 
ART CONF MEETINGS 
MUSI C DEPT SAL AR I 
MUSIC DEPT CONTR 
MUSIC DEPT SUPPL I 
MUSIC, DEPT CONF 
DIV OF MATH 501 SALARIES 
DIV MATH SC! COO* SERV 
DIV OFMATH SUPPL l ES 

OF MATH CONE MEETINGS 
MED LAB TECH ARIES 
MED LAB 
MED LAB TECH SUPPLIES 

ADM SAL AR IES 
ADN OFC SALARIES 
ADN CONTR SERV 

SUPPL I ES 
ADN CONF MEET! 'GS 

LPN SUPPLIES LPN 004F & MEETINGS RAD TECH SALAR I ES RAD TECH CONTR SERV R&D TECH SUPPL I ES RAD TECH CONF & DIV OF PHYS ED SALARIES DIV OF PHYS ED SUPPLIES 
PHYS ED CONF & MEETINGS 

NAAS Ne ASST ADMIN .SALAR IES NURS I NG. .5ERV NURSING AS ST SUPPLLES 

53.7 24.23 

14.5 06.43 
329.20 

391.94 
9.664.90 

Tcto& 
Evendituree 

5.677.84 

589.89 

11.431.24 
427.25 
424.914 

1.184.10 
7144.75 

43.691.19 

685.27 

9.40e).03 

2.6 10.31 
L215A3 

13569.15 
1.137.09 

8.090.91 

To Date 

1.231.36 
1.345.28 
5.677.84 

.00 
589.89 

11.4 

4 
.00 

53.7 
34.27 

4.7 
3050 

329.20 
4.287.36 

391.94 

3796.76 

43.691.19 

685.27 
380.87 

9,1400.03 
.00 

2.610.31 

13.569.15 
1.1 

158.23 

25.00 
1 

993.64 

6,549.69 

33.3.94 
490350 
3. 1 06.4 4 

629.75 
34,91551, 

2131.45 
L029.43 
9,692.25 

57530 

4166.60 
427.25 
136.65 

38.374.45 
34.27 

Prev. Mo. 
Ditto 

991.81 
971.28 

329.20 

115.00 
8,775.68 

.00 
63.144 

122.00 
1,788.58 

.00 
478.86 
186.00 

143.45 

1.5 41.22 

87,.1100 

Mo. 

239.55 
374.00 

.00 
1459 

.00 
28829 

.00 
15,349.78 

284.17 
3050 

952.40 
78.00 

690.32 

1 26.07 

440.00 
16.180,00 

350.00 
700.00 

44388.00 

200.00 

L695.00 
104.862.00 

275.00 
3.054.00 
L475,00 

21,463.00 
450.00 

5. 5.00 

46.523.00 
2482.00 

2,1 
1,690.00 

19.467.00 
4 50.00 

1.650.00 

00.00 
1.000.00 

270.00 
155.1 

870.00 
37.068.00 

800.00 
12.155.00 

110.00 
27.766.76 

572.75 
875.06 
270.00 

101,378.77 

83950 

868.64 
344.72 

1 1789.16 
450.00 

1.060.3.1 

22561.57 
470.80 

7.867.64 
866.06 

38.723.10 
4.487.24 

200.00 
1.105.90 

950.25 
61.170.81 

275.00 
2368.73 

12062.97 
450.00 

3.264.69 
1.38457 

32953.85 
1.344.91 

281.77 
8,089.09 

325.00 
.7 5569 

110.00 
27.766.76 

572.75 
875.06 
270.00 

101.378.77 
1215.73 
5.33635 

83950 
2 256157 

470.80 
7.867.64 

866.06 
38.723.10 

4.487.214 
200.00 

1.3. 05.90 
950.25 

61.170.81 
275.00 

1.694.13 
12.062.97 

450.00 
3.2614.69 
1.38457 

32,953.85 

281.77 
8.089.09 

3 ri a 5 6. 

868.64 
344.72 

13.789.16 
450.00 

1.060.11 

MUS1 C, DEPT CONF & MEETINGS

Account
DIV OF HUMAN SUPPL t ES
DIV OF HUMAN CONF & MEET! NGS
ART DEPT SALARIES
ART DEPT CONTR SERV
ART DEPT SUPPL i ES
ART DEPT CONF & MEETINGS
MUSI C DEPT SAL AR I ES
MUSIC DEPT CONTR SERV
MUSIC DEPT SUPPL I ES

DIV OF MATH 501 SALARIES
DIV OF MATH SC! COO* SERV
DIV OFMATH SCI SUPPL 1 ES
DIV OF MATH SCI CONE & MEETINGS
MED LAB TECH SAL ARIES
MED L AB TECH CONTR SERV
MED LAB TECH SUPPLIES

ADM SAL AR IES
MED LAB TECH CONF & MEETINGS

ADN OFC SAL ARIES
ADN CONTR SERV

SUPPL I ES

LPN SALARIES
ADN CONF & MEET! 'GS

LPN SUPPLIES
LPN CONTR SERV
LPN SUPPLIES
LPN 004F & MEETINGS
RAD TECH SALAR I ES
RAD TECH CONTR SERV
R&D TECH SUPPL I ES
RAD TECH CONF & MEETINGS
DIV OF PHYS ED SALARIES
DIV OF PHYS ED SUPPLIES
DIV OF PHYS ED CONF & MEETINGS

e ASST ADMIN WAR IES

NURSING AS ST SUPPLLES
NURSING. ASST CONTR .5ERV

53.7 24.23
34.27

4.713.65

111.5 06.43
329.20

30.50

4.287.36

9.664.90
391.94

3.796.76

TOtoi
Evenditurem

1.345.28
5.677.84

1.231.36

589.89

11.4 31.24
427.25
42/4.94

43691.19

1.184.10
744.75

685.27
380.87

9.4 00.03

2.6 10.31
1.215A3

13569.15

8.090.91

1.137.09
158.23

25.00
143.21

To Date

1,231.36

5.677.84
1.345.28

.00
589.89

.00
11.4 33.24

4 27.25
4 24.94

.00
53.7 24.23

34.27
4.7 13.65

3050
14.506.43

329.20
4.287.36

9.664.90
3796.76

391.94

.00
1.184.10

7144.75
43.691.19

.00
685.27

9.1400.03
380.87

.00
2.610.31
1.215.43

13.569.15

8.090.91

1.1 37.09
15823

1 43.21
25.00

993.64
131.03

6,549.69

56.10
25.00

6.90350
3106.44

313.94

629.75
34,91551

1.058.03

258.87
621.83

7.611.45

2131.45
L029.43
9,692.25

57530

4166.60
427.25
136.65

38.374.45
34.27

4,429.48

11.417.45

Prev. Mo.
To Dalt°

991.81
971.28

4.055.60

329.20
3.334.96

115.00
8,775.68

63.44
.00

122.00
1,78858

.00
478.86

3.876.90
186.00

27.20
1.5 41.22

143.45

87..1100

Tide Mo.

239.55
374.00

1,622.24
.00

1459
.00

3.266.644
.00

288.29
.00

15,349.78

284.17
.00

3050
3.088.98

952.40
.00

78.00
2,761.40

690.32

1 26.07
.00

16.180,00
440.00

350.00
700.00

144388.00

2.290.00

8.284.00
200.00

1.695.00
1 04.862.00

3.054.00
275.00

21,463.00
1,475.00

450.00

46.523.00

5.875.00
2.600.00

2482.00

Budget

2,1 00.00

19.467.00
1,690.00

4 50.00

39.2 00.00

1.650.00
1 10.00

1.000.00
1.300.00

270.00

3.250.00
10.050.00

55.1 03.00

870.00
37.068.00

12155.00
800.00

1,258.00
144388.00

27.766.76
572.75

110.00

101,378.77

875.06

3.215.73

270.00

5.336.35
83950

Dnevended

344.72
1 1789.16

868.64

450.00
1.060.11

2256157
470.80

38.723.10

7,867.64
866.06

4.48724
200.00

1.1 05.90
950.25

61.170.81

2368.73
1.094,13

275.00

12.062.97

3264.69
450.00

32953.85

b.089.09

1.344.91

1.38457

281.77

325.0055697.

27.766.76
110.00

572.75

270.00
875.06

101.378.77

5.33635
3.215.73

83950
2 256157

470.80

38.723.10

7.867.64
866.06

4.487.2/4
200.00

1.3. 05-90
950.25

61.170.81
275.00

2.368.73
1.694.13

12.062.97

Unencunberod

3414.72
13.789.16

868.64

450.00
1.060.11

450.00

32.953.85

3.2614.69
1.38457

8.089.09

1.344.91
281.77

3?5.945 6.

Account 

DIV OF CONF & 

CONTR 
SUPPL i 

DEPT & 
ES 
SERV 
ES 

& MEETINGS 

OF 
SCI 

DIV SCI & 
SAL 

TECH CONTR SERV 

MED LAB TECH CONF & MEETINGS 

& 
LPN SALARIES 
LPN CONTR SERV 

MEETINGS 

DIV OF I 
ASST CONTR 

1.231.36 
1.345.28 

34.27 
4.713.65 

30.50 

4.287.36 

3.796.76 

380.87 

158.23 

25.00 
143.21 

.00 
33.24 

4 27.25 
24.94 

24.23 

13.65 

14.506.43 

9.664.90 

.00 
1.184.10 

7144.75 

.00 

1.215.43 

37.09 

8.090.91 

43.21 

To 

4.055.60 

4,429.48 

11.417.45 

3.334.96 

1.058.03 

621.83 
258.87 

7.611.45 

131.03 

25.00 
56.10 

Tide 

1,622.24 

.00 
3.266.644 

.00 

3.088.98 
.00 

2761.40 

.00 

3.876.90 

27.20 

Budget 

00.00 

1 10.00 
39.2 

1.300.00 

03.00 
3.250.00 

10.050.00 

1,258.00 

8.284.00 

2.290.00 

87
2.600.00 

Dnevended 

3.215.73 
5.336.35 

1.094,13 

Unencunberod 

2.368.73 

1.344.91 



Total
Account ......./...M.N.I10...01=.11_Mend ° To Date

Prov. Mo.
To Date This Mo. Budget UnexpendedNURSING ASST CONF & MEETINGS

PART TIME OVERLOAD FOSTER
PART TIME OVERLOAD SAGMOE
PART TIME" 0 VERLOAD STRI OKL AND
NIGHT PREMIUMS SIR! CKL AND
SUMNER SESSI ON STR I CKLAND
SUMMER SESSION FOSTER

510.78
3.702.25
9.400.00

45.334.74
1.1 00.00

1.2846.86
46.439.44

510.78
3.702.25
.400.00

45.334.74
1.1 00.00

42.846.86
46,439.44

488.78
2531.00
9.400.00

38.076.32
1.100.00

47846.86
46.439.44

22.00
1,171.25

.00
7,258)32

.00

.00
.00

450.00
26.000.00
20.0 00.00

125.0 00.00

45.000.00
47.725.00

60:78
22297.75
10.6 00.00
79,665.26

1.1 00.00 C.R_
2.153.14
L285.56

Unencumbered
60:T8 CR

22297.75
10.6 00.00
79.665.24

1.1 00.00 CR
2.153.14
1.285.56

SUMMER SESSION SAGMOE 8,425.60 8,42540 8.425.60 11.0 00.00 2,574.40 2.574.40
I NSTR SECR SALARIES 10.847.76 10.847.76 8.875.44 1,972.32 23.668.00 1 2820.24 12820.24
WORKROOM CONTR SERV 1.6 11.00 1.611.00 1.611.00 .00 1-750.00 139.00 1 39.00
UNALLOCATED I NSTR CONTR SERV 538.18 538.18 466.84 71.34 1.650.00 1.111.82 1.1 11.82
F ACIL TY IN SERVICE TRAINING .00 .00 5.000.00 5,0 00.00 5.000.00
WORKROOM SUPPL I ES 2.115.65 2.115.65 1.451.96 663.69 750.00 L365.65 0 1.365.65 CR
FACULTY OFF ICE SUPPLIES 125.41 1 25.41 96.12 29.29 800.00 674.59 67439
INSTITUTIONAL COMM SUPPLIES 47.94 47.94 47.94 .00 200.00 152.06 152.06
TUI TI ON REIMBURSEMENT 1.6 30.52 1,630.52 1.63052 .00 7.200.00 5,569.48 5,569.48
ARTS &  SC I DEAN P;LARY 12833.26 12833.26 10.499.94 2.333.32 28.000.00 15.166.74. 15166.74
ARTS & SCI SECR SALARY 4.534..20 4.534.20 3,709-80 824.40 9.893.00 5.358.80 5,358.80
ARTS & SCI FED WORK STUDY 8.648.34 6,648.34 6.801.55 1.846.79 19.2 01.00 10,552.66 3.0.552.66
STUDENT TUTORS 1.553.10 1.553.10 885.05 668.05 4.600.00 3.046.90 3.046-90
ARTS & SC1. DEAN SUPPLIES 543.14 543.14 314.55 2 2839 1.750.00 1.2 06.86 1.206.86
DEAN CONF & MEETINGS 514.25 514.25 222.21 292.04 800.00 285.75 285.75
CAREER ED DEAN SAL ARY 11.916.63 11.916.63 9.749.97 2166.66 26.0 00.00 3.4.083.37 14.083.37
ASST DEAN SAL ARY 11.847-83 11.8 47.88 9,693.72 2.154.16 25.850.00 14.002.12 14.0 02.12
CAREE R ED DEAN SECR SALARY 4.886.75 4,886.75 3.998.25 88850 10.662.00 5.775.25 5,775.25
CAREER ED FED WORK STUDY
SVC EMPLOYEES

121 25.68
2245-95

12.12548
2.245.95

10.480.78
1.867.75

1.644.90
378.20

12230.00
6.000.00

104.32
3.754.05

1 04.32
3.754.05

.STUDENT
ASST DEAN CONTR SERV
DEAN SUP PL IES
ASST DEAN SUPPLIES
DEAN. CONF & MEETINGS
ASSY DEAN CONF & MEETINGS
COMM ED ADMI N SAL AR I ES
COMM - ED 1NSTR SAL AR I ES
COMM SERV COORDINATORS
COMM ED SECR SALARIES
COMM . ED C MIR SERV

38837
290.99
14930
1 06.04

10.010.00
47.320.17

4.205.00
3.747.99

880.00

.00
388.37
290.99
149.50
106.04

10.010.00
47.320.17

4.205.00
3.747.99

880.00

184.93
199.79
14950

55.00
8.190.00

24.702.26
9 00.00

3.051.09
220.00

.00
203.44

91.20
.00

51.04
1.820.00

22617.91
3.3 05.00

696.90
660.00

100.00
1.800.00

700.00
1.275,00

400.00
21.840.00
81.0 00.00

7.000.00
8.645.00
3.220.00

1 00.00
1.411.63

409.01
1.12530

293.96
11,830.00
33.679.83

2795.00
4.897.01
2.340.00

1 00.00
1,411.63

409.01
1.1 2530

293.96
11.830.00
33.679.83

2795.00
4.897.01
2.340.00

Account 
Total 

ndituxoa 

510.78 
3.702.25 
9.400.00 

45.334.74 
1.1 00.00 

142.846.86 
46.439.44 
8.425.60 

To Date 
510.78 

3.702.25 
9.1400.00 

45,334.74 
1.1 00.00 

42.846.86 
46.439.44 
8,42540 

Prov. Mo. 
To Date 
488.78 

2531.00 
9.400.00 

38.076.32 
1.100.00 

42.846.86 
46.439.44 
8.425.60 

This Mo. 
22.00 

1,171.25 
.00 

7.258)32 
.00 
.00 
.00 

Budget 
4 50.00 

26.0 00.00 
20.0 00.00 

125.0 00.00 

45.000.00 
47.725.00 
11.0 00.00 

Unexpended 
60,781 

22297.75 
10.6 00.00 
79,665.26 

1.1 00.00 CA 
2153.14 
L285.56 
2.574.40 

Unencumbered 
60:T8 CR 

22 297.75 
10.6 00.00 
7%665.26 
Li MOO CR 
2.153.14 
1.285.56 
25 74.40 

NURSING ASST CONF & MEETINGS 
PART TIME OVERLOAD FOSTER 
PART TIME OVERLOAD SAGMOE 
PART TIME" OVERLOAD STRI OKL AND 
NIGHT PREMIUMS STRICKLAND 
SUMNER SESSI ON SYR! CKLAND 
SUMMER SESSION FOSTER 
SUMMER SESSION SAGMOE 
I NSTR SECR SALARIES 10.847.76 10.847.76 8.875.44 1,972.32 23.668.00 1 2820.24 1 28 20.24 
WORKROOM CONTR SERV 1,611.00 1.611-00 1.611.00 .00 1.75040 139.00 3. 39.00 
UNALLOCATED I NSTR CONTR SERV 538.18 538.18 466.84 71.34 1.650.00 1.111.82 1.3. 11.82 
F ACM. TY IN SERVICE TRAINING .00 .00 5.000.00 5.0 00.00 5.0 00.00 
WORKROOM SUPPL I ES 2.115.65 2.115.65 1.451.96 663.69 750.00 L365.65 0 1.365.65 CR 
FACULTY OFF ICE- SUPPL I ES 125.41 1 25.41 96.12 29.29 800.00 674.59 67439 
INSTITUTIONAL COMM SUPPLIES 47.94 47.94 47.94 .00 200.00 152.06 152.06 
TUI TI ON REIMBURSEMENT 1.6 30.52 1,630.52 1.630.52 .00 7.200.00 5.569.48 5.569.48 
ARTS & • SC I DEAN P;LARY 12833.26 12833.26 10.499.94 2.333.32 28.0 00.00 15.166.74 1M 66.74 
ARTS & SCI SECR SALARY 4.534.20 4.534.20 3,709-80 824.40 9.893.00 5.358.80 5.358.80 
ARTS & SCI FED WORK STUDY 8,648.34 6,648.34 6.801.55 1.846.79 19.2 01.00 10.552.66 10.55246 
STUDENT TUTORS 1.553.10 1.553.10 885.05 668.05 4.6 00.00 3.0 ,46.90 3.0 46.90 
ARTS & SC1. DEAN SUPPLIES 543.14 543.14 314.55 2 2839 1.750.00 1.2 06.86 1.2 06.86 
DEAN CONF & MEETINGS 514.25 514.25 222.21 292.04 800.00 285.75 285.75 

CAREER ED DEAN SALARY 13..916.63 11.9 16.63 9.749.97 2166.66 26.0 00.00 3.4.083.37 14.0 83.37 

ASST DEAN SAL ARY 11.847.83 11.8 47.88 9,693.72 2.154.16 25.850.00 14.002.12 14.0 02.12 
CAREER ED DEAN SECR SALARY 4.886.75 4,886.75 3.998.25 88850 10.662.00 5.775.25 5.7 75.25 

CAREER ED FED WORK STUDY 
SVC erif3LOYEES 121 25.68 

2245-95 
12.12548 

2.245.95 
10.480.78 

1.867.75 
1.644.90 

378.20 
122 30.00 

6.000.00 
104.32 

3.754.05 
1 04.32 

3.754.05 .STUDENT 
ASST DEAN CONTR SERV 
DEAN SUP PL IES 
ASST DEAN SUPPLIES 
DEAN CONF & MEETINGS 
ASSY DEAN CONF & MEETINGS 
COMM ED ADMI N SAL AR I ES • 
COMM - ED 1NSTR SAL AR I ES 
COMM SERV COORDINATORS 
COMM ED SECR SALARIES 
COMM . ED C MIR SERV 

38837 
290.99 
14930 
1 06.04 

10.010.00 
47.320.17 

4.205.00 
3.747.99 

880.00 

.00 
388.37 
290.99 
149.50 
106.04 

10.010.00 
47.320.17 

4.205.00 
3.747.99 

880.00 

184.93 
199.79 
14950 

55.00 
8.190.00 

24.702.26 
900.00 

3.051.09 
220.00 

.00 
203.44 

91.20 
.00 

51.04 
1.820.00 

22617.91 
3,3 05.00 

696.90 
660.00 

100.00 
1.800.00 

700.00 
1.275.00 

4 00.00 
21.840.00 
81.0 00.00 

7.0 00.00 
8.645.00 
3.220.00 

1 00.00 
1.411.63 

409.01 
1.12550 

293.96 
11.830.00 
33.679.83 

2795.00 
4.897.01 
2340.00 

1 00.00 
1.411.63 

409.01 
1.1 25.50 

293.96 
11.830.00 
33.679.83 

2.795.00 
4.897.01 
2.340.00 



9.225.00 
6.207.66 

11.137.50 
4.0 00.50 

25.230.32 
2837.50 

241.71 

11.4 08.46 
3.554.15 

36.75 
1.666.40 

197.62 

4.86 

11,0 00.00 
17,93249 

To Date 

1.564.02 
821.84 

11.4 08.146 
3.5514.15 

36.75 
1.666.140 

197.62 
.00 

4.86 

Prey. No. 
To Date 

809.08 
528.70 

8.1148.90 
3.554.15 

36.75 
1.538.79 

197.62 

2.16 

9.000.00 
13.217.15 

9,688.41 
4.559.36 

856.78 
6.755.114 
1,953.48 

703.09° 

Budget 

3.5 00.00 
1950.00 

38.061.00 
2.722.00 

600.00 
1600.00 

300.00 
100.00 
1 00.00 
710.00 

24.0 00.00 
58.237.00 
26.531.00 

7.909,00 
3.850.00 
9.500.00 
6.400.00 

00.00 
30.0 00.00 

500.00 
31.547.00 

3.837.00 
3.1 13.00 
6.000.00 

425.00 
C 2502.00 

8.6145.00 
300.00 

214.600.00 
16.55440 
29.700.00 
10.668.00 
35.039.00 
10.300.00 

300.00 

Unexpended 

1.935.98 
1.1 28.16 

26.65254 
832.15 
563.25 

1,933.60 
1 02.38 
1 00.00 

95.14 
710.00 

13,0 00.00 
140.304.31 
14.63149 

2,144.51 
2850.87 
2.441.96 
4.554.145 
3.592.45 

15.689.66 
1400.86 

17.328.05 
1,297.32 
2658.00 
3.511.09 

396.24 
45.895.69 

4.682.80 
300.00 

13.3 25.00 
9.515.62 

16.08750 
5.77850 
6.263.33 
7.462.50 

26.29 
2.568.37 
1.500.00 

Unencumbered
L935.98 
1.1 28.16 

26.652.514 
832.15 CR 
563.25 

1,933.60 
1 02.38 

00.00 
95.14 

710.00 
13.000.00 
40.304.31 
14.631.69 

2.144.51 
2.850.87 
Z4141.96 
4.5514.45 
3.592.45 

15,689.66 
400.86 

17.328.05 
1.297.32 
2658.00 
3.51109 

396.24 
45.695.69 

4,682.80 
3 00.00 

13.3 2540 
9.515.62 

16.08750 
5,778.50 
6.263.33 
7,46250 

26.29 
2.568.37 
1.500.00 

999.13 
7,058.04 

999.13 
7.058.04 

1.845.55 1.845.55 
1.592.45 .t> 1592.45 C 889.36 eR 

14.310.34 14 11.128.07 3.182.27 
99.14 99.14 99.14 

14.218.95 14.218.95 11.590,05 2.628.90 
2.5 39.68 2.539.68 2166.13 373.55 

Account 

COMM E.0 SUPPLIES 
COM ED CONE & MEET! NOS 
ACADEM SKILLS SAL AR I 
ACADEM SKILLS FED WORK STUDY 
ACADEM 5K ILLS CONTR SERV 
ACADEMSK ILLS SIPPI, I 
ACADEM SKILLS (X)NF & MEETINGS 
HOflORS PROGRAM CONTR SERV 
HONORS PROG SUPPLIES 
HONORS PROG CONF. 6 MEETINGS 
LRC ADMIN SALARIES 
LRC PROF SALARIES 
LRC SECR SAL ARIES 
LRC- FED WORK STUDY 
LRC CONTR SERV 
LRC SUPPLIES 
A V SUPPLIES . 
XEROX SUPPLIES 
LIBRARY BOOKS 
LRC CONE WEE TINOS 
ADM & REC SECR SALARIES 
ADM FED WORK STI.DY 
ADM. & REC CONTR 
AD.' & REC SUPPL I ES 
ADM & REC CONE & MEETINGS 
COUNSELING SALARIES 
COUNSEL I NG SECR SAL AR 1ES 
HEALTH SERV SUPPLIES 
FIN AIDS 1380 SALARIES 
FIN AIDS SECR SALARIES 
STUDENT AMIN SALARIES 
STUDENT SALARIES 
STUDENT SERV WOW STUDY 
COACHING SALARIES 
STUDENT $E RV CONTR 5ERV 
STUDE.NT St, RV SUPPL I ES 
STUDENT RECRUI TMENT 

ittpendituroo 

1,5614.02 
821.84 

11.899.31 

1455.00 
2.1488.91 

2836 
36.606.31 

3.962.20 

11.275.00 

00.00 
17,932.69 
13.899.31 

5.764.49 

455.00 
2.1688.91 

28.76 
36,606.31 

3.962.20 

455.00 
1,606.90 

29,731.17 
1241.80 

1038.38 
13.612.50 

4.8 89.50 
28.775.67 

283750 
273.71 

8,931.63 

11.275.00 
7.0 38.38 

13.61250 
14,889.50 

28.775.67 
2.83750 

273.71 
8.931.63 

.00 
6.826.20 

882.01 
.00 

6,875.114 
720.40 

.00 
2.050.00 

83032 
2475.00 

889.00 
3.545.35 

.00 
32.00 

2.1 05.43 
.00 

This Mk. 

754.94 
293.14 

3,25936 
.00 
.00 

127.61 
.00 
.00 

2.70 
.00 

2,
4.715.54 
2.210.90 
1.2 05.13 

142.35 
302.90 
1 07.93 CR 

.00 

114500.00 
1.5 00.00 

ES 

ES 

& 

& REC 
SERV 

SERV 
SERV SECR 

FED 

Total 

5,764.49 

.00 
11.0 

14.310.3

.00 

28.76 

00000 

20 

1 

FIN AIDS SECR SALARIES 7.038.38 7.0 3838 6207.66
STUDENT SERV ADMIN SALARIES 13.612.50 13.61250 11.13750

9.225.00 2.050.00 24.600.00 1363 25.00 13.3 25.00

STUDENT SERV FED 140 EX STUDY 28.775.67 28.775.67 25.230.32 3.545.35 35.039.00 6.263.33 6.263.33
2475.00 29.700.00 16.08750 16.08750830.72 16.554.00 9.515.62 9.515.62

STUDENT SERV SECR SAL ARIES 4.889.50 4,889.50 4.000.50 889.00 10.668.00 5.778.50 5.778.50

283730 2.83730 2837.50COACHING SALARIES
7.462.50 7.46250

STUDENT sE RV CONTR 5E RV 273.71 273.71 241.71 32.00 300.00 26.29 26.29.00 10.300.00

3.554.15
11.408.46

36.75
1.666.40

197.62

4.86

11.0 00.00
17,932.69
11.899.31

To Date

2.56442
821.84

11.4 08.46
3.554.15

1,666.40
197.62

36.75

.00
4.86

.00

Prey. No.
To Dato

528.70
8.148.90

809.08

3.554.15
36.75

1.538.79
197.62

2.16

9.000.00
13.217.15

9.688.41
4.559.36

Budget

3.5 00.00

38.061.00
1.950.00

2.722.00

1600.00
600.00

300.00

710.00

100.00
1 00.00

24.0 00.00

26.531.00
58.237.00

7.909.00

1113.00
6.000.00

C 2502.00
425.00

8.645.00
300.00

Unoxpended

26.65254
1.1 28.16
1.935.98

832.15
563.25

1,933.60

1 00.00
1 02.38

95.14
710.00

13,0 00.00
40.304.31
14.631.69

2,144.51

2658.00

45,895.69

3.511.09
396.24

4.682.80
300.00

2.568.37
1.500.00

Unencumbered

26.65234

1.9 35.98
1.1 28.16

563.25
1,933.60

832.15 cR

1 02.38

95.14
1 00.00

710.00
13.0 00.00
40.304.31
14.631.69

2.14451

2.658.00
15 11.09

45.695.69
396.24

4,682.80
3 00.00

2.568.37
1.500.00

LRC SIPPL I ES 7,058.04 7.058.04 6,755.14 302.90 9.500.00 2.441.96 Z441.96999.13 999.13 856.78 142.35 3.850.00 2850.87 2.850.87

A V SUPPLIES . 1.845.55 1,845.55 1.953.48 1 07.93 cgt 6.400.00 4.554.45 4.554.45
XEROX SUPPLIES

14.310.34
1.592.450 1.592.45 03. 703.09 889.36014 2.0 00.00 3.592.45 3592.45

L I BRARY BOOK S
LRC CONE & WEE TI NOS
ADM & REC SECR MAR I ES 1k218.95 14.218.95 11.590.05 2.628.90 31.547.00 17.328.05 17.328.05

14.310.34 11.128.07 118227 30.0 00.00 15.689.66 15.689.66
99.14 99.14 99.14 500.00 400.86 400.86

ADM & REC FED WORK STUDY 2.5 39.68 2166.13 37355 3.837.00 1.297.32 1.297.322.539.68

Account

COMM .E0 SUPPLIES
COM ED CONE & MEET! NOS
ACADEM SK ILLS SAL AR I ES
ACADEM- SK ILLS FED WORK STUDY
ACADEM 5K ILLS CONTR SERV
ACADEMSK ILLS SIPPI, I ES
ACADEM SK ILLS (X)NF & MEET! NGS
HONORS PROGRAM CONTR SERV
HONORS PROG SUPPLIES
HONORS PROG CONF. & MEETINGS
LRC ADMIN SALARIES
LRC PROF SALARIES
LRC SECR SAL ARIES

LRC CONTR SERV
LRC- FED WORK STUDY

AOM. & REC CONTR SERV
Art' & REC SUPPL I ES
ADM & REC CONE & MEETINGS
COUNSEL I NG SAL ARIES
COUNSELING SECA SAL AR 1ES
HEALTH SERV SUPPLIES
FIN AIDS POOP SALARIES

STUOLNT SERV SUPPL I LS
STUDENT RECRUI TMENT

Total
EziPanditttrao

1,564.02
821.84

5,764.49

455.00

36.606.31

2.488.91

1962.20

1L275.00

28.76

17,932.69
11.0 00.00

13.899.31
5.764.49

455.00
2.488.91

36.606.31
28.76

3.962.20
.00

455.00
1.606.90

29,731.17
28.76

1241.80

8.931.63

11.275.00

8,931.63
.00

6826.20

882.01

6,875.14
.00

720.40
.00

21 05.43
.00

This No.

3,25936
293.14
754.94

.00

.00
127.61

.00

.00
2.70

2.000.00

2.210.90

.00

4.71554

1.205.13

.00

11.500.00
1.5 00.00



Account 

PUB SERV SALARIES 
PUB SERV CONTR SERV 

UP aRO NED 6 I FE I NS 
LuNALLOCATED CONTR SERV I I 

1.4 13.14 1.413.14 1.397.71 15.43 6.000.00 k586.86 4,586.86 
CONF b MEETINGS 1329.36 1.329.36 830.91 498.45 4.500.00 3.170.64 • 3.170.64 

VETERANS GRANT SUPPLIES 88.29 88.29 88.29 
CONF MEETINGS 53.75 53.75 53.75 

i .00 .00 00.00 3.0 00.00 3,000.00 
SERVICE STAFF SAL AR I 131281.34 131.281.34 107.658.92 23.622.42 307.971.00 176.689.66 176.689.66 
MW Fa) WORK 27.851.95 21851.95 23859.29 3.992.66 64.475.00 36.623.05 36.623.05 

STUDY 11.809.21 11.809.21 10.341.71 146750 11.809.21 11.8 09.21 CR 
ELECTRICITY 62130.91 62.1 30.91 49.461.50 12669.41 156.200.00 94.069.09 94.069.09 

10.549.16 10,549.16 355.62 2193.54 25.150.00 14.600.84 14.600.84 
SALARY 20.625.00 2a 625.00 16.875.00 3.750.00 45.000.00 24.375.00 24.375.00 

SALARY 6,369.25 6.369.25 5,264.75 1.1 0430 13.5 04.00 7,134.75 7.134.75 
WC FED WORK STUDY 1.656.95 1.656.95 1.390.35 266.60 2096.00 39.05 439.05 

387.00 387.00 387.00 2 00.00 2.313.00 23 13.00 
SUPPL I 1.051.23 1.051.23 950.49 00.74 4,000.00 2948.77 2948.77 

PRES CONF MEETINGS 1229.30 1.229.30 552.37 676.93 2.0 00.00 770.70 770.70 
SPECIAL. AF 1609.46 1.395.55 213.91 20 00.00 390.54 390.54 

:PRE CONE MEETING 
`BUS SALARIES 

PROF SALARIES 
SALARIES 

WORK 

SUPPLIES 
CONE MEET! NGS 

SALARIES 
SECR %LAMES 

PDS 
CONE MEET I NGS 

AUDITING 
0 

MEETINGS 
I I TUTI ONAL SAL AR; 1:E S • 

2100.00 
16.041.63 

21.5 19.81 
6.097.36 
3.181-30 

726.21 

1.0 35.50 

1 
8.833.00 

Total 
Expenditures TO Date 

290.53 
4.028.75 

11.458.26 
103550 

15.332.67 

.00 500.00 411.71 411-71 

.00 250.00 196.25 19625 
.00 .00 3.500.00 3.500.00 3.5 00.00 
.00 .00 1,0 00.00 10 00.00 L0 00.00 

2100.00 
16.041.63 
11.595.76 
21.519.81 

6,097.36 
3.181.30 

453.75 AB
726.21 

119.04 
8.833.00 

335.80 
29053 

4.0 28.75 
70.0 38.96 

823.26 

Prey. Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

1,800.00 
13.124.97 

9.487.44 
17.631.41 

5.381.26 
3.1.81.30 

247.22 
376.83 

9.374.94 
769.30 

1.4.193.3
85.84 

1.154.00 
289.66 
290.53 

58.898.53 
589.77 

7.679.00 
46.14 

.00 
32.50 

300.00 
2.916.66 
2108.32 
3,888.40 

716.10 
.00 

700.97 cR 
349.38 

2083.32 
266.20 

1.139.2 
33.20 

3.6 00.00 
35.000.00 
25.300.00 
51.093.00 

8.4 20.00 
3.9 00.00 
7.5 00.00 
2350.00 

25.000.00 
20 00.00 

49.0 00.00 
750.00 

10.0 00.00 
(000.00 
1700.00 
tk790.00 

1221 25.00 
2100.00 

11.140.43 
233.49 

1167.00 
5.664.20 
1.409.47 
4.76125 

52408644 
1.276.74 

15 00.00 
18.958.37 
13.704.24 
29.573.19 

2322.64 
718-70 

7.953.75 
1,623.79 

13.541.74 
96450 

33.667.33 
630.96 

1.5 00.00 
18.958.37 
137 04.24 
29.573.19 

2.322.64 
718.70 

7.953.75 
1.623.79 

13.541.74 
96450 

33.66733 
630.96 

1.167.00 
5.664.20 
1.409.47 
4.761.25 

5208644 
1,276.74 

2.0 00.00

Account
COMENCEMENT
STUDENT SERV CONF b MEETINGS
VETERANS GRANT SUPPLIES
VETERANS GRANT CONF & MEETINGS
PUB SERV SALARIES
PU8 SERV CONTR SERV

kW NT

PUB SERV SUPPLIES
SERVICE STAFF SAL AR I ES

MATRONS FED WORK STUDY
WORK STUDY BOYS

TELEPHONE
ELECTRICITY

PRESIDENT 5 SALARY
PRES SECR SALARY
PRE S 01 0 FED WORK STUDY
PRE S OFC CONTR SERV
PRES OFC SUPPL I ES
PRES OFC CONF & MEETINGS
SPECI AL. At FA I RS
PRES OFC OTHER CONF & MEETING EXP
BUS OFC ADMIN SALARIES
BUS OFO PROF SALARIES
BUS OFC SECR SAL ARIES
BUS OFO FED WORK STUDY

BUS OFC S tPPL I ES
BUS OFC. CONTR SERV

BUS OFC CONF & MEETINGS
PUB RELA SALARIES
PUB RELA SECR SSLARI ES
PUB RELA SUPPLIES & PDS
PUB RELA COW & MEETINGS

ELECTIONS & OTHER
AUDI TING & LEGAL

BOARD CONF & MEE TI NGS
I NST I TUT1 OVAL SECR SAL AR; 1:E S 

OULUIP..06t9rE8 larTrit I PRY- I NST I TU

1.413.14
1.329.36

1.413.14
1.329.36

1.397.71
830.91 498.45

4.586.86
 3.170.64

8829
4.5 00.00

15.43 6.000.00 k586.86
3.170.64

88.29
53.75

88.29
53.75 53.75

131,281.34 107.658.92131.281.34
.00

23.622.42 276.689.66307.971.00
36.623.0527.851.95

11.809.21
23859.29 3.992.66

1000.00

6k 475.00

3.000.00

27.851.95

.00
176.689.66

11.809.21 10.341.71
62,130.91
10.549.16

62.1 30.91

20.625.00
10.549.16

49.461.50

2Q 625.00 16.875.00
a 355.62 219354

11.809.21 M
36.623.05

12669.41

3.000.00

1,46750
156.200.00 94.069.09

1 L8 09.21 CR

5.264.75
3.750.00
1.1 04.50

25.150.00
45.000.00 24.375.00

14.600.84
94.069.09

266.60
13.5 04.00 7.134.75

1 k600.84
24.375.00

6,369.25 6.369.25 7.134.75
1.656.95

387.00
1.656.95

23 13.00
2948.771.051.23

387.00
1.390.35

1.229.30
1.051.23

770.70
390.541.609.46 1.609.46

1.229.30
950.49

387.00
2096.00

552.37
1 00.74

2.700.00
4 39.05

1.395.55 213.91
676.93 2.0 00.00

20 00.00

4.000.00 2948.77
2.313.00

39054

439.05

770.70

1.5 00.002.100.00
16.041.63

21.5 19.81
11.595.76

6.097.36
3.181.30

453.75 o

11.458.26
1.0 3550

15.332.67

8.833.00
1 19.04

335.80

726.21

Total
ituree To Date

4.028.75
29053

70.038.96
823.26

1.03550
15.332.67

11.458.26

119.04

.00 500.00 411.71 411.71,
19625.00 250.00 196.25

.00 .00 3.500.00 3.5 00.00 3.5 00.00
.00 .00 1,0 00.00 1.0 00.00 L000.00

2100.00
16.04/.63
11.595.76
21.5 19.81

6.097.36
3.181.30

453.75
72621

8.833.00
335.80
29053

4.0 28.75
70.0 38.96

823.26

To Date
Prey. Mo.

This Mo. Bud et On ed Unencumbered

17.631.41

13.124.97
1,800.00

9.487.44

5.381.26
3.181.30

247.22

9.374.94
376.83

14.193.39
769.30

1.154.00

29053

85.84

289.66

58.898.53
3.296.25

589.77

7.679.00
46.14

.00
732.50

300.00
2.916.66
2.1 08.32
3.888.40

716.10
.00

700.970
349.38

2083.32

1.139.23
266.20

33.20

3.6 00.00
35.000.00
25.300.00
51.093.00

8.4 20.00
3.9 00.00
7.500.00
2.350.00

25.000.00

49.0 00.00
750.00

10.0 00.00
6.0 00.00
L700.00

1221 25.00
2100.00

8.790.00
11.140.43

233.49

5.664.20
1.167.00

4.76125
52086.04

2.409.47

1.276.74

18.958.37

29.573.19

1.5 00.00

13.704.24

2.322.64
718-70

7.953.75

13.541.74
1,623.79

96450
33.667.33

630.96

18.958.37
137 04.24
29.573.19

2.322.64

7.953.75
718.70

1.623.79
1 3.5 41.74

96450
33.66733

630.96
1.167.00
5.664.20

4.761.25
52086.04

1.4 09.47

1,276.74

COMENCEMENT 
STUDENT SERV 

VETERANS GRANT & 

PUB SERV SUPPL ES 
ES 

NT STUDY BOYS 
MATRONS FED WORK M 

TELEPHONE a 
PRESIDENT 5 
PRES SECR 
PRE S 4 
PRE S OFC CONTR SERV 7
PRES OFC ES 1 

OFC & 
FA I RS 1609.46 

S OFC OTHER & E XP 
OFC ADMIN 

BUS OFO 
BUS OFC SECR 
BUS OFO FED STUDY 
BUS OFC. CONTR SERV 
BUS OFC 
BUS OFC & 
PUB RELA 
PUB RELA 
PUB RELA SUPPLIES & 
PUB RELA & 

& LEGAL 
ELECTI NS & OTHER 
BOARD CONF & 

NST SECR 

NST TU 

1 1595.76 

453.75 

1 1458.26 

15.332.67 
19.04 

335.80 

70.038.96 
823.26 

9

3.296.25 7



Account 
Total 

iture To 
Prov. !4a. 

Tido mo. Budget one ded Unencumbered 
FACULTY ASSN SUPPLIES 28.02 28.02 12.03 15.99 200.00 171.98 171.98 
POSTAGE 4.481.88 4.481.88 4.088.89 392.99 30.0 30,00 25.548.12 25`548.12 
PUBL I CATI ONS DUES 2852.32 2852.32 2.602.32 250.00 6,200.00 1347.68 1347.68 
ADVERT! SING 161.60 161.60 161.60 .00 550.00 388.40 388.40 
RECRUI THE 4.359.56 4.359.56 4.359.56 
GENERAL INSURANCE 4.782,00 4.782.00 .00 120 00.00 7.218.00 7,218.00 
EQUIPMENT 7,495.37 7.495.3'7 4.579.47 2915.90 34.00 114,538.63 114.5 38.63 
STATE VOC EQUIPMENT 22416.69 22416.69 2 24 16.69 22416.69(3 22.416.69 ce 
TUI Ti CHARGE 9.55715 9.557.15 4.783.21 4.773.94 15.000.00 5,442.85 5.442.85 
!WI TU RESEARCH SUPPLIES 143.92 143.92 73.05 70.87 500.00 356.08 356.08 

SERVICES SALARIES 20.85413 20.854.13 17,062.47 3.791.66 45.500.00 24.645.87 24.645.8.7 
NON ;WADE SAL I ES 4.276.25 4.276.25 3.498.75 77730 9,3 5.053.75 5,053.75 

WORK STUDY 1,6 25.95 1.625.95 1.491.10 134.85 1231.00 1.605.05 1.605.05 
CONTR SERV 11.26230 11.26250 11.12530 137.00 14.824.00 3.56150 3.561.50 
SUP I ES 3.4 09.90 3.4 09.90 3.176.25 233.65 4.000.00 590.10 590.10 

.00 2.000.00 2359.563 2359.56CR 

CONF. MEETINGS 
EQUIP RENTAL 

ANTS OFC S$JPPL I 
GRANTS OFC CONF MEETINGS 
AFFIRM ACTION CONTR SERV 
AFFIRM ACTION SUPPLIES 
AFF ACTION CONF & MEETINGS 
CarTINGEN CI ES • 

7.00 7.00 
18.015.42 18.015.42 

220.97 220.97 
.00 
.00 

66.72 66.72 
.00 
.00 

14.145.83 
170.80 

48.00 

7.00 
3.869.59 

50.17 
.00 
.00 

18.72 
.00 
.00 

850.00 
41044.00 

1.0 00.00 
500.00 
200.00 
300.00 
950.00 

47.500.00 

843.00 
25.0 2838 

779.03 
500.00 
200.00 
233.2d 
950.00 

47.500.00 

843.00 
2502858 

779.03 
00.00 

200.00 
233.28 
950.00 

47.500.00 

1.569,682.7511.56 .682. 5 T1.231137.187 6,54557 Y3.706.652.00 TZ136.969.25 2.1 36,969.25 T 

Date To Date 

& 

NT 
4.782.00 

1220 

ON BACK 

DATA PROC 
DATA PROC M AR 30.00 
DATA PROC FED 
DATA PROC 
DATA PROC PL 
DATA PROC & 
DATA PROC 
GR ES 

& 5 

9 7 33 

Account ...  01 .; iturea To Date
Total Prov. no.

To Date Thia Mo. Dud et Uncut dad Unencumbered
ACULTY ASSN SUPPLIES 28.02 28.02

POSTAGE
12.03 171.98 171.98

4,481.88 4,1181.88
2852.32

4.088.89 392.99
15.99 200.00

PURL I CATIONS & DUES 6%200.00
25.548.12

3.347.68
25548.12

1347.68
ADVERT) SING

2852.32
161.60 161.60

2.602.32
161.60

250.00
30.0 30.00

550.00 388.40 388.140
4.359.56 4.35936 4.359.56RECRUI ThIE NT

GENERAL INSURANCE 4.78240 k78240 4.782.00
EQUIPMENT
STATE VOC E QUI PMENT

2359.56 o

7,495.37
.00 12000.00 7,218.00

4.579.47 114,538.63
22416.69 22416.69

TU) TI ON CHARGE BACK 4.773.94 5,442.859.55715 9.557.15
!WI TU RESEARCH SUPPLIES

7.495.3'7
22416.69

4,783.21

2915.90 122.034.00 1114.538.63
22416.69(3 22.416.690

7,218.00

143.92 143.92 500.00 356.08 356.08
DATA PROC SERVICES SAL ARIES

73.05 70.87
20.85/4.13 20.8514.13 17,062.47 3.791:66

15.000.00 5,442.85

145,500.00 24.6145.87 24.645.87
DATA PROC NON ACAOEM SALARIES 14.276.25 4.276.25
DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY 1.491.10 134.85 3.231.00 1.605.051,625.95 1.625.95
DATA PROC CON TR SERV 11.26230 11.26250 11.12530 137.00 114.824.00 356150 356150
DATA PROC SUP PL I ES

3,1498.75 77730 9,330.00 5053.75 5.053.75
1.605.05

590.103.409.90 3409.90 3.176.25 233k5 4.00040 590.10

.00

.00 2.000.00 2359.56 CB

DATA PROC CONF. & MEE TI NOS
DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL
GR ANTS OFC SUPPLIES
GRANTS OFC CONF & MEETINGS
AFFIRM ACTION CONT.R SERV
AFF I RM ACTION SUPPL I ES

COW I NGEN CI ES
AFT :I RM ACTION COW & MEET I NGS
COW I NGEN CI ES

7.00 7.00
18.015.42 18.015.42

220-97 220.97
.00
.00

66.72 66.72
.00
.00

1 4. 1 45.83
170.80

4800

186959
7.00

50.17
.00

18.72
.00

40
.00

43.04440
850.00

1.0 00.00
500.00
200.00
300.00

47.500.00
95040

8143.00
25.0 28.58

779.03
500.00
200.00
233.28
950.00

47.500.00

843.00
2502858

779.03
500.00
200.00
23328
950.00

47.500.00

1.569,682.7511.569.682-75 T1.233.137.187 3364545.57 737064652.00 72.1 3 649 6 9.257 2.136,969.25



BUILDING POND 

Account • 

BLDG & MAINT SUPPLIES 
MAI NT ONF M€ETINGS 

MAI CON TR SERV 
GAS 

CH ARGILS 
ES 

Total 
natural:1 

278.02 

19.442.71 
38,486.51 

To Date 

• 

19.442.71 
38.48651 

.00 

.00 

Iftel et 
Prov. No. 
To Date 

6,147.09 

312.750 

Thio No. 

2.824.28 
28.60 

1.125.86 
6,523.08 

.00 

00.00 
700.00 

8.500.00 
32150.00 

1.0 00.00 
20.0 

Uriox ed 

46,0 

8.362.75 

81.813.49 
1.0 00.00 

20 0 

Urawicumbored 

46.0 28.63 

8,362.75 

13.49 
1.0 00.00 

20.0 

C F

I
N AD I TI S

IM
B R
B R GY C

RE AFFIR ACTT
B R D
O E

SE EQ
O

67

989.650 

6
1

67

.

.0
98

90 00
6,

.

.00 

.0

56

989.65 
90

6
1

10

.

.

.

.0

.

.00 

23

25

1 0
1 0

2

17

00

9
6
1,

1 0
10
1 00
2 0

170334.14

2 0
25

9 CR 
CR 

1 a
1 0
lao 00.
1
2

96,596.651 9 96, . 0 1 0 1 0

END 5 'MEREST #1

RETIR
IN

2 0
27.

12

252

2 0
2

75

2 0
2

1

252295.621 

2
5 3

5 0

3

23.

23 36.

.0 
23.063.250

21:1 - -6.3131r-' 

67.315.861 67.315.861 56,364.041 10.951.821 237.650.001 170.334.141 170334.141
SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

SITE IMPROVEMENT 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00
NEW BLDGS & ADD I T I ON S 25,0 00.00 25,0 00.00

BLDG. REPAIRS
BLDG REPAI RS GYM COLUMNS .00 90.0 00.00 90.0 00.00

BLDG REPAIRS INS DEF
6,198.30 6.198.30 0

1,388.00 1.388.00 at
OFFICE EQUIPMENT

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY

10.0 00.00
10.000.00
10.0 00.00
20.0 00.00

10.0 00.00

0.00
20. 0 00.00

10.0 00.00
10 0 00.00
1.o.0 00.00
20.0 00.00

.001 200.000.001 103.4 03.351 103.4 03.351
BOND S INTEREST #I

225.000.00 225.000.00 225.0 00.00
27.168.75 50.2 32.00

5 00.00
23.06325

BUILDING POND

Account 

BLDG & MA INT SUPPLIES
MAI NT COW & MEETINGS
SERVI CE E QU'IPMENT
MAI NT CON TR SERV
GAS
RENTAL CH ARGILS
CONTINGENCE ES

Total

8.971.37
278.02
1 37.25

19.442.71
38,48651

To Date

8,971.37
278.02

19.442.71
137.25

38.48651
.00
.00

Budget Urioxponded Uttrziattubored
Prov. No.
To Date

6,147.09
249.42
312.750

18.316.85
31.963.43

Thin No.

2.824.28
28.60

1,125.86
450.00

6.523.08
.00
.00

55.000.00

8.500.00

120.3 00.00
32,150.00

700.00

1.0 00.00
20.0 00.00

46,0 28.63
421.98

81.813.49

8,362.75
12.7 07.29

1.0 00.00
200 00.00

46.028.63
421.98

8.362.75

81.8 13.49
12.7 07.29
81.8 13.49

1.0 00.00
20 0 00.00

SITE

SITE I
NEW 
BLDG IMPROVEMENTS
BLDG. R
BLD
BLDG REPAI RS AFFIRM ACTT ON
BLDG RE
OFFIC
I NSTR EQUIPMENT
SERVICE EQUIPMENT
OTHER CAPITAL 

67

90,0 00.00
6.198.30
1.388,00

67

.00

.00
.00

989.65 ra
900 00.00

6,198.30
1.388.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

56

989.65*
90.0 00.00

6,198.
1,388.00

10

.00

.00

.00
989.650 .00

.0

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

23

20.0 00.00
25.000.00

105.000.00

10.0 
10.00
10.0 
20.0 0

17

20.0 00.0
25,0 00.0

105.0 00.00
989.65

90.0 
6
1

10.0 
10.000.00
10.0 0.
20.

1

20.0 
25,0 00.0

105.0 00.00
989.65

90.0 00.0 CR
6.198.30 CR

1.
10.0 
10 0 
1.o.0 
20.0 

96596.651 96.596.65T 96,596.651 .0 20 103.4 10
BON

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
INTEREST
OTHER CHARGES

225.0
27.168.75

126.87

252.295.621

225.0
27.168.75

.126.87

752.295.62T .00 T

225.0
27.168

126.87

252295.621

225.000.00
50.2 

5 00.

275.7 32.001

.00
23.0632

373.13

23.436.381

.0
234063.250

373.13

2174-3-

C & 
SERVI CE E QUIPMENT 

NT 

RENTAL 
CONTINGENCE 

8.971.37 

1 37.25 

8,971.37 
278.02 
137.25 

249.42 

18.316.85 
31.963.43 

450.00 

.00 

55.0 

120.3 00.00 

00.00 

28.63 
421.98 

12.7 07.29 

00.00 

421.98 

12.7 07.29 
81.8 

00.00 

67.315.861 67.315.861 56,364.041 10.951.821 237.650.001 170.334.141 170334.141 
SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

SITE IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00 
NEW BLDGS & ADD ON .00 .00 25.000.00 25,0 00.00 25.0 00.00 
BLDG IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 105.000.00 105.0 00.00 105.0 00.00 
BLDG. REPAIRS 989.65 ra .00 989.65 989.65 
BLDG REPAI RS GYM COLUMNS 90,0 00.00 90,0 00.00 90.000.00 .00 90.0 00.00 90.000.00 
BLDG REPAI RS AFFIRM ON 
BLDG REPAIRS INS DEF 

6.198.30 
1.38840 

6,198.30 
1.388.00 

6.198.30 
1.388.00 

.00 

.00 
6.198.30 CE 
1,388.000 

6.198.30 
1,388.00 at 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
I NSTR EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE EQUIPMENT 
OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

10.0 00.00 
10.0 00.00 
10.0 00.00 
20.0 00.00 

10.0 00.00 
10.0 00.00 
10.0 00.0o 
20.0 00.00 

10.0 00.00 
00.0A 

10.0 00.00 
20.0 00.00 

96,596.65T 96,596.651 .00 I 200.0 00.001 103.4 03.351 103.4 03.351 

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT 
INTEREST 
OTHER CHARGES 

225.0 00.00 
27.168.75 

126.87 

225.0 00.00 
27.168.75 

126.87 

225.0 00.00 
27,168.75 

126.87 

225.000.00 
50.2 32.00 

00.00 

.00 
23.06325 

373.13 373.13 

252.295.621 752.295.62T .00T 275.7 32.001 23.4 36.381 21:111



INTEREST 

Tot. Exp. To Date Pry,. rio. This No. Eudi~et Unexpended Unencumbered 
DEBT PRINCIPAL RETI REP 250,000.00 .00 ADO 
I 17.194.44 17.194.44 17.194.44 17.500.00 30556 30536 
OTHER CHARGES .00 1.5 00.00 L5 00.00 1.5 00.00 

267.194.441 267.194.441 .001 267.194.441 269.0 0040 T 1.8 05.56 T 1.8 0556 T 

NONKING CASA 

.00 .00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 

.00 T .007 .001 .00T 1.000.00? 1.0 00.00 T 1.0 00.00 7

INSURANCE FUND 

WORKMENS COMP 
TORT LIABILITY 

18.923.00 18.923.00 16.252.00 2.671.00 3.9 23.00 P.8 15.000.00 
8.460.00 8.460.00 

1.953.78 1.953.78 1.953.78 .00 19.0 
.00 

3,923.00 CR 

17,046.22 
7.0 00.00 7.0 00.00 

29.336.781 29.3 36.781 26.665.78T 2671.001 52.000.001 22.663.22T 22.663.22 T 

2540.00 
17.04622 

7.0 

BOND AND 04 

Account 
NT 250.0 00.00 250.0 00.00 250.0 00.00 

NTE RE ST 
.00 

MI SC EXPENSES 00.00 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP 
AUDI T COSTS 

8.460.00 

.00 

.00 11.0 00.00 
00.00 

2540.00 

00.00 

BOND AND ANTERBST 04

Account To hats Pry,. No. This No. Bud et Un nded Unencumbered
DEBT PRINCIPAL. RETI RENT 25(xo 00.00 250.0 00.00 .00

Tot.

250.0 00.00 250.0 00.00
I NTE RE ST

.00
17.194.44 17.194.44 17.194.44 30536 3053617.500.00

OTHER CHARGES .00 .00 1.500.00 1.5 00.00 1.500.00

267.194.441 267,194.441 ,007 267.194.441 269.000.001 1.8 05361 1.8 05361
WORXING CASH

MI SC EXPENSES

.001 .00 T .00 T 1.0 00.001 1.0 00.00' 1.000.00?

.00 .00 1.000.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00

.001

INSURANCE FUND

WORKMENS COMP
TORT LIABILITY

18.923.00 18.923.00 3.923.0016.252.00 2.671.00 CR

8.460.00 8,460.00
15.000.00

AUDI T COSTS

19.0 00.00 17,046.22 17.04622
.00

3,923.00

1.953.78 1.953.78 1.953.78 .00
13.460.00 .00 11.0 00.00 2540.00 2540.00

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP
.00 7.0 00.00 7.0 00.00

29.336.781 26.665.781 2671.001 520 00.00 1 22.663.221 2 2663.22 1

7.0 00.00

29.336.781



REVENUE 

CURRENT 
BACK TAXES 

VETS RANS REPORTING FEE & OTHER FED 
SUMMER T‘ ti Tim 
FALL TUI T ION 
SPRING TUITION 
GRADUATION FEES 
TRANSCRIPT 
PLO INCOME 
ANI XTER REVENUE 
UNIT 5 REVENUE 
I NTEREST OM INVESTMENTS 
CITH.Sei " Pf kV t:NUE 

BUILDING 

CURRENT 
BACK TAXES 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 

TAX REPLACEMENT 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
MI SC REVENUE 

170.786.62 
.17 

30 
933.73 

116.6 30.55 
2140 0 00.00 

399.00 

25.6 25.00 
6,750.00 

1,294.46 

116.6 3035 
240.0 00.00 

.00 
18.00 

.00 

6.750.00 

Total Prev. Me. 

683.1 05.65 683 105.65 539.8 3.4 
.67 

45.00 CB 45.00 45.00° 
116.630.55 

14 1.'1 
ended 

.00 .67 CB 

.00 

.00 
25,0 

.00 

71.00 
.00 

5.1 25.00 
1,1 25.00 

.00 

5.0 
1122 00.00 

1416.590.00 

7 00.00 
00.00 

54.0 00.00 
1 4500.00 
50.0 00.00 

1 

5,0145.00 
4.143035 

169.850.00 
416.590.00 

618.00 

7.500.00 
28.375.00 

1.194.460 

4.430.55 CR 
169.850,00 

416.590.00 

7,5 
28.375.00 

6.750.00 

1.194.46 CR 

1.9:.:14,297.19T1.984297.1911,436.42 .55T 547,667.64 T3,536 .5.51 ,tr -w.mo-rearrr---

170.786.62 134,971.50 35.8 15.12 

8 04.43 
.17 

804.43 
30.565.00 

933.73 
23.410.41 7.154.59 

933.73 .00 
739.00 6514,00 85.00 

28.726.00 

9 

19,888.38 
.170 

8 04.43 "I 
1.8 39.00 3 

833.73'0 
161.00 

TA”4.35 
.67 CR 

19,888.38 
.17 CR 

804.43 CR 
1.839.00 CR 

833.73 CR 

4826.95T 203.8 28.95T 160.774.247 43.054.71T 16.5 7 2-.trr-rVrrTC"'rr--

IN LIEU OF TAXES 3.217.51 4217.51 3.217.51 .00 3.217.51 CR 
CH ARGE REVENUE 3.226.94 2639.74 6.773.06 
SUMMER 119.0 00.00 
FALL APPORT 531,581.80 531.5 81.80 206,290.75 598,932.00 67.350.20 67.350.20 
SPRING APPORT .00 583,1 41.00 583.1141.00 
ABE GED SUPPLEMENTAL 1.260.48 1.260.148 630.148 1.259.52 1.259.52 
VOC ED REIMS 144.918.00 44.918.00 44.918.00 
VOC ED EQUIP REIMS 3.051.00* 3.051.000 147.7 
PERS PROP TAX REPLACEMENT 122260.00 122260.00 141.62 7.356.00 0 CA 

HEW TITLE 2- • .00 1.9 1.9 00.00 1.900.00 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 88.1141.13 88.1141.13 70618.09 17.5 1324 20.00 44.278.87 444.278.87 

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

5.0 45.00

REVENUE REPORT

EDUCATIONAL FUND

CURRENT TAXES
BACK TAXES

VETS RANS _REPORTING FEE & OTHER FED

FALL TUI T ION
SUMMER TJITI0N

GRADUATION FEES
SPRING TUITION
GRADUATION FEES
TRANSCRIPT FEES
PLB SERV INCOME
ANI XTER REVENUE
UNIT 5 REVENUE

EITHER  R kV b:NUE
I NTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

BUILDING FUND

BACK TAXES
CURRENT TAXES
BACK TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES
PERS PROP TAX REPLACEMENT

MI SC REVENUE

170.786.62
.17

30.565.00
933.73

804.43

739.00

116.6 30.55
240.0 00.00

399.00
18.00

25.6 25.00
6.750.00

1.294.46

116.6 3035
240.0 00.00

.00
180008

Total Prev. Me.

683.1 05.65
.67

683,1 05.65
.67

539.8 3.4
.67

45.06 CB 45.00 o45.00 0

25.6 25.00

399.00
.00

6.750.00
.00

1.294.46

116.630.55
215.000.00

18.00 0

20,500.00

328.00

5.625.00

6 49.10

14 1.'1
ended

TA94.35UnencumberedTA94.35
.00 .67 CB

.00

.00
25,0 00.00

.00

.00
71.00

.00
5.1 25.00
1,1 25.00

.00
645.36

5.0 00.00
1122 00.00
409.850.00
416.590.00

600.00
7 00.00

54.0 00.00
7.5 00.00

54.0 00.00
1 4500.00
50.0 00.00

1 00.00

169.850.00
4.4 3055 n

416.590.00

4.4. 30.55 CR
5.045.00

169.85040

1.9:.:4297.1971.904.297.1911,436.429.55T ,tf--w*sw:o-r6-2rrr-547,667.64 T3,538.51

170.786.62 134.971.50 35.8 15.12
.17 .17

30.565.00 23.410.41

.00
804.43 804.43 .00

7.15439
933.73 933.73 .00

T 43.054.717

739.00 654.00 85.00

2048 28.95 T 160:774.24

190.6 75.00

28.726.00
100.00
9 00.00

6 18.00

7,5 00.00
3 01.00

28.375.00

50.0 00.00
6.7 50.00

1.194.46

19,888.38
.17 0

8 04.43 ^R
1.8 39.00 3

833.73 0
161.00

.67 CR

416,590.00

7,5 00.00

618.00

26.375.00

301.00

50.0 00.00
6.150.00

1.194.46 CR

19.888.38
.17 CR

804.430
1.8 39.00 CR

833.73 CR
161.00

20 4826.95 T 220.4 01.001

IN LIEU OF TAXES .00
CH ARGE BACK REVENUE 3.226.94 6.773.06

119.000.00

3.21751.
2639.74

3.217.51 42 17.51 0 3.217.51 CR

67.350.20

ABE GED SUPPLEMENTAL
SPRING STATE APPORT

531,5 81.80531,581.80
119.0 00.00

3.2 26.94
3.217.51

1.260.48 1.260.48

325.291.05 598,932.00FALL STATE APPORT
119.0 00.00

10.0 00.00
90.00

6.773.06
SUMMER STATE APPORT 119.090.00

630.48
583,1 41.00 583.141.00

VOC ED REIMS

.00

44.918.00 44.918.40

206,290.75

587.20

VOC ED EQUIP REIMS
PERS PROP TAX REPLACEMENT

3.051.000 3.051.00(

HEW TITLE 2-
FEDERAL WORK STUDY

122260.00 122260.00

44.918.00
630.00

.00
67,350.20

3.051.00 0

.00
88.141.13 88.1 41.13 70618.09

93.641.62
.00

28.6 18.38

.00 95.0 00.00
2.5 20.00 1.259.52

47.7 27.00

17,5 23.04
.00

1324 20.00

114.9 04.00
50.778.00
50. 082.00

583,1 41.00

90.00

50.082.00
1.25932

1.9 00.00
7,356.00 gi

50.778.00

44.278.87 44.278.87
1.9 00.00

7.356,00 CR

1.900.00

REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND

Unencumbered TAXES 
.67 .67 

17.51 0 
BACK 3.2 26.94 587.20 10.0 00.00 6.773.06 
STATE APPORT 119.0 00.00 119.000.00 119.090.00 90.00 90.00 

STATE 325.291.05 
STATE .00 41.00 583.1 

630.00 2.5 20.00 
.00 95.0 00.00 50.082.00 50 082.00 

3.051.00 .00 27.00 50.778.00 50.778.00 
93.6 28.6 18.38 114.9 04.00 7.356,00 

.00 00.00 
23.04 

FEES 
SERV 

0 

18.00 
399

.00 
25.6 25.00 

.00 
1.294.46 

215.000.00 

18.00 
328.00 

20,500.00 
5.625.00 

649.10 

00.00 

.00 

645.36 

00.00 

409.850.00 

600.00 

7.5 

00.00 

n 

3 01.00 

6.750.00 
50.0 00.00 

5.045.00 

618.00 
301.00 

00.00 

50.0 00.00 

9
FUND 

TAXES 

PERS PROP 
804.43 
565.00 

739.00 

.17 .00 
.00 

190.6 75.00 

100.00 
00.00 161.00 

20 220.4 01.001 



No. Budget 

.00 
8.793.16 35.0 

8,793.161 1 

45.721.13 
.00 
.00 
.00 

7,0141.29 

243.4 

34.872.00 
10.0 

52.762.42T 288.300.00? 

271,509.00 
40 
1.1

u-

Unexpended 

1 26.90 0 
1.242.80 Cit 

1.369.70 cft 

25, 403.96 
.25 CB 

1,0 26.92 
.00 

1.6 

25.992.791 

37;74 
1,144.89 CB 

198.782! 

1 26.90 ea 
1.242.80 eR 

1.369.70 cR 

25.4 03.96 
.25 at 

1.0 26.92 cit 
.00 

1.6 16.00 

25,992.79, 

28.437.714 
1.144.89 cR 

198.78 CR 

5O973.70T 271409.001 27,094.071 27.094.07, 
WORKING CASH FUND I 

INTEREST INVESTMENTS 22.598.30 22598.30 22598.30 10.000.0011 :60 1,2;598.30 3 12.5.98.30 cit 

BOND & INTEREST Oil 

CURRENT TAXES 2143.071.26 243071.26 192097.56 
IN LIEU 04: TAXES L144.89 44.89 1.144.89 
INTEREST INVESTMENT; 198.78 198.78 

244.4 14-931 244,414.93T 193.4141.231 

INSURANCE FUND 
RE NIT 45.536.76 45,5 36.76 35.987.40 

.01 .01 .01 
LIEU OF TAXES 214.48 14.48 

45.751.251 45.751.251 36.201.891 

9.549.36 52.0 00.00 
.00 

9.549.361 52000.001 

SITS AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 
Total 

Receipt° To 
pry. No. 
To Date 

REVENUE 1 26.90 
I ON INVESTMENTS 36.242.80 36,242.80 27.449.64 

36,369.70T 36.369.70T 27.57654'

BOND & INTEREST #1 

CURRENT 218.024.04 218.0 21444 172.302.91 
BACK TAXES 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 1.0 1,0 
PERS REPLACEMENT 34.872.00 34,872400 34.872.00 
I NTERES T ON INVESTMENTS 8,384.00 8.384.00 1.342.71 

26 2307.21 T 26 2307.211 209.544.791 

12593.30 MI cR .001 00.00T '22.593.301 .22.598.30T 22.59!;.30T 

E1.463.24 
.01 .01 CR 

214.480 214.48 cR 

6,248.751 6.248.751 

.25 CR

This No. Budget

.0n
8.793.16 35.0 00.00

8,793.167 35.0 00.00

45.721.13
.00
.00
.00

7.0141.29

243.1428.00

34.872.00
10.0 00.00

52.762.42T 288,300.00'

50.973.70 271.5 09.00

0)0
u-

Unexpended

1.242.80 Cit
126.900

1.369.70 CR

25.1403.96
.25 CB

1.0 26.92
.00

1.6 16.00

25.992.791

28.4 37.74
1.144.89

198.78 '!

Unencumbered

1 26.90 CR
1.2 42.80 CR

1.3 6 9.70 CR

25.4 03.96

LO 26.92 04
.00

1.6 16.00

25.992.79?

28.1437.74
1.144.89 CR

198.78 01

WORKING CASH FUND
50.973.70T 271.5. 27.094.078 27.0914.071

I

5,3 .

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 22.598.30 22598.30 22598.30 .00 10.0 00.00.1 1,2;598.30 3 1 2.598.30 cit

BOND & INTEREST #41

CURRENT TAXI:A 2143.071.26 2143.071.26 192097.56
IN LIEU of: TAXES 1.144.89 1.1144.89 1.144.89
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 198.78 198.78 198.78

244.4 14.931 244,414.937 193.441.231

22.593.301

INSURANCE FUND

CURRENT TAXES 45.536.76 45.5 36.76 35.987.140 V.5 4 9.36 52.0 00.0d,
BACK TAXES .01 .01 .01 .00 .01 cg .01 CR

IN LIEU OF TAXES 2114.48 2 14.48 214.48

6.463.24

.00

45.751.25 7 45.751.251 36.201.891 9.549.36T 52000.00'S' 6.248.75T 6.248,751

214.480 214.48CR

SITS AND CONSTRUCTION FUND Total
Account Receipt° To Date

Prey. No.
To Data

ANI XTER REVENUE
I NTEREST ON I NVESTME NTS

36.369.70 T 36.369.701 27.57654 T

126.90 1 26.90 126.90
36.242.80 27.1449.6436.2 42.80

BOND & INTEREST #1

CURRENT TAXES 218.024.04 218.0214.04 172.302.91
SACK TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES
PERS PROP TAX REPLACEMENT 34.872.00 34.872400 34.872.00
I NTERES T ON INVESTMENTS

1.0 26.92 1.0 26.92 1.026.92
.25 .25 .25

262307.217 262307.211 209.544.797

8.384.00 8.384.00 1.342.71

.00 T 10000.001, 1 2593.30 cR 125 9 8.30 at.22.598.301 2Z5V1.30 T

Date Account 

ANI XTER 126.90 126.90 
NTEREST 

TAXES 
.25 .25 .25 

26.92 1.0 26.92 26.92 
PROP TAX 

1.11
ON 198.78 

ON 

CUR TAXES 
BACK TAXES 
IN 2 214.48 

This 

00.00 

35.0 00.00 

28.00 

00.00 

1

16.00 

Unencumbered 

50.973.70 

0 

28.4 

.00 

10 0 125 98.30 

6.463.24 
cg 
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•APPROVED . • 

PRESIDENT 

BY

/PAW% VALLEY COLLIS*.

APPROVED BY

4PREqiDENT


